AGENDA |

43RD MEETING
OF

ar " Ky B i Y et

By

LDING & WORKS COMMITTEE ||

_;5 DATE DEC M

1
\
t

"NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHN OLOGY

DURGAPUR u




Agenda Notes for 3
43rd Meeting of Building and Works Committee,
National Institute of Technology, Durgapur

|

Venue: NIT Durgapur (Online mode)

Item Subject Page
No. :
23.1 | To confirm the minutes of the 42nd meeting of Building and Works | g
Committee (B & WC) held on 03.02.2023. L
432 | To note down the action taken on items resolved in 42nd B&WC Meeting Z
held on 03.02.2023. 5
43.3 | Progress of Various Ongoing Projects : 2
43.4 | Development of the site around IT buildihg A Widening of the portion of 2.,
road in between IT building & S. N. Roy building of NIT Durgapur
43.5 | Raising the height of balcony railing & replacing rain water pipe at Hall 12 B
at NIT Durgapur. : |
43.6 | Raising the height of balcony & stair case railings of I—Iall 18: at NIT L
Durgapur.
43.7 | Raising the height of balcony of New Academic Block at NIT Durgapur. q
43.8 | Repair & reconstruction of damaged boundary wall at back side of NIT Y- g
Durgapur campus. |
43.9 | Providing & fixing of cupboard shutters in Hall 7 at NIT Durgapur. 5§
43.10 | Urgent repair & refurbishing work to make Director’s ORA habitable 8 5F
make ready for occupancy at the campus of NIT Durgapur. |
43.11 | Extension of existing Director’s bungalow to meet type VII (new) quarters | BT
plinth area norm etc. at the campus of NIT Durgapur. 2
43.12 | Development works in the compound of Director’s buf‘lgalow at the 5- @
campus of NIT Durgapur. |
43.13 | Court Case in connection with Construction of 500 Seated Girls Hostel
constructed by CPWD at NIT Durgapur. M T
| 43.14 | Any other matter with permission of Chair 7




INDEX OF ANNEXURE ;

Sl. | Annexure Item in brief Page
No. | Number Number
From | To
1 43.1 Minutes of the 42nd meeting of B&WC ] B )
2 43.2 Action taken report on items resolved in 42nd I 94
meeting of B&WC |
3 43.3 Report from CPWD on the progress of ongoing | 99, 26
projects 1
4 43.4 P.E. submitted by CPWD on project under item no. 07 39
43.4 |
5 43.5 P.E. submitted by CPWD on project under item no. 34 29
43.5 )
6 43.6 P.E. submitted by CPWD on project under item no. N INA
43.6
/i 43.7 P.E. submitted by CPWE 'gh'xwigﬁa‘éj’éct under itemno. | 485 | 49
43.7 j :_
8 43.8 P.E. submitted by CPWD on project under item‘! no. | 8p |Su
43.8 \
9 43.9 P.E. submitted by CPWD on project under ftemmeii | me | 2@
43.9 : %
10 43.10 | Copy of approval of Chairman, BOG ‘: 61 | 61
1L 43.11 P.E. submitted by CPWD on project under iterq no. 9 &5
43.10 |
12 43.12 P.E. submitted by CPWD on project under item no. e i )
43.11 '
13 43.13 P.E. submitted by CPWD on project under item no. Zi T8
43.12 u
14 43.14 | Copy of the Arbitration Award E g5 | H0
15 43.15 Copy of Commercial Court Judgement dated
19.08.2023 i AR 118
16 43.16 Opinion of the Govt. Counsel | 199 | 13%0D
17 43.17 Copy of the letter sent to CPWD from the Registrar 13| 134
regarding refund of unspent balance fund. ‘
18 43.18 Type VII (new) quarters plinth area norm 1%2| 13y
19 43.19 Status of ongoing projects in the institute under 195 196
CPWD |
20 43.20 Minutes of the meeting held-on 29.11.2023 : 19 138
regarding arbitration case in respect of t T
construction of 500 seated Girls’ Hostel by CPWD.
21 43.21 Copy of MOU between CPWD & NIT Durgapur for 139 14y
Construction of 500 seated Girls’ Hostel.




AGENDA NOTES FOR 43¢ MEETING OF BUILDING AND WORKS COMMITTEE OF
NIT DURGAPUR.

Chairman, Building and works committee, National Institute of Technology, Durgapur
welcomes the members and special invitees to the 43rd meeting of the Building and
Works Committee.

Item No. 43.1 | To confirm the minutes of the 424 Meeting of Building and
Works Committee (B&WC) held on 03.02.2023 online over MS-
Teams at NIT Durgapur.

The minute was sent to all members. (Annexure - 43.1)

Item No. 43.2 | To note down the action taken on items resolved in 42nd
Building and Works Committee (B&WC) held on 03.02.2023.

The report is enclosed. (Annexure — 43.2)

Item No. | Progress of Various Ongoing Projects:
43.3

Work is in progress for several ongoing projects as mentioned below:
L. Central Research Laboratory (Utkarsha Bhavan) (under HEFA)
II. Projects under EWS (total approved amount of Rs. 29.00 crores
vide F.No.5-3/2021-TS.11I, dt. 09.04.2021) involving the following:
(a) Expansion & refurbishing of laboratories, academic departments
& classrooms.
(b) Modernisation of messes in all hostels with mechanized kitchen &
furniture & networking.
(c) Extension of sewer line in NIT Campus.
CPWD is to submit a report. (Annexure — 43.3)

Item No. | Development of the site around IT building & widening of the
43.4 portion of road in between IT building & S. N. Roy building of NIT
Durgapur

The main office of the Institute, including the office of the Director, is
located in S. N. Roy building. After a site visit by the Director with a
team of officials of the institute and representatives of CPWD, it was
decided that the site needs to be developed in order to provide better
accessibility to both the buildings. Better landscaping is also necessary
to improve the surface drainage conditions.

CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs. 43,71,800/- only for
L the same (Annexure — 43.4).




Placed for kind approval of the proposal.

Item No. | Raising the height of balcony railing & replacing rain water pipe at
43.5 Hall 12 at NIT Durgapur.
Hall 12 is used for accommodating foreign students. The height of
balcony railing needs to be increased considering the safety of students.
The building being approx. 10years old, the rain water pipes have also
become defective in many places, affecting different parts of the building
during rains.
CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs. 47,11,400/- only for
the same (Annexure — 43.5).
Placed for kind approval of the proposal.
Item No. | Raising the height of balcony & stair case railings of Hall 13 at NIT
43.6 Durgapur.
Hall 13 (Sarojini Naidu Hall of residence) is one of the girls’ hostels of
the institute. The height of balcony & stair case railing needs to be
increased considering the safety of students.
CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs. 46,21,100/- only for
the same (Annexure - 43.6).
Placed for kind approval of the proposal.
Item No. | Raising the height of balcony of New Academic Block at NIT
43.7 Durgapur.
New Academic Block is used for holding semester examinations for UG
students and all placement activities, besides holding regular classes,
particularly for students of the first year.
The height of balcony railing needs to be increased considering the
safety of students.
CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs. 12,86,000/- only for
the same (Annexure - 43.7).
Placed for kind approval of the proposal.
Item No. | Repair & reconstruction of damaged boundary wall at back side of
43.8 NIT Durgapur campus.

A stretch of the boundary wall at the backside of the campus was
severely damaged due to heavy flow of surface water runoff during an
event of heavy rains. From the viewpoint of maintaining campus
security, the stretch of damaged wall needs to be repaired &
reconstructed as per the necessity immediately.

CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs. 25,71,800/- only for




the same (Annexure - 43.8).

Placed for kind approval of the proposal.

Item No.

43.9

Providing & fixing of cupboard shutters in Hall 7 at NIT Durgapur.

Hall 7 (Nivedita Hall of residence) is the oldest among the girls’ hostels
of the institute. However, due to lack of availability of covered storage
spaces in the rooms, the students face difficulty in safe storage of their
personal belongings. Providing shutters to the existing open cupboard
spaces will solve the problem.

CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs. 13,34,500/- only for
the same (Annexure — 43.9).

Placed for kind approval of the proposal.

Item No.

43.10

Urgent repair & refurbishing work to make Director’s ORA habitable
& make ready for occupancy at the campus of NIT Durgapur.

The Director’s bungalow is presently about 60 years old. After joining of
the present Director, it was observed after a site visit that urgent repair
& refurbishing work, as per the requirement, was necessary to make
Director’s ORA habitable & ready for immediate occupancy of the
incumbent Director. CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs.
48,81,200/- only for the same (Annexure — 43.11). The proposal to
carry out the same from the savings of project funding under CPWD was
approved by the Chairman, BOG of the institute (Annexure - 43.10).

The accommodation was made ready by CPWD & is presently under
use.

Placed for kind ratification of the proposal.

Item No.

43.11

Extension of existing Director’s bungalow to meet type VII (new)
quarters plinth area norm etc. at the campus of NIT Durgapur.

The existing Director’s bungalow was constructed in the 1960s. After
joining of the present Director, it was observed after a site visit that
changes are required to meet the entitlement of the present pay level of
the position of the Director [type VII (new) quarters plinth area norm
(Annexure — 43.18)]. The proposal to carry out the same was approved
by the Chairman, BOG of the institute (Annexure - 43.10).

CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs. 36,21,100/- only for
the same (Annexure - 43.12).

Placed for kind approval of the proposal.

Item No.

43.12

Development works in the compound of Director’s bungalow at the
campus of NIT Durgapur.

After joining of the present Director, it was observed after a site visit
that the compound of the Director’s bungalow needs to be developed
with improved facilities.




CPWD has submitted a P.E. for an amount of Rs. 55,38,500/- only for
the same as detailed below (Annexure — 43.13).

“Development works such as repair / renovation of existing boundary
wall along with providing paver tiles around the building on existing CC
pavement, providing a shaded car parking area with driver’s rest room &
providing paver blocks etc.”

Placed for kind approval of the proposal.

Item No.
43.13

Court Case in connection with “Construction of 500 Seated Girls
Hostel constructed by CPWD at NIT Durgapur

Construction of a 500 seated Girls Hostel was approved as per the
resolutions of 25th Building & Works Committee Meeting held on
17.02.2014 and subsequent 27th FC resolutions and 31st BOG
resolutions. Estimated amount was Rs. 35.17 crore. MOU signed
between NIT Durgapur and CPWD on 31.10.2013 for construction of
G+4, 500 seated Girls Hostel. CPWD awarded the work to M/s Subir
Engineering Works Pvt. Ltd.

Further as per the resolutions of 28th B&WC meeting dated
15.09.2015, item no. 28.12 and subsequent 35th FC resolutions and
39th BOG resolutions dated 22.09.2015, 02 additional stories over G+4,
500 seated Girls Hostel AA&ES issued by NIT Durgapur on dated
15.02.2016.

The project is completed & the hostel is under use.

It is intimated by CPWD that the agency of the above work had gone to
the arbitral tribunal for the adjudication of disputes arose in the work.
The said award was challenged by CPWD in Commercial Court at
Asansol. Now the Ld. Court of the Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol
has taken a decision on the disputes on 19.08.2023. Copy of the
Judgement of Ld. Court is being submitted for record & release of fund
please. The payment amounting to Rs. 1,02,43,272.00 (Rupees One
Crore Two Lakhs Forty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Two
Only) up to 15.11.2023 to be made to the agency as decided by the
Commercial Court at Asansol at the earliest. Interest liability is
increasing @ 2014.09 per day.

As per Clause 10.13 of the MOU signed between NIT Durgapur and
CPWD on 31.10.2013, NIT Durgapur also agrees to undertake the
following : “Paying any claims upheld by an arbitrator or court of law
relating to the work.” (Annexure 43.21).

CPWD has requested to release the necessary fund at earliest so that
the further burden of interest is reduced attaching the following




documents.

1) Copy of the Arbitration Award. (Annexure — 43.14)
2) Copy of Commercial Court Judgement dated 19.08.2023.

(Annexure — 43.15)
3) Opinion of the Govt. Counsel. (Annexure — 43.16)

The issue was discussed in a meeting held on 29.11.2023 in presence
of members of Institute administration & representatives of CPWD. In
the meeting, it was resolved that the report presented by CPWD
alongwith necessary documents shall be vetted by the External Legal
Experts for further needful action. (Annexure - 43.20)

Placed for a discussion & decision in this regard.

Item No.

43.14

Any other matter with permission of Chair.

Cxil’:ﬁq 2

Registrar

K/‘/\/Q/J\ )/\3/96:)

DIRECTOR oLU \\



e e T T L R

Arerd T Y3

Minutes of the
42n¢ Meeting of the Building & Works Committee, NIT Durgapux
Held online at NIT Durgapur on February 03, 2023 from 03.00 p.m. onward

Members Present:

el & e —

1 Prof. Indrajit Basak Chairman

Director
National Institute of Technology
Durgapur: 713209

2 Ms. Veena Dunga Member

Deputy Secretary (NITs)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education

Shastri Bhawan

New Delhi: 110015.

3. Shri Anil Kumar Member

Director (Finance)

Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education

Shastri Bhawan

New Delhi: 110015

4., Prof. Kamal Bhattacharya Member

Department of Civil Engineering

Chairperson (Maintenance & Campus Facility and Planning)
National Institute of Technology

Durgapur: 713209.

5+ Prof. Atul.Krishna Banik Member

Department of Civil Engineering
Chairman (PMQCC)
National Institute of Technology
Durgapur: 713209.

6. Prof. S. Bhattacharyya Member

Department of Civil Engineering
Chairman (Construction)
National Institute of Technology
Durgapur: 713209.

7. Shri C.P. Sharma Member

(Nominee of CPWD, Civil Wing)
Superintendent Engineer (Civil),
NIT Durgapur

8. Shri Israr Ahmad Member

Executive Engineer
CPWD, NIT Durgapur Camp Office

9. Dr. Bibhash Sen Invitee Member

Head, Computer Centre
= e NI PRtgapEE e T e e
' =& = - Member-
Secretary

10.  Shri Soumya Sen éharma
Registrar

B e e




Minutes of the

42" Meeting of the Building & Works Committee of NIT DurJexpur

National Institute of Technology

Durgapur: 7132009,

At the beginning of the 42" B&WC meeting, the Chairman of the Committee has extended
his warm welcome to the members and thanked them all for their keen interest towards the

infrastructural development programme of the Institute.

Item No.

Item

Resolution

421

To confirm the minutes of the
41* Meeting of Building and
Works Committee (B&WC) held
on 11.05.2022 (Tuesday) online

over MS-Teams at NIT Durgapur.

Confirmed.

42.2

To note down the action taken on items resolved in 41+

Meeting of the B&WC.

42.2 /41.2/ 40.2/39.2/
38.2 /#34.2 133.21..129.14

Progress of Boundary Wall
and peripheral road.

Lefter lssued from CPWD, Work is
under progress.

Noted.

42.2/41.2 /1 40.2/39.2/
38.2/34.27/33.2/../30.3

Addressing functional
deficiencies of New Guest

House.

Work to be initiated by the
Maintenance  Section of the
Institute.

Noted.

42.,2/41.2140.2/39.2/

] 38.5

Comprehensive parking

facilities in NIT campus.

Work is awarded by the CPWD.
Physical progress is very slow.
Need to be expedited.

CPWD to expedite the
work.

42.2/41.2/40.2/39.2/
38.6

Construction of Vertical

Extension of
Engineering Laboratory.

Wdrk is under progress. Need to
be expedited.

Thermal

CPWD 1o expedite the
work of the project
under EWS.

42.2/41.2/40.2/39.2/
38.7

Mechanization of Kitchen &
Modernization of dining halls
with furniture.

Work is awarded by the CPWD. No
physical progress noticed.

CPWD is to expedite
the work of the project
under EWS.

42.2/41.2/ 40.2/39.2 /38.8

Expansion & refurbishing of
laboratories, academic

—|-departments & classrooms.

Work is not yet initiated.

CPWD is to expedite
the work of the prOJect
underEWS————————=

42.2/41. 2/40 2/39. 2/

Completion of the top two floors

Noted.

38, 10 ———|-of—=S8arojini-- -Naidu - -Hall - of
Residence including the
interiors.




Minutes of the .

42" Meeting of the Building & Works Committee of NIT Durgapur

Work completed. Handing / taking
over process under progress.

42.2/41.2/40.2/39.2/
38.11

Extension of sewer line
including toilet blocks at NIT
Campus,

Work is awarded by CPWD. No
physical progress noticed.

CPWD is to expedite
the work of the project
under EWS.

42.2/41.2/ 40.2/39.2
138.13

No objection certificate (NOC)
for fire-fighting set up regarding
handing. / taking over of
construction projects.

Fire NOC of the complete projects

is required: ;

1. 740 seated boys' hostel.

2. 264 seated girls' hostel.

3. Chemistry lab cum
Biotechnology Department.

4. New Academic:Block.

5. New Guest House

CPWD is requested to
take up this issue
urgently.

42.2/41.2] 40.2/39.2 /

Fund utilization certificate for

The summary of project
wise fund position

Work is in progress for several
ongoing projects as mentioned
below:
o Central
Laboratory
(Utkarsha Bhavan)
(under HEFA)
° Projects under EWS
(total approved
amount of Rs. 29.00

Research

crores vide F.No.5-

| 38.14 completed works from CPWD.
submitted by CPWD is
CPWD has submitted a summary | being reviewed by the
of fund position against each | Institute and it may
project. After finalisation | consider necessary
/adjustment of fund, CPWD s to | mutual adjustment
submit the utilisation certificates. among the existing old
projects considering
their actual status.
42.2/141.4 Renovation of Hall — 7 (Nivedita | CPWD is to expedite
Hall of Residence). the work.
Work has started.
423 Progress of Various Ongoing | CPWD submitted a report
Projects: on the progress of

ongoing projects.

In  respect of EWS
projects, - it is observed
that very little physical
progress  has  been
attained fill date. Hence,
CPWD must complete &
handover all projects
under EWS by

-31512:2023————

3/2021-TS.Ill, dt.

09.04.2021)

involving the
N - —f’gﬁuWi'i g

(a) Expansion &
refurbishing of

3

P- Lo




Minutes of the.

42 Meetmg of the Building & Works Commlttee of NIT Durgapur

laboratories,
academic
departments &
classrooms,
(b) Modernisation of
messes in all
hostels with
mechanized
kitchen &
furniture &
networking.
CPWD is to submit a report.

42.4

Extension of the date of
completion of construction of
Central Research Laboratory
(Utkarsha Bhavan) (under
HEFA).

A revised date of completion of the
current project was discussed on
request of CPWD in the 41¢
meeting of B&WC  and ‘was
approved as 31.12.2022 (original
scheduled date of completion as
14.01.2022, Annexure 40.3) after
receiving explanation from CPWD.

However, CPWD has failed fo
complete & hand over the project
by 31.12.2022.

The pace of work by CPWD is also
a question and CPWD. has been
directed to accelerate the work
and recover the lost time of almost
18-months.

Since the equlpment for research
projects under HEFA through
multidisciplinary ~ participation
under Utkarsha Bhavan shall be
required to be housed in the same
building, its delayed completion
hampered the procurement of
equipment as well.

Considering the pace of work of
CPWD, the scheduled completion
of the pro;ect may be cons;dered

As per MOU, the original
date for handover of the
Utkarsha Bhavan upto
G+4 level was scheduled
as 14.01.2022. However,
due to non-completion,
the revised date of

handover was
rescheduled ‘as
30.06.2022 &
subsequently as

31.12.2022. However, in
a recent meeting with
MOE  regarding the
progress of HEFA
projects, the status of
completion & handover of
Utkarsha Bhavan has
been discussed in detail
& after informing the
progress of other projects
under HEFA, it was
resolved that all projects
under HEFA should be
completed by December,
2023. Keeping this thing
in view, CPWD must
complete & handover the
building by 30.06.2023.

According to CPWD, the
building will be completed
with furniture by
31.08.2023.

However, according to

1-a5:39:12:20238———— —

Placed for approval of the
proposal.

—{-the — Ministry

representative, no
extension of date is
applicable to the agency

aaliv—for Ar\lfnl if

Pewa]
ang IJCI Tty

any, should be Ievned
from the agency by

\




Minutes of the

42"‘; Meeting of the Building & Works Committee of NIT D.urgapur.

CPWD as per rule.

42.5

Revised estimate for renovation
of old hostels (No.1,2,3,4,5 &
8).

P.E. for renovation of the
abovementioned hostels were
earlier approved vide Item No.
#33.2/#32.4 of 33rd B&WC &
subsequently in the 44th FC & the
49th BOG meetings.

The scope of the renovation work
has changed. Hence, CPWD is
required to resubmit the P.E. for
the individual hostels mentioned
above and place it on the table.

| P.E. submitted for the

—|"necessary —funding  may

CPWD submitted P.E. as

mentioned below:

(1) Renovation of Hall
No.1 at NITD (WB):
Rs.7,06,62,500.00

(2) Renovation of Hall
No.2 at NITD (WB):
Rs.7,09,36,600.00

(3) Renovation of " Hall
No.3 at NITD (WB):
Rs.5,47,16,500.00

(4) Renovation  of Hall
No.4 at NITD (WB):
Rs.7,12,83,900.00

(5) Renovation of Hall
No.5 at NITD (WB):
Rs.9,20,65,000.00

(6) Renovation of Hall
No.8 at NITD (WB):
Rs.3,06,83,200.00

(7)Ext. & int. painting of
Hall8 & extended
blocks of halls 1, 2 & 5
at NITD (WB):
Rs.2,25,73,800.00.

In view of this, the earlier

same item of renovation
of old hostels by CPWD &
approved vide Item No.
#33.2/#32.4 - of  33rd
B&WC & subsequently in
the 44th FC & the 49th
BOG meetings stand
cancelled.

The P.E.s thus submitted
in the present meeting for
renovation of old hostels
(No. 1,2, 3,4, 5 & 8) are
considered = as  fresh
proposals and are
approved in principle.

As suggested by the
Ministry  representative,

be discussed in the
meeting of F.C.

OFC layout for the quarters

As suggested by the

Minictns representative

{campus)-areas

—IWVHtotry

The OFC layout which is existing

and working now was laid in

complete proposal may

be placed in the next

5

P-12




42" Meeting of the Buildi

Minutes of the

ng & Works Committee of NIT Durgapur

2007. During this period of 15
years there has been a great deal
of wear & tear due to massive
construction works in the campus
at different points. Moreover, a
huge increase in the number of
users and also in the number of
academic related buildings, staff
residence area, gadgets with
internet dependency, online
classes & online seminars going
on depending on the internet
system, has come up in the
campus during this period. The
external expert Prof. Biplab K.
Sikdar, HEST Shibpur has

analyzed and verified OFC layout .

for the quarters (campus) area.

In this regard, the tentative
estimated amount of

Rs. 2,40,53,061/- (Rupees Two

Crore Forty - Lakhs Fifty-Three
Thousand and Sixty-One only) for
the upgradation of OFC backbone

of the residential area is required.

(Annexures 42.5 & 42.6)

Placed for approval of the
proposal.

meeting of B&WC.

42.7

Any  other matter  with
permission of Chair.

There was no
consideration.

item for

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair

Registrar 4
Member-Secretary
B&WC, NIT Durgapur

\Worderpo®

Director
Chairman
~__ B&WC, NIT Durgapur

6% 0% '%0%:’

P-13



Ahhqwnsc Uz3-2

(6T SH-2InxoULY)

%S9
-orep [ ssoidoid TedIsAyd

"%S¢€ sem €20
Areniqsq Jo JYJN Uy Ul
parrodar ssaxdoid TedrsAyd

‘ssax8o01d 1opun ST IOM

‘SMHE
zopun 309foxd oy jo 3[IOM

oy3 oypadxe 0} SI AMdD

‘payrpadxo
9q 0} paaN ‘ssaidoid Ispun SI JIOM

‘A103R10qReT SULIddUISUY
[ewIay ], Jo UOISUIIXT
[ESTIISA jo UOI}ONIISUOD

9°'8¢

/2°6€/T°0v/T1v/2TTH

(6T°SH-2mxouny)

%S6
-o1ep [ Sssa1301d TedIsAyd

%1 sem €20¢C
Arenigad Jo Y4 <Yl Ut
parodax ssaxdoxd TeorsAyd

‘uone[durod
Surreau ST IMIom QYL

3[I0M
oy} oyrpadxe 0} ST AMdD

‘pajrpadxs aq 03
PoaN MoO[s K124 sT ssa13o1d [eorsAyd
‘amdd °yr 4Aq popreme ST SIOM

‘sndures IIN ul
sonyiqioey Sursjred aarsusyarduwo)

S°8¢

/2°6£/2°0¥ 2 1v/T°2h

*OMBRI 3Y3 Jo Suredl

PuUZP UI POAJOSOI SWIS)I UO USYE} UOIIOE Y} UMOP 330U OF

ey

usye], UoIoy

uaye], UOISIOQ

way]

‘ON way]

C-1y



-o1ep [ Ssa1doid TedIsAud

%0 sem €207
Areniqad Jo ¥ °UI Ul
portodax ssoiSoxd [eorsAud

‘sso1301d 1opun ST JIOM

‘SMHE
Jopun 3josfoxd oy} jo 3Iom

oay3 oypadxe 0} ST AMdD

‘paonou ssax3oxd TeorsAyd
ON "dmdO 4£q popreme SI IIOM

‘sndwe) LIN }e S{20[q 3210}
SuIpnoul dUI[ I9MIS JO UOISUINXH

I1°8€

/T 6s/zov/TIv/TCh

(6T SH-eInxsuuy)

%9
-o1ep [ ssa1doid TedrsAud

"%ST sem €202T
Arenigad Jo JYJW <3 Ul
poyrodax ssordoxd TeorsAyd

-uIprIng orwepeoe
urew 9y} jo sired JuaISHIp
ur ssardoid Ispun ST JIOM

‘SMH
Iopun joofoxd 9y} jo Iom

oyy 9ypedxa 03 SI AMdO

109foxd o1} I0] pajenIur uadq
sey Surssaooxd ‘gmdO 01 SUIpIoddy

‘SwI00ISSe[o B sjusurjredsp
‘sarrojeroqe]
uorsuedxyg

ormwrapede
jo Surysiqinyar R

8°'8¢

/z6e/T0ov/21v/2TTh

(6T Sh-2Inxsuuy)

%St-9¥ep 1 WA [[B1940
oy1 10y ssaiBoid TedrsAyd

%€ sem €20¢C
Areniqed Jo AJWN Yy W
pajrodar ssaxdoid [eorsAyd

‘ssai3oxd
ur ore S[eY JIoyio Iof
S[I0A\ "Ss2001d I9pun ST I2A0
Surpuey 10J UOE}UWNI0J
‘pojordwioo  usaq sey gl
% 8°L°9‘c "ou s[rey 10y IO

‘SMHE
Jopun 309foxd oy} Jo IOMm

oy oypadxe 01 ST dMdO

‘poonjou ssaxdoxd TeorsAyd
ON "amdO 23} Aq papreme ST JI0M

*2IN)TWINY YIM
s[reqy Suruip JO UOIJRZIUISPOIN
9 uSYoy  JO UOIIRZIUBYIIIN

L 8¢

/zee/zov/Tiv/T TP

P-\s™



01 syoofoxd paojerdwrod 103
(xoxdde "1D/+°8 "S¥) pPUNJ JO
souereq juadsun 9y} UIN}DI
01 woy} 3upise amdd 03
JUes U99q sey IelIsisoy oyl
JO 9010 oY} WOy IoNd[ V

69-
w0, ysnoayy uonisod puny
ostm  j09foxd  Sumjruqns
pojrels aAey Ay,
‘dMdD WOIJ PIAISDI 3] 03
19K SI 9)eolTI90 UoIjesInn
puny osmm 309foxd oyeredeg

'snyels
[ENioE  JIRY}  SULIdPISUOD
sj09foxd pIo Sunsixe
oy3 Suowre jusunsnipe

[enjnuw Aresssoau ISPISUOD
Aewr 31 pue  9INnISU]
oyl Aq pemaraar  Sureq
ST dmdO Aq paprwuqgns
uonrsod puny asTM
109foad jo Arewwns QU]

"S9}EONI}I90 UonesInn
oy jwgqns 0} SI dMdD ‘PUnYy
Jjo juounsn(pe/ uoneseuy JIPY
-100fo1d yoes jsurefe uonisod pury
Jjo Arewrmuns e paprugns sey amdo

‘amd) woij syiom pajsjdurod
I0] 93EOLI}ISD UOINJRZI[IIn punyg

$1°8¢€

/z6g/zov/TIv/TCh

‘aures a3 Jo snjeis
oy} uo jrodor 01 st dMdO
‘s309foxd 9say) 10 PIAISDAI
aq 03 324 SDOON °Id

-Apus8in ansst sy} dn
axe1 03 paysenbal st AMID

9SNOY 31sony maN °G
"3[00[g OTUWIOPBIY MAN

Juaun.redaq
A3ojouyoaslorg wno qe[ AnSIway) ‘¢

"[93S0Y S8 PaYess +97 ‘T
‘193soy s£oq pajess O/ T

:paxmbaz
st s309f01d 9391dwod 9Y3} JO DON 2114

s3oafozd uworjoniysuod
Surye; / Surpuey
SurpreSor dn 3jos Sunysy-aiyg
10] (DON) 930113190 uor}oafqo oN

Jo 1270

€1°8¢

/12°6€/T°0v/21v/T° 2P

(6T SHp-2Inx2UUY)

"%0¢

|

P-16



(6T SH-oInx3UUY)

‘SMA Tepun sjosfoxd
guroguo 9yl Jo  3Isowr
Iopun pajou SI Ssa13old

‘€Z0T' I 1€ 44 SME
Jopun s309fo1d [re resopuey
99 ojodwoo 3snwt AMdO
‘90USH ‘ojep [} Ppsurene
uoaq sey ssoxdoid reorsfyd
o[ AI9A YY) PaAIasqo ST 31
‘sy00foxd gmd Jo 10adsar Ul

‘s309foxd
guro8uo jo ssaidoxd ay3 uo
11odax B poprwqns gmdd

Jjo Sumysiqinyel g uoisuedxy (e)

:3urmorroy ay3

Surajoaut (1Z0Z+0°60 P TI'SL
-120T/€-SON'd  9plA  S3I0I0
00°6Z S¥ Jo junowe pasoidde
re103) SMA Jepun  sjoefoid
(VdaH

Iapun) (weaeyg  EYSIENI)
A1oy1eIoqe] UOIBISay [eljus)

il

1

:mofaq uaaIg se s3o9foxd Suroduo
[eronss 10y ssaidoxd ur St IOM

:sjo9ofoxdg
SuroS8uQ snourep jo ssaifoid

e'ch

(61 cp-oInxouuy)

%001
-o1ep [ ssaidoid TedrsAyd

%81 sem £20¢
Areniqsad Jo UJN °U3 Ul
poyrodar ssoidoid [eorsAud

‘sso001d
Jopun SI JIoao Surpuey
J0] sjusWNoop jJo s[reied

"€¢0T'80°ST uo
1070511 9y} £q pajreindneur
sem SuIp[ng PayeAOUsI 93
Ioye asn Iopun SI AJI[IOe]
oy} pue po3e[duwod SI JIOM

“S[I0M U}

91padxs 03 ST AMJD

‘pojre}s sey JIom

‘(eouapr1say yo [[eH
©JIPIAIN) L - [[EH JO UORBAOUY

viv/cey

(L1°cP

-xauuy) 9Impsu] Ay

Ee b



'€c0C’Cl’1IE
Aq 109[oad pajerduwod
oy} JIoa0 Jurpuey  I10J
soinseour Aressodoou oe)
01 woy}l 3upise dmdo 03
jues uoaq sey (dxd) uwesd
93 JO 20IJO Y} WO I9)39]

‘sso18oxd 1opun ST aINIIUINg
jo uomelresul  -939[dwod
isowre ST Jurpnng
=gl Jo UOnONISU0D

oyl ‘AmdO 03 SuIpioody

"€202°90°0€ £q Surprng 3y}
Ionopuey % 939[dwWod jsnur
dAMdD ‘mera ur Sumyy ST
Surdeoy ‘€g0g ‘Iequuede(g
Aq pejeidwioo oq PpInoys
VAAH Jepun sjosfoid Tre
1eY} paA[osal sem 1 ‘VAAH
Iopun sjoofoxd I19y30  JO
sso18o1d oy} SurwIOJUI I1je
9Q [relap Ul PassnosIp uasq
sey ueaeyqg eysiedin Jo
Josopuey % uone[duwod jo
sniyels oyl ‘syooford yAAH
jo ssoiSoxd oy3 SurpreSar
FON Y SUNLIUI JUIDAI B
ur ‘I19A9MmOH 'gg0T I’ 1€ Se
Apuenbasqns R £Z0Z 90°0€
se parnpayosal sem
IoAOpUBY JO 9)Bp PosIaal
oy  ‘uonerdwod-uou 0}
anp ‘I9AAMOH ZT0T 10 +1
Se  po[npayds Sem [949]
H+0D 01dn ueaeyd eysrIesin
oy}l JO JIoAOpUEBY I0J 9)ep
reuduo a3 ‘NOW Iod sy

uoryedronred Areurjdrosipinur
ysnoiyy V4dH Iepun syosfoxd
yoreosal Joj yuswdimbs oy} 9ouIg

‘syjuowt
QT 1SOWE JO oW} 3SO[ 9] I9A0031
PUE 3[I0M 9} S)BIS[900€ 0} P3}OIIP
uosq sBY dMdJD pue uonsanb

© oSTe ST AMdD £q 1om Jo aoed oy,

'cecocelIe
£q 109fo1d a3 1940 puey g 939[duI0d
03 pa[rey Sey MdD ‘ToAMOH

‘amdo

woly uoryeue[dxs FUIAISDI I9)Je
‘(cz0Z 10" %1 se uonadwod Jo 33ep
pa[npayos [euISLIo) gZ0T ¢TI 1€ SE
ponoxdde sem pue DMRE Jo SURLIW
1T+ a3 ur amdD Jo 3senbaz

U0 passnosip sem 193fo1d JusIInd
oy} jo uona[durod Jo 9yep pasiadl Y

‘(VAdH

1apun) (ueaeyq eysieyin)
A103eI10qET YOoIEeasSdy [eIIUd)
JO uor}oNIIsuUod jo uoryordwod

JO 9)ep 9y} JO UOISUIIXF

K44

310dazx e jrIgns 03 ST AMdD
‘ursjiomlau
99 aInjruany % UYL
pazIueyoswW M S[3}S0Y e
UL S9SSOW JO UONESTUIdpolN (q)
‘ST00ISSe[O % sjusuryredsp
orwepede ‘sarrojyeioqe]

P-1¢



‘S[I0M 23U}
I0J S9jeWINS? USaI] JrmIgns
0} st dmdd Yyorgm 1oy
‘Apueonrudrs pagueyd U]
sey uonyeaouar Jo 2doos a3
‘amdD Jo seanejussaidex
2@ 93NINSUJ 33 JO STEIOHIO JO
ures) e YIM 3UOTe I0102IIJ
a1 Aq opew S[91S0Y [BI2A3S
JO JISIA JUd23I B ISPV

Ham)
ALIN 38 G R T ‘T sIrey jo
SY00[q Papualxe % QIEH
jo Supured Jur B IXH (L)
00°002°‘€8‘90‘c s
Ham AlIN Je
g'ON [[eH Jo uoneaousy (9)
00°000°s9°0Z‘6'SA
Sam) AlIN e
G'ON [[eH Jo uoneaoudy (S)
00°006°S8°‘TT L 'SY
Ham) QLIN e
$°ON [TeH Jo uoneaousy (v)
00°00S°9T‘Lb e ST
Ham) AlIN e
€'ON [TeH Jo uoneaousy (g)
00°009°0€‘60°L 'S
Ham) QLIN Je
Z'ON IreH Jo uoneaousy (g)
00°00S‘29°90°L s
Ham) AlLIN ye
['ON ITeH Jo uoneaoudy (I)

:MO[9q PauonuUawW
se ‘@'d papmuqns dmdo

"a[qe} 9y} uo 31 2oed pue

9A0(E POUONUAUI S[9}SOY [ENPIAIPUL
a3 10} “F'd oY} Jwqnsal 03 patmbai
ST AMdD ‘@ouaHy "padueyod sey

SI0M UOI}BAOUSI 313 JO 2d00s 9y,

‘s3urjeowr
D0od U6y Ul B Od UWippy W
ur Apusnbesqns @ OMPd PIEE JO
v CE#/T ECH "ON W3] opla pasoidde
JST[TES 9I9M S[9}SOY PauoIjuawWasoqe
9Uy3} JO  uopeAOUdI IO} AqAd

(8
R G ‘b ‘e ‘T ‘T "ON) S[93Isoy PpJo jo
UOI}EAOUDI I0J DJBWISD PISIAY

S'ch

"oTNI
10d se qmdD £q Aousde sy}
woIj ParAd] 9 pInoys ‘Aue
1 ‘Kerop 1oy ALreusd pue
KousSe oy o031 o[qeordde
SI  9)Jep JO  UOISU3IIXd
ou ‘oanyejuasardar AIISTUIN
oy} 0} SuIrpioode ‘IaASmOH

'€c0T'80°1¢E
£q aInjruany UIrm
pojerdwod oq [ Surprmq

‘Tesodoxd a3 jo Teaoxdde 10y paoeld

‘€cocelIE

SB patopIsuod aq Aeur Joafoxd oy}

10 uorerduod PaMPaYds 3y} ‘AMdD
JO spI0M JO 22ed oY) SULIOPISUOD

‘T[om se juswdinba

Jo Juswarnooid a3 paredurey
uonjordurod pakerap si1 ‘urpring
oures 9y} Ul pasnoy aq 0} paimbai
aq [reys ueaeyq eysiexin Iopun

P-19



Juasaid Je souekoqe
Jopun 3day st resodoid oy,

omM®d Jo
Sunoesw jxau 9y} ur paoerd
aq Aew resodoid a3s7dwoo
‘aatyeruasardal An)STUTIN
oyy Agq pesadsns sy

SYIOM UONONIISUOD SAISSEW 0} anp
Iea)] 2 Teom JO Tedp Jeald B U99q Sey
a1oy) sreak g1 Jo porrad s1yl Suring
",,00Z UI pre[ sem mou Zuls[iom pue
Sunsixa st yomym 3Inoker DJO SYL

‘eare (sndureo)
s1o31enb ayj 103 Jnodlel DI0

9°¢cv

O'd
Jo 3urnesw 9} UL PIsSNISIP
aq Aewr Surpunj Aressoosu
‘oaryejuasaidal AnSTUIy
oyy Aq peyseddns Sy

-ordrourid ur
ponoxdde are pue sresodoid
ysaJj se PaI9pIsSuod
ore (3 ® S ‘v ‘c ‘c ‘T "oN)
S[91SOY PIO JO UOIIBAOUSI
I0j Suneswr jussaid Syl ur

panrwqns snyl s'{H'd SYlL

“Pa[[eoUED puels SSUNSIW
DOd Uy Uy ®  Od
Uy 2U} Ul Apuanbasqns ®
OMBL PICE JO v'TEH#/T ECH
‘ON wo)] opra posoidde
R dAmdo 4q  s[EIsoy
PIO JO UO[BAOUSI JO WISI
swres a3 J0j peprwiqns “H'd
ISI[IBd 93} ‘SIY} JO MIr1A U]

‘00°008‘cL‘sZ‘T sy

p-20



‘resodoad a1 jo Tesoxdde 10}y padeld

(9'¢t ® S T seanxauuy)

‘paxmnbar ST BaIE [BIIUOPISAI AU}
Jo suogs[oeq D40 Jo uonepeiddn oy}
10} (fluo suQ-£AXIg pue puesnoy],
oaryl-Ayrd  suxeT AJIog 201D
om] soadny) -/190°‘€s‘Ob‘T SY
Jo junowe poyewnsa
oAljEIUS) 9} ‘preder  SsIy3 U]

“eore (sndured)
s1erenb oy} J0j 3noke] DAQ PSYLILA
pue pozA[eue sey Indqrys LSTII
‘xepyis -3 qepdig -joig 3radxo
[eurojxa oy 'pourad sy JuLmnp
sndures o) ur dn owod sBY ‘WSISAS
joursur o3 uo Jurpuadsp uo Jurod
SIeUIWdS SUI[UO % SISSEB[O 2UIUO
‘Kouspusdop 3JoUISIUI M S}OFPES
“@are  Q0USOpISAI Jyels  ‘ssurprmg
peje[a21  OrwepedoeR  JOo  Isquinu
S} UI OSTe pue SIasn Jo Jequinu 31}
U1 aseaIour 98Ny e ‘I9A03I0JN ‘sjurod
juoroyp Je sndwed 9y} Ul

2



L AM NEX L
gﬁl/w &« »,,,,,

Awnexuna - Y4z-3

Government of India
HRI PR
Central Public Works Department
it oy fmfor faum
Olo the Executive Engineer
Siferar e
NIT Durgapur Division
Qtr. No, B 11-A/B, NIT Campus, Durgapur-713209

BT R U, LA IR,

" Ph: 0343-254_23'61 e-mail: eenitdpd-cpwd@gov.ini

T2 HBIT: 54 (MPR)/NIT/CPWD/2023-24/ ¢~9 (H)

fasTi®: 071212023

H, =
o .
The Registrar,

National Institute of Technology,

Mahatma Gandhi Avenue,
Durgapur — 713209.

fawe: Submission of Form 65/Utilization for various construction works at NIT Durgapur, for ‘the

" month of November 2023..

iy,

With reference to above, please find enclosed herewith the Form - 65 for various construction works

(Completed & Ongoing) for the month of November 2023 at NIT Durgapur.

T SWRI SHTEAR

“ioin

IRE-43,;3

=092

&y - 3%ybx:’2NNy

o
{vlu

~



B Lok B

2 L)

- : am
2 |
%00T / 000¢- 00068v€ 0 00068¥€ 00098+¢€ 0 00098v€ 910Z°90°€0 PRI 9 ‘mde3mq.1IN e 9-[[ey 10§ [em Arepunoq SJ
" 79 JusuResy 3001 JuIpnoul UoHBACUSY
%001 818897 | EV8Y6TTI 0 EV8Y6TTL ST¥9096 0 $T¥9096 910210°0¢ PRINEs  | o 2 e SHC
; i T Tmdedm v 7S
%00 0 00589L 0 00589L 00589L 0 00589L stozTIE 'PrE $89'L aﬁ?&hzh %HMUWM%MHM £l
%00T PITELY- | 8¥1188LpI 0 8YIISSLYL | 0000STEPT 0 0000s1€p1 | SO0 REEES (| e esi W R PG
.>_wuw=.umEE_, 5 ”
paainbay ,
sl (€20Z°0T°IE
Jayje 3saiaul
+-[2LTEY'20'T) , : . :
'Sy 40 Junowy 000Vt 00098110V 0 00098110% 00000T10% 0 00000TI0¥ , Y10T20°LT 3101 £1°6€ | 11
*Ajuoyine .
3uazadwod
a3yl Aq paydadoe
u32q sey piemy)
%00T ) 1930 11D Paeds 00§
%001 S806¥EL S160S€01 0 S1605€01 00000L11 0 00000L11 910Z'90°€0 PRl 86°L11 60 1 [[eH Buuueq pwaxg| 01
%001 EILLTE: L8TY9ST 0 L3TYIST 000T68T 0 000T68C ¥10T°11°L0 IPPe] 68T 13150Y SIUSPTIS 2y 0) S)alt 1w jo Juay[ 6
%00T L0T1- LOISTOLE 0 LOISTOLE 000ST6LE 0 000ST6LE Y102°€0'¥T 101D 65°E A doysyiop) jo uoneaousy| 8
" %00T 160t~ 160¥L6€ 0 160vL6€E 0000L6€ 0 0000£6€ ¥10Z11°L0 PRIOVEE - |onumo onjyo tonsie sl lcupisaas o &
%00T 1062 1062809 0 1067809 0000809 0 0000809 10711°L0 PP p'6S S5B fims pemoey sb) povmsetioon] - 19
60°L0°60 3P40 3 i ,
%00T ¥9008TH- ¥90085T9 0 900859 00000€£8¢S 0 00000€8S /3007 IDIALIN 31010 €67y suoumsqns Juysixp jo uoyeperddn| ¢
] i % uonels Juiale0a1 A | /g€ O uoneRISy]
( ) . 60°€0°ZT1P°10 ) usunreds () AZojoumyoaiorg
%00T 0 00000€STT 0 00000€STT | 00000ESLI 0 00000ESTL | covmmmaryam| 02601 L
80°C1 61
%001 T1E€TPI8I 6919v€L8T 0 6919v€L8T 00¥09168¢ 0 00t09168C IP'$0/8007/ 1434 | | €
" AMdD/QLINON | 0] g onuapedy 0/
‘ % > 80°¥0°'10P'800 ”
%00T 019LY- 0191+069T 0 0I91#069T 000¥6689T 0 000¥6689T | wzo/amddAa®d)| 2101 68797 : [4
| weqanNoN 19350H s,A0g] Pa1ess 0L 0/
(ssadoad : 80°50°10Y'800
d3pun s1ase)y Z01v8L 868701101 0 868C0TI0I ooonwwﬁoﬂ 0 000288101 |zzo/amdoAa®d)| s101 81701 [ 1
1Nod} %001 TERA/ALINGN J9ISOH 5,419 PaIEaS $97 070
yuowr qiuows snoradad 3 yjuow snoiadad eq |
Yo 1 PUEIEL 133ep oydn o1 | oy Buung | s jo pus o, [orep oydn w0y | yiuow sy Suung | oy yo pus oL | 1epJo uogourg | "MWV S04 J0 LN ON IS
ssa13014 1edisdyg | s3ep oy dp
FINLIANTIXT XI1S0JdAA SIeRJ SA/VY
(rem32x ur s3an313)

. . Ande3an( ‘A80jouyd3 ). Jo IMIPSUY [EUOHEN - JUII)

€707 JOQUIRAON :HIUOIY

079901 :2p0D 0@ @D 4nded.nq ‘@mdD ‘uoisialq indeSanq JIN :uoIsialq

(39135q V) Y1044 31s0daQq JO 9[Npayog

S9- A OJ VMJdD

P-2



610T°€0°Z1
( *pe3sjdwos 4 P L0/610T/98T 1 e
siom)  woor| PYSTPST | 9SILSY8YS | TSLEISS | PLEEY9SES | 0000000SS 0 00000008S | ™ \omary 1D yELoSY I T A e vl €8
‘|| ERURQRJReq (01+D) &101e10Ge] Yoreosay enuo) O/
ww NN.MMV.M (8m) 49a 1IN 3o Burpjing
%00T 6500161 1285.86 0 1785.86 088S8LLI 0 O88S8LLL - |.ooy— wommuonsiny| PP 8LTSY | omuspeoy upwjo o pue  jo smuyumy| g
S S ) 30 juswaoeidar o1 Aoedes [ensip oipny pue
/AZ ANz 0N [EILI93[T “[IALD) SAWI19] JO uonBLWSNY
810T°0°T1
. : Pip Z/AmRIqr] 210 0g°¢ 'Sy . , .
%00T 8ELOLSTT 651611 0 (924187 \.mﬁmwﬁqmmﬁ 0 L61S8YES [eauDAQ®d) 9 (8M) dOQ 1IN 3o Are1qr] renuss jo 1€
) el T3] “ON Y1 9/1 UOQRAOUSI [B1N3[F ‘UORBAOUSI [IALD)
810T°LOET PIP
1ds o I
%00T 0zL9svT | 08TEKOS 0 08ZE9S 0000018 0 0000018 | ot eS| s 150 5 “mdeding 11N e weuardaq|  O¢
. e [EXTUBYIIJA] 10F JOO[) PUZ SUMSIXS UO Woo1
' “FERQON, Aymoeq 7 woox 30U219JU07) 30 uoyINQSUOD)
e ! sndure)
%00T [4430)54°74 869650Z¢€ 0 869650T¢ 0000058S 0 00000585 Lrozzrez B6Lo LIN U1 3U1'] 19M3S JO UOnEAOURY 79 Buikejoy 6T
%001 Ty199061 8G8EE6Y9 0 8G68EE6YS 00000008 0 00000008 910Z°80°60 21013 7£96°8 Ires bwv:somuo Suisrey| 8T
ded.
%001 IVPO19L | GSSEELELT | YEGY68T | STOBESOLT | 0000SEIST 0 e O s S T I O i
%00T 99T0€ELL YEL69T806 0 YEL69T806 000000016 0 000000016 €10T0°€T 21015 98°671 19350 sAog paiess o5z 00| 9T
%00T 191L¢- I91LEES 0 T191LEES 00000€S 0 00000€S L10T°Z1°62 101D 570 sauen 30 Sunured souayxg| G7
. 810T°50°11 pp ,
%00T PELB8T- PEBLEGY 0 - VE8LEGY 0016¥9¥ 0 0016v9% UII-RHIOIEM A | 210066405y (EM) dOQ LINJO 11-[ey jrsoy| VT
Jepunog/qpd/uesq Tea 1 3O [rem Arepunog jo uonoINYsuU0D)
L10Z'01°01 |
A PP 1/0M7%9 ‘(‘g'm) mde3mg
%00T 0L659¢S 0E0vEYTE 0 0coveyee 000000€€ 0 000000€€ 1gmafoig 31013 0¢°¢ 1IN Jo sndured sy 1 peoy sndured jo £C
M3N (®md) JUWIAR] I[QIXA[] JO UOHEBAOUDY pue peoy
wea( "ON 19N9] UBIN JUSLISARJ 2}210U0D) JO UOYONISUOD)
| "mdedmq 1IN
%001 Y00¥L91- Y00¥LOTL 0 y00¥LOTL 00000¥99 0 00000%99 9102°10°8¢ $1021$9:9 193 2201 2Mwopesy pajdnnsucd Ajmau 103 77
s uonyred pue sxmumy Surxyy pue Suiplaoig
%001 611L8S 188€60T 0 188€60T 0001892 0 0001892 910Z°50°50 PPl 18797 90U[[90XT JO 213U Jo uonesousy| [T
%00T 00000L€E 00000€Y 0 00000€Y 0000008 0 0000008 9107°20°S1 PRl 16798 3SNOH 35900 d]A 10§ amynwng| (07
i S [] 9 1dooxo
%00T 108885 | 6618¥65T 0 6618Y6€T | 000LESHT 0 000LESHT s10z10T1 0017 A b e B
= andl 5 “mdedmq e N 10)
%001 ¥8SST ¥8SS911 0 855911 0000811 0 0000811 9107602 G N e T TR
5 : T " 2 , ndq 537
%00T 9€E1629 9015991 0 9015991 0L6SEOT 0 0L6S€01 9107'90°€2 R e D Bl R T
o o ‘ [e3usg1ss Indedmg
%00T 0 0089595 0 008959¢ oowo.mwm 0 008959¢S . 910T°90°€0 P 96°9¢ LINIE 603 | “ou Emof,o Sunured [ewoyy 91
(1=md% ut s2an31y) 5 ; . | |
~ande3ing ‘A30jouyd3 J0 AMsuy [Buoney - JudlD

€T0T J9QUWIAON 1yIuoA

029901 :3p0D 0 AD Ande3Ing ‘AmdD WoISIAIQ indeding JIN :uosiaiq

(ov15qY) 31044 315005 J0 F(Mpansg

S9- WHOJd VAMJID

P-24



7 : P3A130313q 01 T
%0 : 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 UOnOUES [BULIO] UN 1sd [ ‘"ugueurwn|| sndure)) v
-/£88L00LZ(P |
4 1202/Z1/60 PP |
|\ 678SE6YT ﬁu i .‘” A $0/90/5W001sSR[D> |
-/0T€90€0T(q . e % 3daq peoe | e |
-/osgoosor(e | 6SS696ST | TEGI6S0T | ST90GEV: | LOETOTIT 16v1959¢€ - 16V19S9E | g0 10 Sumsiqungas | 70 89€68Y0°8 5y | (42
Junowe ; ; 7 uoisuedx3/(qwd) , :
4 i g | "Swo0IsSE]D %9 sjupunIRdap Slwspese
LUUCNFV wm@q _ “ .uém._,ouﬁhonﬂ Jo Mﬁmmnkaok_ '3 =omwﬁmuxm
i IT0TT1/S0 |
PIP $0/eH |
. . | npreN nnforeg jo | i ,
%00T TTL6LYY €17695S1 TSE6€6 198679%1 SE68YTTT 0 SE68y2TT ‘s100g omy dog jo | OS69TTT Y , mde8mq 1[N0 souom| LY
5 - | owsrdmoo/(apa) 1 BupnjouI 20U3PISIY 3O [TeH npreN
& wesy nnforeg 3o sioo om3 doj 3 yo uonsjdwio)
: 1207/L0/T0 ”
~/SYLILSSE . ] PP 20/ 3pIg
-junouwe 8L1986S 76TT1¢61 000000T T6TTIELL 0L¥867ST ¢ 0 OLY86TST | 11awjouoisuaxe | <13 peeLy Sy , amde3ing LIN|  Qp
J1apua)) %08 ; 3 1eonA/(azd) |30 (Buipimg sanensmmupy snoweid)Surpyng
uesq 11 91 jo uoIsuaIxy [eomIsA Jo uonoNnsu0))
1202/11/50 PP W ¥
-/0TYIEEYY SIFEH MA@ JO PO ”
-junowe Japuay) T6ESI98 89987371 00SY 89197871 090¥¥¥1T 0 090v¥P1T - P gD Jou 3D 786%°9 Y Ml 6¢
%S : e s omimuny i sirey Sumup jo
. e UOREZIWAPOJA] % LAY JO UOKezIURy2a)y
1207/L0/20
PIP 10/°qe733ug
[euusy W 18 |
%S9 S678595 SI06S€E 11€85Y YOITELE 01L8%T6 0 U s R R Tl 1 £80%°1 Sy | 8¢
TedwvA /(A7 d) “ae 33u3 euuayy
ueaqg Jo uolsuaxy TeomIp A 3jo :o.au:bm:onu
¢ 610T/60/LT PP ﬁ
%00T 9886807 | $SSISOEI 0 YSSISOET | OvbseIst 0 appseist | T i : amdefing| /¢
1IN 38 qe] Suusau3us [231099]9 JO UOISUNXD
wes 0/0 |
TedW19A YBNOIY qe] JURLaMSEIlN IT 07D
610T/60/LT ,
Pip 01/3dop d
%00T €TLLST LS9YIIST 0 LS9YIIST 08€TLEST 0 08€ETLEST wayp 30 pays 69°1 Y mde3m 1IN 1 wotmredsq Ansmwayy|  9¢
Ka101s do1/(a»d) | 30 300131 J2A0 PRYS JO UOKONLSUOD
uesq 0/0 |Aq usunredaq ISP jo uoyeusWInY
. 6102°50°80 P
%00T 9€910LT £YE00ES 0 _ EVE00ES 6L61008 0 6L61008 S0/6107/0SY/AuY £6°059 , , )| §¢
. -00 /Qpd/uesq 2dA1 NT 'SON §§ 3o UoneAouRy rewau]
" 610Z°10°80 ] 3UIp[INg oMUSpESY UR
%C0T £V0381C €2085911 0 £€2085911 9909+8€1 0 9909¥8¢€1 P 10/610Z/S1d Sy1sy 31 uo "SON (60) SUIN [Pue 101 s Jusprs| ¢
: : /a®d/mesq paaredux Areo1sAyq ['5oN (z0) om1 0/
(lvmave vis253813) \ H B o H

"ande3in( ‘A30]0uyd3], Jo 93mnsuy [euoney - «:o.:U

£T0Z PQUIBAON SW3UOW 079901 :3P0D 0Q QD nde3InQ ‘AMJD ‘UOISIAIQ 1nde3inQq 1IN “UORIAIQ

2 (39'135qVY) Ha0A4 31s0daq Jo 3Npaydg

S9- JAWOA VAALD

P-25



P26

g-indebung ‘sndwed 1IN “O'M'd’D . : G i
uoisiaig Jndebing LIN : W
Joauibu3-8ARNISXy ,
. . ﬁ\fﬁ.ﬁ@ﬂ \ |
I8SEEOITY | LBEELOTYOE | STOLTVIT | 79€9$S1Z9€ 896900¥9LE 0 896900¥9LE |
: . TTO0L/90/1T
%00T TT0SESE- | LSTSBO9T | 69666 | 88TIE6ST | SETOSSTI 0 Sezgseer ST cvnr = B
; i ueaq jo _qn,m BUPIAIN) £ "OU m [eY JO uoneAOUIY
; : ~ [20ZT1/60 T
. b ‘ [
-/TTT9018T : me._ww\.m_uwa |
-Junowe 0£68106 0 0 0 0£68%06 0 DE68Y06. i E i 1 ITHLT Y
Jspual) %0¢ ; 30 uotsuax3/(aRd) w sndure)) 11N
: uesq I8 S§00|g 39|10 “]out SUI J3MIS JO UOISUAIXT
-/89£L608 00T E008 ,W
PP 10/520H0E 4 ”
-unowe 9LEESTI- | O9LEESYOL | TSSIERI 281598 0000026 0 0000026 Zuppeaisuoy’ | D6YSE1 Y
.u L = o._o_.,: ooAaRDwRa 'san1[1oe} Junired aaisusyaidwior)
T (1emoe ut s2an31,) .

~ande3anq ‘A30jouyda ] Jo a3mynsuy [BUOREN - U3l

£T0T 12UIBAON *WIUOI 079901 :2P0D 0QAD “nde3ing ‘AAsdD WOISIAIQ Andesing LIN TUOISIAI]

: (39e15qV) 3104 150d3( JO enparpdg
]

|

4

;

| . §9- WHO4 VAdD ,
. . |

|



' e Ak e
| ANNEXURE - 43, )
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY DURGAPUR
' MAHATMA GANDHI AVENUE, DURGAPUR-713209
(West Bengal), INDIA, Www.nitdgp.ac.in

ovt..of Indiaunder Ministty of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)

Rt e

—_— .

[F' ile Ref: NITD/EST/NS/QLQZQ/l‘vl‘(ngpisA’g'ucition) ; S PR Date: 2.€] 1 ‘2,02.3 :

lopment of th§ site around IT Building =
qing and S. N. Ray Memorial Buﬂding” S

V-H,Z,;.»A,sﬁre,qug:_s,téd, Prcliminafy Estimate (PE) for Rs 43;7-1-,800:00'—(Rﬁﬁééé" Forty-Three Lakhs
Sevqnty—Oﬁe Thousand Eight Hundred Only) in respect of “Development of the site around [T
Bui11ding and widening of the portion of road in b/w IT Building and S. N. Ray Memorial
Building” has been submitted by CPWD vide Ref. 23(1)/DB/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023-24 /888
dated 22.11.2023. ' : ' ; -

Submitted for next course of action please.

I

Chairman (Construction)
¢
% 1Al . M . o /t—"»/bzwo o qLl;‘
j MM..M')'—MW? be  comtded
(f” . e @‘B-M.%z}

=5, - CE & i
(![,\q;\,\.)vxﬂvv\ CC.‘M'D;
"WU’—‘T”:‘ Doesun CPA'/b)’

ReagtrAr

«




8 A

o, ' * (“,} ’"'- s . b3 x4
LIOA Lot Y g b g
o 6 '_,‘}ﬂ.- (] l..‘,f‘\_ L3 é\_‘ ’v;&;b“,"eﬂ:}l«)‘?e‘ L ¢

—
e o b e et A ikt
et A i 4 1T A oy gy e e L TR

Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer '
NIT Durgapur Division
Qtr. No. B-11 A/B NIT Campus
Durgapur-713209, Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail: eenitdpd-cpwd@gov.in

‘Date: 22./11/2023.

23(1)/DB/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023-24/ 928

o
The Chairman (Construction),
National Institute of technology,
M.G. Avenue, Durgapur,
Dist.- Paschim Bardhaman,
PIN- 713209.

Subject: - Submission of Preliminary Estimate of “Development of the site around IT Building and
widening of the portion of road in b/w IT Building and S.N. Roy Building of NIT Durgapur,

(W.B.).”

Sit.
Enclosed please find herewith the preliminary estimate (in duplicate) amounting to
Rs.43,71,800.00 for above mentioned work of NIT Durgapur campus, West Bengal.

While i issuing A/A & E/S from the Competent Authority, a copy of the sanctioned estlmate

may please be sent to this office as token of approval.

Encl: Original estimate (In duplicate)

o QD-/'O{" i : e e
W gt T : mmm/)ad)

W STisEaa g 25 T R e A Executive Engineer
: ak. e NIT Durgapur Division
B : : Shissn P CPWD, Durgapur

W 1. Assmtant Engmeer—III NITDD CPWD, Durgapur for information please
2. Guard File. :

Executive Engineer



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT .

STATE: WEST BENGAL | A BRANCH: B &R
CIRCLE:SE, Durgapur ' , DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR DIVISION.
ESTIMATE NO.

1 NAME:OF-WORK: < Developmient:of site around IT
<+ portion of road:in:b/w.IT building and S.N. Ray buildi

and,widening-of-th
T Durgapur (W5,

MAJORHEAD:~ ~Z<i[  MINORHEAD ~

~ DETAILED HEAD,

This Prelimiq;ary Estimate framed by‘er. Dinesh vPra'sé'c:i‘,i Asg;stant éﬁgi'ne'e'r-lll, NIT Durgapur
Division, CPWD, Durgapur and further processed by Er. Israr Ahmad, Executive Engineer, NIT

Durgapur Division, 'CPWD; 'Durgapur of the Probable cost of Rs.43,71,800/- ilc 5% -
Contingencies, 3% Increase in cost of work during period from the date of submission of PE to-

completion of pre-construction activities has also been included. Also- 3.125% EPF and
0.8125% ESIC of total cost of the work has been added. '

REPORT

1. History: | :

i)

This Preliminary Estimate cum Detailed estimate amounting to of Rs.43,71,800/-
including 5% contingencies, 3% increase in cost during period from the date of
submission of PE to completion of pre-construction activities.Also 3.125% EPF
and 0.8125% ESIC of total cost of the above work and to"obtain necessary
Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the competent authority.

Estimate for the above work has been made as per direction of Director, NIT

Durgapur. during visit of IT Building on 12/10/2023.for development of site - i\

around IT building & widening of road between IT building & S.N Roy Building
(New administrative building). ' :

.iii) " The cost and time of the project is liable to revision due to probable escalation

in cost of construction, -apart from other reasons such as change in scope of
work, area, design and specifications etc. or as desired by the Client department
at a later date. In such a case a revised estimate will be-submitted if required.

iv) The Preliminary Estimate submitted by CPWD is valid upto one year from the

date of submission of PE in accordance with DG, CPWD O.M. No. DG/SOP/09
dated 30.04.2020. '

v) This Estimate is not a price discovery for the project and shall not be used for

2. Advisory regarding obligations as under for deposit work to be obeyed by the client -

comparing with fixed price Quotations received from other construction agencies
or other sources. : :

" department as per O.M.no. DG/MAN/Misc/41 dated 18.12.2019.

a) After receipt of A/A & E/S from the client department, the CPWD will prepare and

submit various detailed architectural drawings and service plans to Local Bodies

(including Environmental clearance) whose approvals are required before taking

up the construction work. These Local Bodies are-independent organizations

and CPWD has no control over them. The time required to get such approvals is

not included in the time of construction indicated in the ‘estimate. Although
s _ . . P—- 20

Pl
oS

A



L

CPWD will make all efforts to get such approvals early, it may be necessary for
the client department also to pursué with Local Bodies for early approval.

b)' CPWD does not bind itself to complete the work within the estimated cost. o
Necessary revised estimate will be submitted when scope of work is increased s
/Changed or there is deviation in quantities executed. - :

c) Any dispute arising out of the operation of the contract(s) for the subject work

will be subject to arbitration as provided for in the contract agreement. CPWD will
defend the arbitration proceedings as best as it can and get the Arbitrator's .

__award_examined by the -appropriate authority. The - decision -of the competent . . Z

k; . “authority in CPWD to accept the award or to challenge the same.in a Court:of 77 7

5 Law,will be binding on:the client departm i :

i, ds -of “its: owr

| Uality, the client department-sha ‘be solely_respo
he consequences- arising out: of such: stoppage/abandonment ¢

Jims of contractors for. compensation/ nages. If additional fun
“bythe client department

its, it may be necessary.for.C

including.claim re
required, the same-will-have -to.be provided
Revised Estimates submitted by CPWD. - he SRR
e)”Funds for making ‘payment of all amounts which may be decreed by a Court of
f o Law, Tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in.relation to the work will be made
¢ " available by the client department promptly irrespective of it not being -a party
before the Court, Tribunal or Arbitrator. Such payments will be in addition to the
‘payments made to the contractors for execution of work . :
f) The client department will help CPWD in - : ,
. Providing site for labour huts for the contractor's labour free of cost,
Il.Providing free access to contractor’s materials and labour to the site of work,
IIl.Providing electricity connection for execution of work: on. payment of usual -

charges,and - ™% : : ‘
IV.Sanction and release of load from the concerned Electricity Board/Authority.

g) CPWD may at its discretion allow the clients to deposit-the funds in installment.
In such cases 33-1/3% of the estimated cost should be deposited as advance.
Thereafter, Expenditure incurred should be reimbursed in"full through monthly
bills. The initial deposited 33-1/3% would be retained for adjustment against the

last portion of the_estimated expenditure.

DESIGN AND SCOPE:

The Preliminary Estimate cum Detailed Estimate has been pfepared based on the actual

measurement and as per requirement from NIT Durgapur.

The followihg provisionshave been kept in this estimate: -

(Civil Works): -

) Provision of demolishing the old/abundant (U.G. sump .side)septic tank,
developing the area as parking etc. with providing necessary C.C. pavement of

=~ mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete. ‘ ' . ‘
) Provision ofM.S grill on brick work wall (Library side) taken for sepa_ratihg it from

green park. .
1)) Raising at least 150mm (
' building to avoid water logging in porc
pedestrians’ movement & parking by layin
mixed concrete. =
; | P-31.

avg.) the Front side & North side surrou_hding area of IT'
h and for better utilization of space for
g C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready



- :

V)" - Provision of widening the road between the IT building & S.N. Ray buildings is taken

after demolishing the damaged drain, filling the low-lyingportion, laying & rolling

G.S.B. (150mm) and finally laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed
concrete (150mm) over C.C M-10 (100mm) with proper camber etc.

V) Necessary new Drains.with RCC (1:1.5:3) should be constructed for proper‘:

drainage of rainwater. _
Vi) Provision of Kerb stone is kept as per requirements.,

V) Provision of900 mm high Stainless-Steel railing is kept on the retaining wall of |

road at IT building side for safety etc.

SPECIFICATIONS: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specificatioh 2019, Vol
I'to Vol -Il in general with up-to-date correction slip.

LAND: Available.

RATE: Based on DSR 2021 duly enhanced by @ 22.00% to account for the present
approved cost index. _
COST: Rs.43,71,800/-i/c 5% Contingencies and ....... etc.

The Cost projected in.this.preliminary estimate is liable to revision due to probable
escalation in cost of construction part from other reasons, such as change in area,
scope, design & specifications etc., desired by the client at a later stage.

T&P: To be arranged by the Contractor.
WC ESTABLISHMENT: Will be met out of Contingencies.

METHOD: By contract after call of e-tender.
TIME: 03 (Three) months.

: ; 2 >
g osien R e W M\‘V T BNaae gy
- Assistant Engineer-Ill ~ = Assistant Engineer (P) "~ " Executive Engineer " -
- NIT Durgapur Division - - NIT Durgapur Division= "= " NIT Durgapur Division -
.~ CPWD, Durgapur-08 = .. . .. CPWD,Durgapur-09 ~~~ -+ ~"CPWD, Durgapur-09
P32




o

| |
’I . GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST
/ " State -West Bengal . Circle :- Durgapur

Branch : -B& R Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division,

Name of Work:- ‘Development of IT Building by raising the entrance portion' of NIT Durgapur
(W.B.). : '

S acawesum.

: i '  TAmount Total Amoun
S.No ! Descriptions e e )
: ivi

 [Development of T Building by|

3896274.00 ANNEXURE - |

1 ;raising the entrance portion' of

| [N Durgapur (ws).
| . ... JOTAL| 389627400
tAdd Anticipated Increase in Total Cost @ 3.00% on "A" for Increase

1

{during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of
‘preconstruction activities.

3896274.00

116888.00

4013162.00

200658.00
j Add EPF @ 3.125% On "B" 125411.00
| T e e T N ——— I

o e

.' s ' Add 5% contingencies on "B"

Add ESIC @ 0.8125% on “B" 32607.00

' , i : GRAND TOTAIL]’_ " 4371838.00 ]
s o s S T e T

S
Assistant Engineer -1l Assistant Engineer (P) Executive Engineer
v NIT Durgapur Division

O/o the Executive Engineer NIT Durgapur Division
NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR . CPWD, DURGAPUR-9 CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

P-33




ANNE y RE- 43

A‘Ahaxm~ y3-g

Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
Qtr, No. B-11 A/B, NIT Campus, Durgapur-713209
Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail- eenitdpdcpwd@gmail.com

| No. 54(12)/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023-24/ 3oLy

Date: 9y /04/2023

2. Assistant Engineer-I, NIT Durgapur Division CPWD, Durgapur for informa

To

e Chairman (Construction)
National Institute of Technology
M.G. Avenue, Durgapur-713209

Sub: Submission of Preliminary Estimate for Raising the height of balcony railing and
replacing rain water pipe at Hall- 12 NIT Durgapur.

Sir,

Please find enclosed Preliminary Estimate for amounting to Rs. 47,11,400.00 along with
history sheet for Administrative approval and Expenditure Sanction.

The necessity of framing the preliminary estimate has clearly been explained in the
history sheet of the estimate. The head of account to which the expenditure will be booked may
be mentioned at the time of conveying administrative approval and expenditure sanction of the

‘competent authority.

It is requested to return one copy of sanctioned preliminary estimate to this office as a
taken of formal approval of the competent authority.

Encl.: As stated 2
o\4) -
.4 (Israr Ahmad)
Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, Durgapur

Copy to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer, CP WD, Durgapur for information please.
tion.

/

Executive Engineer

)y/r <
MJ«&’;/ e

\

W

d\x\n)/



CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
CPWD, DURGAPUR .

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

NAME OF WORK: Raising the height of balcony railing and replacing rain water pipe at
Hall- 12 NIT Durgapur. *

ESTIMATED COST: - Rs. 47,11,400.00 including 5% Contingencies

CIRCLE: - SE, DURGAPUR
DIVISION: - NIT DURGAPUR DIVISION, CPWD, DURGAPUR.
TIME: - 06 (Six) Months

=38




GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STATE: WEST BENGAL BRANCH: B & R
CIRCLE: SE, Durgapur DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR PROJECT DIVISION.
ESTIMATE NO.

NAME OF WORK: Raising the height of balcony railing and replacing rain water pipe at
Hall-12, Nit Durgapur.

, MAJOR HEAD MINOR HEAD DETAILED HEAD

(,

This Preliminary Estimate framed by Er.Israr Ahmad, Executive Engineer, NIT Durgapur
Project Division, CPWD, Durgapur of the Probable cost of Rs.47,11,400/- i/c 5%
Contingehcies, 3% Increase in cost of work during period from the date of submission of PE
to completion of pre-construction activities has also been included. Also 3.125% EPF and
0.8125% ESIC of total cost of the work has been added.

REPORT
1. History:

i) This Preliminary Estimate amounting to of Rs.47,11,400/-including 5%
contingencies, 3% increase in cost during period from the date of submission
of PE to completion of pre-construction activities.Also 3.125% EPF and
0.8125% ESIC of total cost of the above work has been prepared and to
obtain necessary Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the

: competent authority.

. ii) Estimate for the above work has been made as per request received from
Shri Soumya Bhattacharyya, Chairman (Construction), NIT Durgapur vide via
email dt. 05.04.2023.

i) The cost and time of the project is liable to revision due to probable
escalation in cost of construction, apart from other reasons such as change in

———scope of work, area, design and specifications etc: or-as-desired-by-the Client -
department at a later date. In such a case a revised estimate will be

submitted if required.

iv) The Preliminary Estimate submitted by CPWD is valid upto one year from

DG/SOP/09 dated 30.04.2020.
v) This Estimate is not a price discovery for the project and shall not be used for

comparing with fixed price Quotations received from other construction
agencies or other sources.

P-26

the—date—of submission—of- PE—in—accordance witD6—CPWB=0:M=No———



2. Advisory regarding obligations as under for deposit work to be obeyed by the
client department as per O.M.no. DG/MAN/Misc/41 dated 18.12.2019.

a) After receipt of A/A & E/S from the client department, the CPWD will prepare
and submit various detailed architectural drawings and service plans to Local
Bodies (including Environmental clearance) whose approvals are required
before taking up the construction work. These Local Bodies are independent
organizations and CPWD has no control over them. The time required to get
such approvals is not included in the time of construction indicated in the
estimate. Although CPWD will make all efforts to get such approvals early, it
may be necessary for the client department also to pursue with Local Bodies
for early approval.

b) CPWD does not bind itself to complete the work within the estimated cost.
Necessary revised estimate will be submitted when scope of work is

increased
/Changed or there is deviation in quantities executed.

¢) Any dispute arising out of the operation of the contract(s) for the subject work
will be subject to arbitration as provided for in the contract agreement. CPWD
will defend the arbitration proceedings as best as it can and get the
Arbitrator's award examined by the appropriate authority. The decision of the
competent authority in CPWD to accept the award or to challenge the same in
a Court of Law will be binding on the client department.

d) The CPWD has no funds of its own for investing in the work. The client
department should, therefore, ensure that adequate funds are available with
CPWD for executing the work. In case the client department fails to provide
funds as per requirements, it may be necessary for CPWD to suspend/
abandon the work. In such eventuality, the client department shall be solely
responsible  for all the consequences arising out of such
stoppage/abandonment of work including claims of contractors for
compensation/damages. If additional funds are required, the same will have to
be provided by the client department on the Revised Estimates submitted by
CPWD.

e) Funds for making payment of all amounts which may be decreed by a Court
of Law, Tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation to the work will be
made available by the client department promptly irrespective of it not being a
party before the Court, Tribunal or Arbitrator. Such payments will be in
addition to the payments made to the contractors for execution of work

f) The client department will help CPWD in —

. Providing site for labour huts for the contractor’s labour free of cost,
Il. Providing free access to contractor's materials and labour to the site of work,

Il. Providing electricity connection for execution of work on payment of usual

charges, and
IV.Sanction and release of load from the concerned Electricity Board/Authority.

g) CPWD may at its discretion allow the clients to deposit the funds in

installment. In such cases 33-1/3% of the estimated cost should be deposited =~~~

~as advance. Thereafter, Expenditure incurred should be reimbursed in full
through monthly bills. The initial deposited 33-1/3% would be retained for
adjustment against the last portion of the estimated expenditure.

P-37



DESIGN AND SCOPE:

The Preliminary estimate has been prepared based on the actual measurement and as per

requirement from NIT Durgapur.

The following provisionshave been kept in this estimate for building portion: -

(Civil Works) A: -

a) Raising the height of balcony railing from 0.9 m (from floor) to 1.3 m.
b) Closing of open duct in corridor area with M.S. chequered plate.

c) Replacing the damaged PVC rain water pipe (in balcony area).

d) Repairing the plaster in balcony railing area.

e) Painting with synthetic enamel paint and Exterior paint for balcony grill area.

SPECIFICATIONS: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2019, Vol | to Vol -

Il'in general with up-to-date correction slip.

LAND: Available.

RATE: Based on DSR 2021duly enhanced by @ 21.00% to account for the present approved

cost index.
COST: Rs.44,85,400/-

The Cost projected in this preliminary estimate is liable to revision due to probable
escalation in cost of construction part from other reasons, such as change in area, scope,

design & specifications etc., desired by the client at a later stage.

T&P: To be arranged by the Contractor.

WC ESTABLISHMENT: Will be met out of Contingencies.

METHOD:By contract after call of e-tender.

TIME: 06 (Six) months.

TS AR S 4‘—9;‘“]4)5 S R

Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Project Division

AssistantEngineer-I
NIT Durgapur Project Division

—CPWD; Durgapur-09

—CEPWD; Durgapur-09-

P—-3 8



'GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST
—————=ADIIRALI Ur COST
Circle :- Durgapur
Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division,

State :-West Bengal

Branch:-B&R
Name of Work:- Raising the height of balcony railing and replacing rain water Pipe at Hall-12, Nit
Durgapur.

P ‘__ R Amounth—hﬁ o Total Amount = . - -

S.N D t = ————

[ it MRS s _civil Electrical | (Civil+ Electrical) SIS
| [Raising the height of balcony
' 1 railing and replacing rain water 4198898.00 4198898.00
|
/L Pipe at Hall-12, Nit Durgapur. -
TOTAL 4198898.00 0.00 4198898.00

Add Anticipated_i;c;;se in Total Cost @ 3.00% on "A" for Increase
during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of 125967.00

|
! preconstruction activities.

TOTAL 4324865.00

Add 5% contingencies on "B" 216243.00
" j‘{ Add EPF @ 3.125% On "B" 135152.00
l T Add ESIC @ 0.8125% on "B" 35140.00
B oo S S T BLE S ket o
‘/ GRAND TOTAL 4711400.00
- o SAY|  %47,11,400.00
/Mé AT
=
Assistant Engineer | Executive Engineer
O/o the Executivef Engineer ' NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR

R



ANNEXVRE- 4B g

Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division

© Qtr. No. B-11 A/B NIT Campus
Durgapur-713209, Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail: eenitdpd-cpwd@gov.in
23(1)/DB/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023-24/ 3B Date: Q?’ / 04 /2023.

I

A

The Chairman (Construction),
National Institute of Technology,
M.G. Avenue, Durgapur,
Paschim Bardhaman,

PIN- 713209.

Subject:- Submission of Preliminary Estimate of “Raising the height of balcony and stair case railing of
Hall-13 (Sarojini Naidu Hall of Residence) at NIT Durgapur.”

Ref: -Your Requisition letter No.-via email, Dated: 06/04/2023

Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the preliminary estimate (in duplicate) amounting to
Rs.46,21,100.00 for above mentioned work of NIT, Durgapur, West Bengal.

While issuing A/A & E/S from the Competent Authority, a copy of the sanctioned estimate may
please be sent to this office as token of approval.

Encl: Original estimate (In duplicate)

P

>
: (Israr Ahmad)
Executive Engineer

NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, Durgapur

S €00 41101 i gl S e i o 0 W ST S SRR e s
1. The Superintending Engineer, CPWD, Durgapur, for information please.
2. Assistant Engineer, DSD-III, NITDD, CPWD, Durgapur for information please.
3. Guard File.

7

Executive Engineer

P—yo



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STATE: WEST BENGAL BRANCH: B & R
CIRCLE:SE, Durgapur DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR PROJECT DIVISION.
ESTIMATE NO.

Name of Work:- Raising the height of balcony and stair case railings of Hall-13 (Sarojini
Naidu Hall of Residence) at Nit Durgapur.

MAJOR HEAD MINOR HEAD DETAILED HEAD

This Preliminary Estimate framed by Er. Israr Ahmad, Executive Engineer, NIT Durgapur Project
Division, CPWD, Durgapur of the Probable cost of Rs. 46,21,100/-i/c 5% Contingencies. 3%
Increase in cost of work during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of pre-
construction activities has also been included. Also 3.125% EPF and 0.8125% ESIC of total
cost of the work has been added.

1.

REPORT

History:

i)

ii)

This Preliminary Estimate amounting to of Rs. 46,21,100/- including 5%
contingencies, 3% increase in cost during period from the date of submission of
PE to completion of pre-construction activities. Also 3.125% EPF and 0.8125%
ESIC of total cost of the above work and to obtain necessary Administrative
Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the competent authority.

Estimate for the above work has been made as per request received from Shri
Soumya Bhattacharyya, Chairman (Construction), NIT Durgapur vide via email
dt. 05.04.2023 (for the safety of Students).

iif) The cost and time of the project is liable to revision due to probable escalation

in cost of construction, apart from other reasons such as change in scope of
work, area, design and specifications etc. or as desired by the Client department
at a later date. In such a case a revised estimate will be submitted if required.

iv) The Preliminary Estimate submitted by CPWD is valid upto one year from the

date of submission of PE in accordance with DG, CPWD O.M. No. DG/SOP/09
dated 30.04.2020.

comparing with fixed price Quotations received from other construction agencies
or other sources.

2. Advisory regarding obligations as under for deposit work to be obeyed by the client

department as per O.M.no. DG/MAN/Misc/41 dated 18.12.2019.

a) After receipt of A/A & E/S from the client department, the CPWD will prepare and

submit various detailed architectural drawings and service plans to Local Bodies
(including Environmental clearance) whose approvals are required before taking
up the construction work. These Local Bodies are independent organizations
and CPWD has no control over them. The time required to get such approvals is
not included in the time of construction indicated in the estimate. Although

P-4)




CPWD will make all efforts to get such approvals early, it may be necessary for
the client department also to pursue with Local Bodies for early approval.

b) CPWD does not bind itself to complete the work within the estimated cost.
Necessary revised estimate will be submitted when scope of work is increased
/Changed or there is deviation in quantities executed.

c) Any dispute arising out of the operation of the contract(s) for the subject work
will be subject to arbitration as provided for in the contract agreement. CPWD will
defend the arbitration proceedings as best as it can and get the Arbitrator's
award examined by the appropriate authority. The decision of the competent
authority in CPWD to accept the award or to challenge the same in a Court of
Law will be binding on the client department.

d) The CPWD has no funds of its own for investing in the work. The client
department should, therefore, ensure that adequate funds are available with
CPWD for executing the work. In case the client department fails to provide
funds as per requirements, it may be necessary for CPWD to suspend/ abandon
the work. In such eventuality, the client department shall be solely responsible
for all the consequences arising out of such stoppage/abandonment of work
including claims of contractors for compensation/damages. If additional funds are
required, the same will have to be provided by the client department on the
Revised Estimates submitted by CPWD.

e) Funds for making payment of all amounts which may be decreed by a Court of
Law, Tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation to the work will be made
available by the client department promptly irrespective of it not being a party
before the Court, Tribunal or Arbitrator. Such payments will be in addition to the
payments made to the contractors for execution of work

f) The client department will help CPWD in -

I.Providing site for labour huts for the contractor’s labour free of cost,
[l.Providing free access to contractor’s materials and labour to the site of work,
ll.Providing electricity connection for execution of work on payment of usual
charges, and
IV.Sanction and release of load from the concerned Electricity Board/Authority.

g) CPWD may at its discretion allow the clients to deposit the funds in installment.
In such cases 33-1/3% of the estimated cost should be deposited as advance.
Thereafter, Expenditure incurred should be reimbursed in full through monthly
bills. The initial deposited 33-1/3% would be retained for adjustment against the
last portion of the estimated expenditure.

DESIGN AND SCOPE:

The Preliminary estimate has been prepared based on the actual measurement and as per
requirement from NIT Durgapur.

The following provisions have been kept in this estimate for building portion: -
(Civil Works) A: -

__a) Raising the height of balcony railing with-M.S. grill(similar to 5t & 6" floor grill).
b) Raising the height of RCC stair case railing with S.S. railing.
c) Pai’nting the existing old grill and repairing the plaster if required for placing of
New grills. :

SPECIFICATIONS: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2019, Vol.l to Vol -II
in general with up-to-date correction slip.

LAND: Available.
i [



RATE: Based on DSR 2021 duly enhanced by @ 21.00% to account for the present approved

cost index.
COST: Rs. 46,21,100/-i/c 5% Contingencies.

The Cost projected in this preliminary estimate is liable to revision due to probable escalation
in cost of construction part from other reasons, such as change in area, scope, design &
specifications etc., desired by the client at a later stage. '

T&P: To be arranged by the Contractor.

WC ESTABLISHMENT: Will be met out of Contingencies.

METHOD: By contract after call of e-tender.

TIME: 04 (Four) months.

N
o0
\0‘\ N
OA m )Eﬂfgineer

Assistant Engineer-IIT
NIT Durgapur Project Division @)ﬁf‘/ NIT Durgapur Project Division
CPWD, Durgapur-09 Assictant Bigineer (P) CPWD, Durgapur-09
NIT Durgapur Division
C.P.W.D., NIT Campus, Durgapur-9

e



GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST
State :-West Bengal Circle :- Durgapur
Branch:-B& R Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division.
Name of Work:- Raising the height of balcony and stair case railings of Hall-13 (Sarojini Naidu Hall
of Residence) at Nit Durgapur.

S.No Descriptions fmeunt Lot Afnoung Remarks
' i Civil Electrical (Civil+ Electrical)
Raising the height of balcony of ‘
1 4118410.00 4118410.00 ANNEXURE - |
Hall-13
TOTAL 4118410.00 0.00 4118410.00 ‘ "A"
Add Anticipated Increase in Total Cost @ 3.00% on "A" for Increase
during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of 123552.00
preconstruction activities.
TOTAL 4241962.00 "B"
Add 5% contingencies on "B" 212098.00
Add EPF @ 3.125% On "B" 132561.00
Add ESIC @ 0.8125% on "B" 34466.00
GRAND TOTAL 4621087.00
SAY| X 46,21,100.00

VO
\o[f\m 2 )
i\ M\'\
Assistant Engineer -lI| Executive Engineer
0O/o the Executive Engineer Assisteti||=ngineer (P) NIT Durgapur Division
NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR NiT Durgapur Division CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

C.P.W.D., NIT Campus, Durgapur-9

P-4y



Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
Qtr. No. B-11 A/B NIT Campus
Durgapur-713209, Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail: eenitdpd-cpwd@gov.in

| 23(1)/DB/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023-24/ 3( 9 Date: &7/ 04 /2023.

Ao

The Chairman (Construction),
National Institute of Technology,
M.G. Avenue, Durgapur,
Paschim Bardhaman,

PIN- 713209.

Subject:- Submission of Preliminary Estimate of “Raising the height of balcony of New Academic Block
at NIT Durgapur.” '

Ref: -Your Requisition letter No.-via email, Dated: 06/04/2023

Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the preliminary estimate (in duplicate) amounting to
Rs.12,86,000.00 for above mentioned work of NIT, Durgapur, West Bengal.

While issuing A/A & E/S from the Competent Authority, a copy of the sanctioned estimate may
please be sent to this office as token of approval.

Encl: Original estimate (In duplicate)

9 M
M&d)\ 2
Executive Engineer

NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, Durgapur
Copy to: - Aiae Fol i -
1.~ The Superintending Engineer, CPWD, Durgapur, for information please.
2. Assistant Engineer, DSD-III, NITDD, CPWD, Durgapur for information please.
3. QGuard File.

7

Executive Engineer

Pelis



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STATE: WEST BENGAL BRANCH: B & R
CIRCLE:SE, Durgapur DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR PROJECT DIVISION.
ESTIMATE NO.

NAME OF WORK: Raising the height of balcony of New Academic Block at Nit Durgapur

MAJOR HEAD MINOR HEAD DETAILED HEAD

This Preliminary Estimate framed by Er. Israr Ahmad, Executive Engineer, NIT Durgapur Project
Division, CPWD, Durgapur of the Probable cost of Rs. 12,86,000/-i/c 5% Contingencies. 3%
Increase in cost of work during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of pre-
construction activities has also been included. Also 3.125% EPF and 0.8125% ESIC of total
cost of the work has been added.

q.

REPORT

History:

i) This Preliminary Estimate amounting to of Rs. 12,86,000/-including 5%
contingencies, 3% increase in cost during period from the date of submission of
PE to completion of pre-construction activities. Also 3.125% EPF and 0.8125%
ESIC of total cost of the above work and to obtain necessary Administrative
Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the competent authority.

i) Estimate for the above work has been made as per request received from Shri
Soumya Bhattacharyya, Chairman (Construction), NIT Durgapur vide via email
dt. 05.04.2023 (for the safety of Students).

iif) The cost and time of the project is liable to revision due to probable escalation
in cost of construction, apart from other reasons such as change in scope of
work, area, design and specifications etc. or as desired by the Client department
at a later date. In such a case a revised estimate will be submitted if required.

iv) The Preliminary Estimate submitted by CPWD is valid upto one year from the
date of submission of PE in accordance with DG, CPWD O.M. No. DG/SOP/09
dated 30.04.2020.

v) This Estimate is not a price discovery for the project and shall not be used for

—comparing-with-fixed-price-Quotations received from-other-construction-agencies

or other sources.

. Advisory regarding obligations as under for deposit work to be obeyed by the client

department as per O.M.no. DG/MAN/Misc/41 dated 18.12.2019.

a) After receipt of A/A & E/S from the client department, the CPWD will prepare and
submit various detailed architectural drawings and service plans to Local Bodies
(including Environmental clearance) whose approvals are required before taking
up the construction work. These Local Bodies are independent organizations
and CPWD has no control over them. The time required to get such approvals is
not included in the time of construction indicated in the estimate. Although

P-4




CPWD will make all efforts to get such approvals early, it may be necessary for
the client department also to pursue with Local Bodies for early approval.

b) CPWD does not bind itself to complete the work within the estimated cost.
Necessary revised estimate will be submitted when scope of work is increased
/Changed or there is deviation in quantities executed.

c) Any dispute arising out of the operation of the contract(s) for the subject work
will be subject to arbitration as provided for in the contract agreement. CPWD wiill
defend the arbitration proceedings as best as it can and get the Arbitrator's
award examined by the appropriate authority. The decision of the competent
authority in CPWD to accept the award or to challenge the same in a Court of
Law will be binding on the client department.

d) The CPWD has no funds of its own for investing in the work. The client
department should, therefore, ensure that adequate funds are available with
CPWD for executing the work. In case the client department fails to provide
funds as per requirements, it may be necessary for CPWD to suspend/ abandon
the work. In such eventuality, the client department shall be solely. responsible
for all the consequences arising out of such stoppage/abandonment of work
including claims of contractors for compensation/damages. If additional funds are
required, the same will have to be provided by the client department on the
Revised Estimates submitted by CPWD.

e) Funds for making payment of all amounts which may be decreed by a Court of
Law, Tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation to the work will be made
available by the client department promptly irrespective of it not being a party
before the Court, Tribunal or Arbitrator. Such payments will be in addition to the
payments made to the contractors for execution of work

f) The client department will help CPWD in -

|.Providing site for labour huts for the contractor’s labour free of cost,
I1.Providing free access to contractor’s materials and labour to the site of work,

IIl.Providing electricity connection for execution of work on payment of usual
charges, and

I\V.Sanction and release of load from the concerned Electricity Board/Authority. -

g) CPWD may at its discretion allow the clients to deposit the funds in installment.
In such cases 33-1/3% of the estimated cost should be deposited as advance.
Thereafter, Expenditure incurred should be reimbursed in full through monthly
bills. The initial deposited 33-1/3% would be retained for adjustment against the
last portion of the estimated expenditure.

DESIGN AND SCOPE:

The Preliminary estimate has been prepared based on the actual measurement and as per

requirement from NIT Durgapur.
The following provisions have been kept in this estimate for building portion: -
(Civil Works) A: -

_a) Raising the height of balcony railing from 1.00 m (from floor) to 1.50 m(approx.).
b) Replacing the damaged PVC rain water pipe.
c) Repairing the plaster in balcony railing area.
d) Replacing the damaged beveled edge mirror in toilet.

e) Replacing the damaged Divyang aluminum door top track rail.

SPECIFICATIONS: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2019, Vol | to Vol -lI
in general with up-to-date correction slip.

P-4y



'LAND: Available. .

RATE: Based on DSR 2021 duly enhanced by @ 21.00% to account for the present approved

cost index.
COST: Rs. 12,86,000/-i/c 5% Contingencies.

The Cost projected in this preliminary estimate is liable to revision due to probable escalation
in cost of construction part from other reasons, such as change in area, scope, design &
specifications etc., desired by the client at a later stage.

T&P: To be arranged by the Contractor.

WC ESTABLISHMENT: Will be met out of Contingencies.

METHOD: By contract after call of e-tender.

TIME: 03 (Three) months.

,V\\T)4 ‘}1!
Assistant Engineer-I11 Executlv ngineer

NIT Durgapur Project Division NIT Durgapur Project Division

CPWD, Durgapur-09 T DU 5upun {)ivmon CPWD, Durgapur-09

C.P.W. D ., NIT Campus, Durgapur-i

F= 2



GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST

- State :-West Bengal Circle :- Durgapur
Branch : - B& R Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division.

Name of Work:- Raising the height of balcony of New Academic Block at Nit Durgapur.

e Amount Total Amount
S.No Descriptions — - — i Remarks
Civil Electrical (Civil+ Electrical)
Raising the height of balcony of
1 |New Academic Block at Nit 1146100.00 1146100.00 ' ANNEXURE - |
Durgapur.
TOTAL 1146100.00 0.00 1146100.00 - "A"
Add Anticipated Increase in Total Cost @ 3.00% on "A" for Increase
during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of 34383.00
preconstruction activities.
TOTAL 1180483.00 "B"
Add 5% contingencies on "B" 59024.00
Add EPF @ 3.125% On "B" 36890.00
Add ESIC @ 0.8125% on "B" 9591.00
GRAND TOTAL 1285988.00
SAY| X 12,86,000.00
1>
- VA N
Assistant Engineer -ll| ] ; ?/'Lﬁ)‘\lg’}P ~~ Executive Engineer
676 the Executive Enoi Assistant Enginier (P) NITD Divisi
/o the Executive Engineer NIT Durgapur Division urgapur Division
NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR C.P.W.D., NIT Campus, Durgapur- CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

=4



| | AMWEYURE - 4 2.9

Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
Qtr. No. B-11 A/B NIT Campus
Durgapur-713209, Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail: eenitdpd-cpwd@gov.in

23(1)/DB/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023-24/ %2 £ Date: © / /05 /2023.

To

The Chairman (Construction),
National Institute of Technology,
M.G. Avenue, Durgapur,
Paschim Bardhaman,

PIN- 713209.

Subject:- Submission of Preliminary Estimate of “Repair & construction of damaged boundary wall at
back side of NIT Campus, Durgapur.”

Ref: -Your Requisition letter No.-via email, Dated: 05/04/2023

Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the preliminary estimate (in duplicate) amounting to
Rs.25,71,800.00 for above mentioned work of NIT, Durgapur, West Bengal.

While issuing A/A & E/S from the Competent Authority, a copy of the sanctioned estimate may
please be sent to this office as token of approval.

Encl: Original estimate (In duplicate)

\ 3
Executive Engineer

NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, Durgapur
Copy to: -

4. The Superintending Engineer, CPWD, Durgapur, for information please. 3 e i R

5. Assistant Engineer, DSD-III, NITDD, CPWD, Durgapur for information please.
6. Guard File.

‘e

Executive Engineer

w €

s
SR nwy
N

o



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STATE: WEST BENGAL BRANCH: B & R

CIRCLE:SE, Durgapur

DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR PROJECT DIVISION.

ESTIMATE NO.

Name of Work:- Repair & Construction of damaged boundary wall at back side of NIT
Campus Durgapur.

MAJOR HEAD MINOR HEAD DETAILED HEAD

This Preliminary Estimate framed by Er. Israr Ahmad, Executive Engineer, NIT Durgapur Project
Division, CPWD, Durgapur of the Probable cost of Rs. 25,71,800/-i/c 5% Contingencies. 3%
Increase in cost of work during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of pre-
construction activities has also been included. Also 3.125% EPF and 0.8125% ESIC of total
cost of the work has been added.

1.

2. Advisory regarding obligations as under for deposit work to be obeyed by the client

REPORT

History:

i)

ii)

This  Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 25,71,800/- including 5%
contingencies, 3% increase in cost during period from the date of submission of
PE to completion of pre-construction activities. Also 3.125% EPF and 0.8125%
ESIC of total cost of the above work and to obtain necessary Administrative
Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the competent authority.

Estimate for the above work has been made as per request received from Shri
Soumya Bhattacharyya, Chairman (Construction), NIT Durgapur vide via email
dt. 05.04.2023 (for the safety of NIT Campus). '

iii)  The cost and time of the project is liable to revision due to probable escalation

in cost of construction, apart from other reasons such as change in scope of
work, area, design and specifications etc. or as desired by the Client department
at a later date. In such a case a revised estimate will be submitted if required.

iv) The Preliminary Estimate submitted by CPWD is valid upto one year from the

date of submission of PE in accordance with DG, CPWD O.M. No. DG/SOP/09

__ dated 30.04.2020. o
v) This Estimate is not a price discovery for the project and shall not be used for

comparing with fixed price Quotations received from other construction agencies
or other sources.

department as per O.M.no. DG/MAN/Misc/41 dated 18.12.2019.

a) After receipt of A/A & E/S from the client department, the CPWD will prepare and

submit various detailed architectural drawings and service plans to Local Bodies
(including Environmental clearance) whose approvals are required before taking
up the construction work. These Local Bodies are independent organizations
and CPWD has no control over them. The time required to get such approvals is

P-5)



not included in the time of construction indicated in the estimate. Although
CPWD will make all efforts to get such approvals early, it may be necessary for
the client department also to pursue with Local Bodies for early approval. '

b) CPWD does not bind itself to complete the work within the estimated cost.
Necessary revised estimate will be submitted when scope of work is increased
/Changed or there is deviation in quantities executed. .

c) Any dispute arising out of the operation of the contract(s) for the subject work
will be subject to arbitration as provided for in the contract agreement. CPWD will
defend the arbitration proceedings as best as it can and get the Arbitrator’s
award examined by the appropriate authority. The decision of the competent
authority in CPWD to accept the award or to challenge the same in a Court of
Law will be binding on the client department.

d) The CPWD has no funds of its own for investing in the work. The client
department should, therefore, ensure that adequate funds are available with
CPWD for executing the work. In case the client department fails to provide
funds as per requirements, it may be necessary for CPWD to suspend/ abandon
the work. In such eventuality, the client department shall be solely responsible
for all the consequences arising out of such stoppage/abandonment of work
including claims of contractors for compensation/damages. If additional funds are
required, the same will have to be provided by the client department on the
Revised Estimates submitted by CPWD.

e) Funds for making payment of all amounts which may be decreed by a Court of
Law, Tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation to the work will be made
available by the client department promptly irrespective of it not being a party
before the Court, Tribunal or Arbitrator. Such payments will be in addition to the
payments made to the contractors for execution of work

f) The client department will help CPWD in —

I.Providing site for labour huts for the contractor’s labour free of cost,
I.Providing free access to contractor's materials and labour to the site of work,

[l.Providing electricity connection for execution of work on payment of usual
charges, and

IV.Sanction and release of load from the concerned Electricity Board/Authority.

9) CPWD may at its discretion allow the clients to deposit the funds in installment.
In such cases 33-1/3% of the estimated cost should be deposited as advance.
Thereafter, Expenditure incurred should be reimbursed in full through monthly
bills. The initial deposited 33-1/3% would be retained for adjustment against the
last portion of the estimated expenditure.

DESIGN AND SCOPE:

The Preliminary estimate has been prepared based on the actual measurement and as per
requirement from NIT Durgapur.

The following provisions have been kept in this estimate for building portion: -
(Civil Works) A: -

~ 1. Dismantling the damaged/tilted boundary wall.
2. Construction of new boundary wall at damaged portion with
a) Provision of RCC (1:1.5:3) footing, column, beams & coping etc.

—b)=Brick-Work in-between column up to 2.00 m (matching with existing
height of boundary wall).
c) Fixed spiked M.S. grill up to 0.7 m height & concertina coil of 600 mm on
Y-shaped angle similar to existing Boundary Wall.
3. Plastering and painting of newly constructed boundary wall etc. has been taken
in this estimate.

P-Z1



SPECIFICATIONS: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2019, Vol | to Vol -lI

in general with up-to-date correction slip.

LAND: Available.

RATE: Based on DSR 2021 duly enhanced by @ 21.00% to account for the present approved

cost index.
COST: Rs. 25,71,800/-i/c 5% Contingencies.

The Cost projected in this preliminary estimate is liable to revision due to probable escalation
in cost of construction part from other reasons, such as change in area, scope, design &
specifications etc., desired by the client at a later stage.

T&P: To be arranged by the Contractor.

WC ESTABLISHMENT: Will be met out of Contingencies.

METHOD: By contract after call of e-tender.

TIME: 04 (Four) months.

i ’szvw L v
Assistant Engineer-I11 Exec‘ gle Engineer
NIT Durgapur Project Division &Wﬁgjﬁ NIT Durgapur Project Division
CPWD, Durgapur-09 Assistant Engineer (P) CPWD, Durgapur-09
NIT Durgapur Division '
C.P.W.D., NIT Campus, Durgapur-3

Feod



GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST

State :-West Bengal Circle :- Durgapur

Branch : - B& R Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division.
|
1 Name of Work : Repalr & Construction of damaged boundary wall at back side of NIT Campus
? Durgapur.

' Amount Total Amount
X D ipti % R
Sl escnptions Civil Electrical (Civil+ Electrical) ) Emats

Construction and dismantling of
1 2292022.00 2292022.00 ANNEXURE - |

existing tilted boundary wall

~ TOTAL 2292022.00| 0.00 2292022.00 "A"
Add Anticipated Increase in Total Cost @ 3.00% on "A" for Increase
during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of 68761.00
preconstruction activities.
TOTAL 2360783.00 "B"
Add 5% contingencies on "B" 118039.00
Add EPF @ 3.125% On "B" 73774.00
Add ESIC @ 0.8125% on "B" 19181.00

GRAND TOTAL 2571777.00

SAY| X 25,71,800.00 |

1)
A
Assistant Engineer -llI G\D{'EL m ineer
i i Assis(an\t?i gineer (P) NI

O/o the Executive Engineer Division T Durgapur Division

NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR - WrgT Sggca;;;)us Durgapur-9 CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

P54



ANNEXURE - ) 2, q

Government of India
Central Public Works Department
IR O/o the Executive Engineer
‘ (e, NIT Durgapur Division |
' 1 éﬁ Qtr, No. B-11 A/B, NIT Campus, Durgapur-713209
Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail- eenitdpdepwd@gmail.com

| No. 54(12)/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023-24/3 07

Date: &2 /04/2023 |

To
The ¢hairman (Construction)
fonal Institute of Technology

M.G. Avenue, Durgapur-713209

Sub:
Durgapur.

Sir,

Submission of Preliminary Providing and fixing cupboard shutters in hall no. 7 at NIT

Please find enclosed Preliminary Estimate for amounting to Rs. 13,34,500.00 along with

history sheet for Administrative approval and Expenditure Sanction.

The necessity of framing the preliminary estimate has clearly been explained in the
history sheet of the estimate. The head of account to which the expenditure will be booked may
be mentioned at the time of conveying administrative approval and expenditure sanction of the

competent authority:.

It is requested to return one copy of sanctioned preliminary estimate to this office as a

taken of formal approval of the competent authority.

Encl.: As stated

//%MAA |
(Israr Ahmad)

Executive Engineer

NIT Durgapur Division

Copy to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer, CP WD, Durgapur for information please.

2. Assistant Engineer-1, NIT Durgapur Division CPWD, Durgapur for information.

CPWD, Durgapur




GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
CPWD, DURGAPUR

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

NAME OF WORK: Providing and fixing cupboard shutters in hall no. 7 at NIT Durgapur.

ESTIMATED COST: - Rs. 13,34,500.00 including 5% Contingencies

CIRCLE: - SE, DURGAPUR
DIVISION: - NIT DURGAPUR DIVISION, CPWD, DURGAPUR.
TIME: - 03 (Three) Months

p-S¢




GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
STATE: WEST BENGAL BRANCH: B & R

CIRCLE:SE, Durgapur DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR PROJECT DIVISION.

ESTIMATE NO.

NAME OF WORK: Providing and Fixing cupboard shutters in hall no.07 at NIT
Durgapur(W.B.).

I MAJOR HEAD MINOR HEAD I DETAILED HEAD

ThisPreliminary Estimate framed by Er.Israr Ahmad, Executive Engineer, NIT Durgapur Project
Division, CPWD, Durgapur of the Probable cost of Rs.13,34,500/-i/c5% Contingencies.3%

Increase in cost of work during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of pre-
construction activities has also been included. Also 3.125% EPF and 0.8125% ESIC of total

cost of the work has been added.

REPORT

1. History: : '
i) This Preliminary Estimate amounting to of Rs.13,34,500/- including 5%

contingencies, 3% increase in cost during period from the date of submission of
PE to completion of pre-construction activities.Also 3.125% EPF and 0.8125%
ESIC of total cost of the above work and to obtain necessary Administrative

Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the competent authority.

i) Estimate for the above work has been made as per minutes of meeting vide
letter no .NITD/EST/PMQCC/01/23  dated:13.03.2023

iii) The cost and time of the project is liable to revision due to probable escalation
in cost of construction, apart from other reasons such as change in scope of
work, area, design and specifications etc. or as desired by the Client department
at a later date. In such a case a revised estimate will be submitted if required.

iv) The Preliminary Estimate submitted by CPWD is valid upto one year from the
date of submission of PE in accordance with DG, CPWD O.M. No. DG/SOP/09

dated 30.04.2020.
v) This Estimate is not a price discovery for the project and shall not be used for
comparing with fixed price-Quotations received-from-other-construction-agencies -
or other sources.
2. Advisory regarding obligations as under for deposit work to be obeyed by the client
department as per O.M.no. DG/MAN/Misc/41 dated 18.12.2019.

—— a) After receipt of AJA & E/S from the client department, the CPWD will prepare and

submit various detailed architectural drawings and service plans to Local Bodies
(including Environmental clearance) whose approvals are required before taking
up the construction work. These Local Bodies are independent organizations
and CPWD has no control over them. The time required to get such approvals is
not included in the time. of construction indicated in the estimate. Although

P-57



CPWD will make all efforts to get such approvals early, it may be necessary for
the client department also to pursue with Local Bodies for early approval.

b) CPWD does not bind itself to complete the work within the estimated cost.
Necessary revised estimate will be submitted when scope of work is increased
/Changed or there is deviation in quantities executed.

c) Any dispute arising out of the operation of the contract(s) for the subject work
will be subject to arbitration as provided for in the contract agreement. CPWD wiill
defend the arbitration proceedings as best as it can and get the Arbitrator's
award examined by the appropriate authority. The decision of the competent
authority in CPWD to accept the award or to challenge the same in a Court of
Law will be binding on the client department.

d) The CPWD has no funds of its own for investing in the work. The client
department should, therefore, ensure that adequate funds are available with
CPWD for executing the work. In case the client department fails to provide
funds as per requirements, it may be necessary for CPWD to suspend/ abandon
the work. In such eventuality, the client department shall be solely responsible
for all the consequences arising out of such stoppage/abandonment of work
including claims of contractors for compensation/damages. If additional funds are
required, the same will have to be provided by the client department on the
Revised Estimates submitted by CPWD.

e) Funds for making payment of all amounts which may be decreed by a Court of
Law, Tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation to the work will be made

_ available by the client department promptly irrespective of it not being a party
before the Court, Tribunal or Arbitrator. Such payments will be in addition to the
payments made to the contractors for execution of work

f) The client department will help CPWD in —

I. Providing site for labour huts for the contractor’s labour free of cost,
[l. Providing free access to contractor's materials and labour to the site of work,
lll. Providing electricity connection for execution of work on payment of usual

charges, and
IV.Sanction and release of load from the concerned Electricity Board/Authority.

g) CPWD may at its discretion allow the clients to deposit the funds in installment.
In such cases 33-1/3% of the estimated cost should be deposited as advance.
Thereafter, Expenditure incurred should be reimbursed in full through monthly
bills. The initial deposited 33-1/3% would be retained for adjustment against the

last portion of the estimated expenditure.

DESIGN AND SCOPE:

The Preliminary estimate has been prepared based on the actual measurement and as per
requirement from NIT Durgapur.

The following provisionshave been kept in this estimate for building portion: -

(Civil Works) A: - ‘
(cubboard slutt ) . :
B ﬁ.aA)fP,r.ov,iding,andﬁf.ixing,o.fJQmm;thi,cls\,on,e,,sid,e decorative and other side balancing
lamination with of T-iron frame.

~ SPECIFICATIONS: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2019, Vol I to Vol -II

in general with up-to-date correction slip.

LAND: Available.




RATE: Based on DSR 2021duly enhanced by @ 21.00% to account for the present approved

cost index.
COST: Rs.13,34,500/-.

The Cost projected in this preliminary estimate is liable to revision due to probable escalation
in cost of construction part from other reasons, such as change in area, scope, design &

specifications etc., desired by the client at a later stage.

T&P: To be arranged by the Contractor.

WC ESTABLISHMENT: Will be met out of Contingencies.

METHQD:By contract after call of e-tender.

TIME: 03 (Three) months.

T
Executive Engineer -

Assistant Engineer-I- - - - : @,@Y)/ '
NIT Durgapur Project Division MQ NIT Durgapur Project Division
CPWD, Durgapur-09 CPWD, Durgapur-09




GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST

Circle :- Durgapur

State :-West Bengal
Branch : - B& R

Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division.

Name of Work:- Providing and Fixing cupboard shutters in hall no.07 at NIT Durgapur(W.B.).

] 1 Amount B Total Amount
S.N Descripti .
= Bserpsions Civil Electrical (Civil+ Electrical) e
Providing and Fixing cupboard
1 |shutters in hall no.07 at NIT 1189344.00 1189344.00 ANNEXURE - |
Durgapur(W.B.).
B TOTAL|  1189344.00 0.00 1189344.00 AT
Add Anticipated Increase in Total Cost @ 3.00% on "A" for Increase
during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of 35680.00
preconstruction activities.
B e, TOTAL 1225024.00 “B"
Add 5% contingencies on "B" 61251.00
Add EPF @ 3.125% On "B" 38282.00
Add ESIC @ 0.8125% on "B" 9953.00
GRAND TOTAL 1334510.00
| SAY| X 13,34,500.00 =

e

>
A?ﬁti\ve Engineer

NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

Assistant Engineer
O/o the Executivef Engineer :
NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR NIT Dy
' C.PW.D., RIT

Caﬁnpus, Durgapur-9

P-¢€o



- £27/F8 )10

ONMELUD o A9
NZ FINNERUR | = 48]0

g MRt e, guiqe

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY DURGAPUR

Ref No: - NITD /Estt. /DB/2023-24/01 Dated- 01/08/2023

NOTE SHEET

Sub: - Urgent Repair /Renovation [Extension and Painting of Director

Bungalow

It is to inform that Prof Arvind Choubey has assumed the charge of Director,
NIT Durgapur on 27-07-2023. Presently he is staying in Guest House.

The Director Bungalow is lying vacant for almost last nine months. It was
occupied by the Ex-Director, Prof Anupam Basu. The paintings and the other major
maintenance works were carried-out much before six years from now.

Since the Director Bungalow is very old building and only having two bed rooms
inside the bungalow. There is no proper meeting / conference room for official
meetings beyond working hours or during time of exigencies be carried-out. Keeping
the above said points in view, it is requested to carry-out thorough check for both
Le., Civil and Electrical angles in Director’s Bungalow and accordingly arrangement
to be made to the said building inhabitable as per the entitlement of Director level.

In view of the abox}e, it is requested to make the necessary arrangement
through CPWD, NIT division as Céntral Government Agency at the earliest for the

above.
i
L | 0877

(
Joint Registrar (Establishment) &

[/C Director Bungalow

e

61.€ .1 .
Chairman (Construction)
Kgammw%&a& a4 ?l&&ci kw
wwwwA%éﬁmw.

L
o+
Registrar (_E/ C)

Rlease dollow appaopniabe by peedime.

\ 1*8‘%,0_23 ,%vymw\f 5Mc'h'mvx 'P/LW

Chairperson, A : B
Board of Governors ba&d“ e 76—’"7" d' W Il b b i
NIT Durgapur ' Cﬂ\a,w ” CC ot WL& w)

- Necoesec _aekh o-u/wwj(\\&. r«glj \
\OJLD:\ \'K\ CJT ka o2 ’%ta 1/\,\9\';"%:,&} .
dl/ e atihossor 56 G \/\ﬂiﬂn u&

== %,’2;5 .P" €\



:;”5;"52’«);&';1"1“-' : YT g MR
4 . v logpys & 2

ANNE XURE- 43-|

Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer
. "NIT Durgapur Division
"~ Qtr. No. B-11 A/B NIT Campus
e B, s ~Durgapur-713209, Ph: 0343-2542361
© e-mail: eemtdpd-cpwd@gov m

vfo
The Chairman (Construction),
National Institute of Technology,
M.G. Avenue, Durgapur,
Paschim Bardhaman,
PIN- 713209.

Subject: - Submission of Preliminary Estimate of “Urgent Repair & refurbishing work to make Director’s
ORA habitable and make ready for occupancy” at NIT Campus, Durgapur.

Ref: -Your Requisition letter No.-NITD/EST/Construction/07/23, Dated: 08/08/2023

Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the preliminary estimate (in duplicate) amounting to
Rs.48,81,200.00 for above mentioned work of NIT, Durgapur, West Bengal.

While issuing A/A & E/S from the Competent Authority, a copy of the sanctioned estimate may
~ please be sent to this office as token of approval.

Encl: Original estimate (In duplicate)

Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
: CPWD, Durgapur
Copy to: -

1. The Superintending Engineer, CPWD, Durgapur, for information please.

2. The Assistant Engineer-III, NITDD, CPWD, Durgapur for information please.

3. Guard File.

AR (2 r
‘_pJWL ' Executive Engineer

r
%i&v"w el SR ml el

No. 23(1)/DB/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023/ qar'g Date: 04/ 10/2023. |

)
oD
mh‘mad)




o Repairing / replacing the doors & windows etc as per requirement.
e Converting the existing Garage to a meeting room.
o Replacing the damaged m s railing with new S S railing as per requirement.

o Internal & external paintings as per requirement.

(Electncal Works)

Wmng/ rewmng an

recessed. : S . ;
: ""i"o"f':"i‘-Energy efﬂcnent BLDC ce|l|ng fans Decoratlve LED aII type light flttmgs
s MCB DBs, MCBs. Rk e
FRE s e i no split type: ‘AC for drawmg_ _ni"éétin'g”robrn andetdra_ge’type ,Geys‘er.forra;n_o”
&1 no. kitchen. e S e e e
o Earthing and Light Conductor
o Garden light/ Compound light/ Gate light connection with UG Cables

 SPECIFICATIONS: The work. i . L
o Civil:- Shall be carried out as per CPWD speciﬂcation 2019, Vol | to Vol -lI in.general with

up-to-date correction slip. _
o Electrical:- CPWD General spemflcatlon for electrical works Part-1 (internal) 2023
LAND: Available.

RATE:Basedon |
° CIVI| - DSR 2021 duly enhanced by @ 21.00% to account for the present approved cost

index..
o  Electrical:- DSR- 2022 & current Market Rate

COST: - Rs. 48, 81 ,200/- (Rupees Forty-Elght Lacs Elghty One Thousand Two Hundred) only |/c

% Contmgenues
4 T_&E:_To be arranged by the Contractor ‘
WC ESTABLISHMENT Will be met out of Contmgenues
VMETHOD By contract after |nV|t|ng tender.

TIIVIE 03. (Three) months

Assistantl gineer-IIT ) ixecutive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Project Division \ [TPP ~ NIT Durgapnr Project Division
CPWD, Durgapur-09 _ : ; CPWD, Durgapur-09

e o Pes

By e



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
. ) ‘ CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
- STATE: WEST BENGAL | : BRANCH: B & R
CIRCLE:SE, Durgapur, DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR PROJECT DIVISION.

ESTIMATE NO.

,.'.,i.f; NAME OF WORK Urgent Repalr & refurblshmg work: to make Dlrector s ORA habltable and-.'*:f_':"_‘

make ready for occupancy

"Fund:

"":MAJQR‘HEAD' =ik

MINORHEAD ~ -~ [  DETAILEDHEAD -

Thls Prellmmary Estlmate has been framed by Er. Israr Ahmed, Executive Engineer, NIT Durgapur

Project Division, CPWD, Durgapur of the Probable cost of Rs. 48,81,200/- |/c 3% Contmgencnes

REPORT

HISTORY:

This Preliminary estlmate amounting to Rs. 48,81 200/ (Rupees Forty-Eight Lacs Eighty  One
Thousand Two Hundred) only i/c 3% Contingencies has been framed to cover the probable cost of
. the above mentioned work and for obtaining in Principal Approval from the competent authority..

This - estimate has 'beén prepared as per the requisition received vide letter no.
NlTD/EST/Constructlon/07/23 dated 08/08/2023 and as per detailed requurements shown .on
ground by the representatlves of NIT Durgapur. ‘

Since it is -u'rgent 'work to :rriake the Director’s ORA habitable. The expendituré is to be charged
against the. unspent balance (savings) of the sanctioned work  vide _letter  no.
'NITD/EST/Construction/07/23 dated 08/08/2023. So, the savings of running work vertical
extension ofIT Buildings will be charged. g

DESIGN AND SCOPE:

The following provisions have been.kept in this estimate -
(Civil works) :-

e Replacing the neceséary floor tiles, wall tiles, toilet fittings etc.in all the toilets. .
e Making good all the plumbing & sewer line of entire building.
e Construction of modular kitchen as per direction.

P— 6y,




4
S/
/

State :-

/’

oo ey GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST oo
West Bengal ’ * Circle :- Durgapur

Branch : - B& R i : Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division.

Name of Work:- Renovation of Directors Bunglow NIT Durgapur.

_ As per letter no :
/| NITD/EST/Construction/ :

- No” | Basariiions ~_ _Amount " Total Amount -
S ‘ p : Civil o Electrlcal i (civilx Electrlcal)
. : I ;
; ( S -~ *-107/23 dated 08/08/2023
ISH : |- Urgent Repair & : J ( S } & as per decesion of
L irefurbishing work to make : E j | several meetings with -
) " Director’s ORA habitableand | ;3422854 00// : ey OO/ f HA07.00 NIT authorities this work :
‘make ready for occupancy. | . - e Lot s fa : I
§ 2 . H | !
s | !
- | ]
g fi7es |
: TOTAL smamsag0 o0 arasoc ow
§ TOTAL 4739074.00; : “B"
: Add 3% contingencies on "B" 142172.00;
,: SR A o - ,,,]:,......., A Y R Wk s o e o
: e - AR
GRAND TOTALl 4881246 OOi '

BETNES ~ 48,81,200.00 |
.

Assistant Engineer -Ill 6\7’} - Executive Engineer
' istant & haer (P)=

0O/o the Executive Engineer Aﬁ: NIT Durgapur Division
. NIY-Durgapur Division )
NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR S Dk NIT Gampus, Durgapur-9 . CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

P— (5

Remarks

is to be executed with
the savings of the

running work Vertical -

Extenswn of IT bunldlng



/(\Cg&ﬁﬁf e R e e e o

ANNEYURE .. Ya (0.

Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
Qtr. No. B-11 A/B NIT Campus
Durgapur-713209, Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail: eenitdpd-cpwd@gov.in

No. 23(1)/DB/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023/ F.5~Y _ Date: o4/ 10/2023.

Ao

The Chairman (Construction),
National Institute of Technology,
M.G. Avenue; Durgapur,
Paschim Bardhaman,

PIN- 713209.

Subject: - Submission of Preliminary Estimate of “Extension of existing Director’s Bunglow to meet type-
- VII (new) quarters plinth area norms etc. at NIT, Durgapur”.

Ref: -Your Requisition letter No.-NITD/EST/Construction/07/23, Dated: 08/08/2023

Sir,

Enclosed. please find herewith the preliminary estimate (in duplicate) amounting to
Rs.36,21,100.00 for above mentioned work of NIT, Durgapur, West Bengal.

While issuing A/A & E/S from the Competent Authority, a copy of the sanctioned estimate may
please be sent to this office as token of approval.

Encl: Originél estimate (In duplicate)

)
Qfref v

- (Er. Israr Ahmad)

Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, Durgapur
Copy to: - ‘
1. The Superintending Engineer, CPWD, Durgapur, for information please.
2. The Assistant Engineer-III, NITDD, CPWD, Durgapur for information please.
3. Guard File.

Executive Engineer

A
f\ﬂ"“;‘w‘“ P- (¢



.

¥

id

)
SRR =

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

'STATE: WEST BENGAL BRANCH: B &R
CIRCLE:SE, Durgapur DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR PROJECT DIVISION.

ESTIMATE NO.

Name of Work:- Extensidn of existing Directors Bunglow to meet type-Vli (new) quarters plinth

area norms etc. at NIT Durgapur.

Fund:

MAJOR HEAD MINOR HEAD DETAILED HEAD

Detailed/ Preliminary Estimate framed by Er. Israr Ahmed, Executive Engineer, NIT Durgapur

Project Division, CPWD, Durgapur of the Probable cost of X 36,21,100/- i/c 3% Contingencies.

REPORT

HISTORY: | - ‘

This Detailed/Preliminary estimate amounting to X 36,21,100/- /- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Twenty
"One Thousand One Hundred) only i/c including 3% contingencies, 3 % increase in cost during
period from the date of submission of PE to completion of pre-construction activities, 3% per
annum on total cost of bui“lding to account for increase in cost during period of completion of work
(3.00 % since completion period is 12 Month), 3.125% EPF and 0.8125 % ESIC of total cost of the
work. ‘ e & '

This estimate has been prepared as per - the requisition received vide letter no.
NITD/EST/Construction/07/23 dated 08/08/2023 & also as per detailed requirements shown -on
'grourid by the representatives of NIT Durgapur. In this estimate provision has been taken to
extend the area of existing Directors Bunglow by Constructing Two nos. bedrooms at G.F &FE
each with its necessary utilities to meet the New Plinth area Norms of Type-VIl Quarters (As per

Director’s entitlement.)

The cost projected in this Preliminary Estimate is liable to revision due to probable escalation in
cost of construction, apart from other reasons such as change in scope of work, area, design and
specifications etc. or as desired by the client at a later date. The Preliminary Estimate submitted by
CPWO is valid up to one year from the date of submission of PE.

After receipt of A/A & E/S-from the client department,.the CPWD will prepare and submit

various detailed architecfctjral drawings and service plans to Local Bodies (including Environmental
clearance) whose approvals are required before taking up the construction work. These Local

e



Bodies are independent organizations and CPWD has no control over them. The time required to
get such approvals is not included in the time of construction indicated in the estimate. Although
CPWD will make all efforts to get such approvals early, it may be necessary for the client
department also to pursue with Local Bodies for early approval.

CPWD does not bind itself to complete the work within the estimated cost. Necessary
revised estimate will be submitted when scope of work is increased /changed or there is deviation
in quantities executed. | ' :

_ “Any dispute arising out of the operatlon of the contract( ) for the subject work will be
subject to arbitration as provided for in the contract agreement. CPWD will defend the arbitration
proceedings as best as it can and get the Arbitrator’s award examined by the appropriate
authority. The decision of the competent authority in CPWD to accept the award or to challenge’
the same in a Court of Law will be binding on the client department.

The CPWD has no funds of its own for investing in the work. The client department should,
therefore, ensure that adequate funds are available with CPWD for executing the work. In case the
client department fails to provide funds as per requirements, it may be necessary for CPWD to
suspend/ abandon the work. In such eventuality, the client department shall be solely responsible
for all the consequences arising out of such stoppage/abandonment of work including claims of
contractors for compensation/damages. If additional funds are required, the same will have to be
provided by the client department on the Revised Estimates submitted by CPWD.

Funds for making payment of all amounts which may be decreed by a Court of Law,
Tribunal or by award of an Arbitrator in relation to the work will be made available by the client
department promptly irrespective of it not being a party before the Court, Tribunal or Arbitrator.
Such payments WI|| be in addltlon to the payments made to the contractors for execution of work.

The client deparﬁnent will help CPWD in —

(a) Providing site for labour huts for the contractor’s labour free of cost,

(b) Providing free access to contractor’s materials and labour to the site of work,

(c) Providing electricity connection for execution of work on payment of usual charges, and
Sanction and release of load from the concerned Electricity Board/Authority.

The P.E. of the above mentloned work is submitted for obtaining A/A & E/S from competent-
authority.

The following provisions have been kept in this estimate -
(Civil & Electrical works) :-

DESIGN AND SCOPE:

o RCC framed structure with floor height 3.35 metre for the Directors Bunglow:.

e 0.30 metre deeper foundation in Directors Bunglow over normal depth of 1.20m.

o Internal water supply and sanitary mstallatlon

e External service connections.

e Internal electric installations. ' P—(8



SPECIFICATIONS: The work
o Civil:- Shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2019, Vol | to Vol -II in general W|th
up-to-date correction slip.
e Electrical:- CPWD General specification for electrical works Part-I ( internal) 2023.

LAND: Available.

RATE: Based on

o Civil:-DPAR-2021 & DSR 2021 duly enhanced by @ 21.00% to account for the present
approved cost index.
® Electrlcal DPAR-2021 & DSR-2022 & current Market Rate.

COST: X 36,21,100/- /- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Twenty One Thousand One Hundred) only i/c

including 3% contingencies etc. :
T&P: To be arranged by the Contractor.

WC ESTABLISHMENT: Will be met out of Contingenci_es.
METHOD: By contract after inviting tenders.

TIME: 15 (Fifteen) Months (03 months for planning and 12 months for execution of work after
receipt of A/A & E/S).

@yd i)
Assistant Engineer-IT AB(H > Executlve Engineer

NIT Durgapur Project Division NiITDRD NIT Durgapur Project Division
CPWD, Durgapur-09 CPWD, Durgapur-09

P (9



GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST

State :-West Bengal
Branch : - B&R

Circle :- Durgapur
Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division.

Name of Work:- Extension of exnstlng Directors Bunglow to meet type-VIl (new) quarters plinth

area norms etc. at NIT Durgapur.

|
f
‘ S.No Descriptions — SRt - “l:o.talAmOlfnt
\ | : Civil Electrical (Civil+ Electrical)
.Extension of directors bunglow at|' ’ ;
1 NIT Durgapur with 2 nos bed: 5700815 49 49371568 | 3194534.17 © ANNEXURE - A
rooms.
i - TOTAL 2700818 49L 493715. 68[ 3194334 17 ,{ ‘_"A_"
; [Add Antlapated lncrease in Total Cost @ 3.00% on "A" for lncrease! ]
5 \during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of' 95836.00 |
preconstructlon activities. = B !
Add Anticipated Increase In Total Cost @3. 00% per annum on "A" tor"
;account for Increase during period of completlon of work (3.00 % Slnce! 95836.00
completlon perlod is 12 Months) | 7
- TOTAL  3386206.17 "B
Add 3% contmgenc:es on "B“' 101586.00
Add EPF @ 3. 125% On "B" 105819.00
Add ESIC @ 0. 8125% on "B" - 27513.00
GRAND TO_TAL 3621124. 17 L
| ~ SAY|R 36,21,100.00 |
\
¢ -
. Gjis[ D
Assistant Engineer Assistard Goginesr (P) Acutive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division NIT Durgapur Division

0/o the Executive Engineer

NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR  G.P.W.D., NIT Campus, Durgapur-8

CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

t—70

Remarks J ‘



A NN E X e\_.?ﬁf‘}g ~— i\?n\'_:

Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
Qtr. No. B-11 A/B NIT Campus
Durgapur-713209, Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail: eenitdpd-cpwd@gov.in

No. 23(1)/DB/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023/ %, o Date: ©+/10/2023.

4

Ao

The Chairman (Construction),
National Institute of Technology,
M.G. Avenue, Durgapur,
Paschim Bardhaman,

PIN- 713209.

Subject:- Submission of Preliminary Estimate of “Development works such as Repair/ Renovation
of existing Boundary wall along with providing paver tiles around the building on Existing CC
Pavement, providing a shaded car parking area with drivers rest room & Providing Paver blocks
etc” at NIT Campus, Durgapur.

Ref: -Your Requisition letter No.-NITD/EST/Construction/07/23, Dated: 08/08/2023

Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the preliminary estimate (in duplicate) amounting to
Rs.55,38,500.00 for above mentioned work of NIT, Durgapur, West Bengal.

While issuing A/A & E/S from the Competent Authority, a copy of the sanctioned estimate may
please be sent to this office as token of approval.

Encl: Original estimate (In duplicate)

J ,
= (Er Is!ar ?hmad)
Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, Durgapur
Copy to: - :
1. The Superintending Engineer, CPWD, Durgapur, for information please.
2. The Assistant Engineer-III, NITDD, CPWD, Durgapur for information please.
3. Guard File.

o

Executive Engineer

Py
7 N t !
o2 B ) s e
AT ”.SWNLQ i 3 ‘& WG | it
OV A



NI Cop

) L
eI IR N ITIRT
ST

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

'STATE: WEST BENGAL BRANCH: B & R
CIRCLE:SE, Durgapur | DIVISION: NIT DURGAPUR PROJECT DIVISION.
ESTIMATE NO.

Name of Work:- Development works such as Repair/Renovation of Existing boundary wall along
with providing paver tiles around the building on Existing CC pavement, Providing a shaded car
parking area with drivers rest room & Providing Paver blocks etc.

Fund:

wr
.;fr“'

MAIJOR HEAD| v MINOR HEAD DETAILED HEAD

Detailed/ Preliminary Estimate framed by Er. Israr Ahmed, Executive Engineer, NIT Durgapur
Project Division, CPWD, Durgapur of the Probable cost of X55,38,500/-i/c 3% Contingencies.

REPORT

HISTORY:

-This Detailed/Preliminary estimate amounting to X55,38,500/-(Rupees Fifty Five Lakh Thirty Eight
Thousand Five Hundred) only including 3% contingencies, 3 % increase in cost during period

from the date of submission of PE to completion of pre-construction activities, 3% per annum on

total cost of building to account for increase in cost during period of completion of work (1.50%
since completion period is 6 Month), 3.125% EPF and 0.8125 % ESIC of total cost of the work.

This estimate has been prepared as per the requisition receivedvide letter no.
NITD/EST/Construction/07/23 dated 08/08/2023 . The estimate of development works prepared
as per requirements shown on field and directed by the representatives of NIT Durgapur during
joint inspection. 1

The cost projected in this Preliminary Estimate is liable to revision due to probable escalation in
“cost of construction, apart from other reasons such as change in scope of work, area, design and
specifications etc. or as desired by the client at a later date. The Preliminary Estimate submitted by
CPWD is valid upto one year from the date of submission of PE.

After receipt of A/A & E/S from the client department, the CPWD will prepare and submit
various detailed architectural drawings and service plans to Local Bodies (including Environmental
clearance) whose approvals are required before taking up the construction work. These Local
Bodies are independent organizations and CPWD has no control over them. The time required to
get such approvals is not included in the time of construction indicated in the estimate. Although

P-T12-



CPWD will make all efforts to get such approvals early, it may be necessary for the client
department also to pursue with Local Bodies for early approval.

CPWD does not bind itself to complete the work within the estimated cost. Necessary
revised estimate will be submitted when scope of work is increased /changed or there is deviation
in quantities executed.

Any dispute arising out of the operation of the contract(s) for the subject work will be
subject to arbitration as provided for in the contract agreement. CPWD will defend the arbitration
proceedings as best as it can and get the Arbitrator's award examined by the appropriate
authority. The decision of the competent authority in CPWD to accept the award or to challenge
the same in a Court of Law will be binding on the client department.

The CPWD has no funds of its own for in'vesting in the work. The client department should,
therefore, ensure that adequate funds are available with CPWD for executing the work. In case the
client department fails to provide funds as per requirements, it may be necessary for CPWD to
suspend/ abandon the work. In such eventuality, the client department shall be solely responsible
for all the consequences arising out of such stoppage/abandonment of work including claims of
contractors for compensation/damages. If additional funds are required, the same will have to be
provided by the client department on the Revised Estimates submitted by CPWD.

Funds for makirig payment of all amounts which may be decreed by a Court of Law,
Tribunal or by award of{an Arbitrator in relation to the work will be made available by the client
department promptly irrespective of it not being a party before the Court, Tribunal or Arbitrator.
Such payments will be in addition to the payments made to the contractors for execution of work.

The client department will help CPWD in —

(a) Providing site for labour.huts for the contractor’s labour free of cost,

(b) Providing free access to contractor’s materials and labour to the site of work, ,

(c) Providing electricity connection for execution of-work on payment of usual charges, and
Sanction and release of load from the concerned Electricity Board/Authority.

The P.E. of the above-mentioned work is submitted for obtaining A/A & E/S from competent
authority.

The following'provisions have been kept in this estimate -
(Civil & Electrical works): -

o Repair/Renovation of Existing boundary wall along with.providing paver tiles around the
building on Existing CC pavement etc.

e Providing a shaded car parking area, drivers rest room etc. along with the development of
external area. '

e Providing paver blocks on the existing kutcha road between both gates of Director's
bungalow.

DESIGN AND SCOPE: | . k=72




Composite structure with floor height 3.00metre for the drivers rest room.
Internal water supply and sanitary installation. -

External service connections.

Internal electric installations.

SPECIFICATIONS: The work

e Civil:- Shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2019, Vol | to Vol -l in general with .
~ up-to-date correction slip. '

e Electrical:- CPWD General specification for electrical works Part-1 ( internal) 2023.
LAND: Available.

RATE: Based on

e Civil:-DPAR-2021 &DSR 2021duly enhanced by @ 21.00% to account for the present
approved cost index.

e Electrical:-DPAR-2021 &DSR-2022 & current Market Rate.

COST: X55,38,500/-(Rupees Fifty Five Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Five Hundred) only i/c including
3% contingencies.

T&P:To be arranged by the Contractor.

WC ESTABLISHMENT: Will be met out of Contingencies.

METHOD:By contract after inviting tenders.

TIME: 9 (Nine) Months (03 monthé for planning and 6 months for execution of work after receipt
of A/A & E/S).

Sy ¢
Assistant Engineer-III1 &L \ -~ Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Project Division ’ NIT Durgapur Project Division

CPWD, Durgapur-09 Nt CPWD, Durgapur-09

; P~74



State :-West Bengal
Branch : - B& R

GENERAL ABSTRACT OF COST

Circle :- Durgapur’

Division :-NIT Durgapur, Division.

Name of Work:- Development works such as Repair/Renovation of Existing boundary wall along
with providing paver tiles around the building on Existing CC pavement,Providing a shaded car
parking area with drivers rest room & Providing Paver blocks etc.

S.No Descriptions — Amonnt . 'I:o‘taIAmmfnt Remarks
Civil Electrical (Civil+ Electrical)
2 Developments 7 i R > -
‘ Repalr/Renovatlon of Exustlng ‘ ;
‘boundary  wall  along with! | ! .
a Providing paver tiles. around the  3879464.00 | 0.00 ! 2829464.00 ANNEXURE - B
‘building on Existing CC pavement.
Providing a shaded car parking
area , drivers rest room etc. along : i
b lwiththe development of external| 611881.42 \ 66384.34 } 678265.76 | ANNEXU.RE -C
larea . \ ; ]‘ |
jPrbviding paver blocks on thé’ T “ : ==
lexisting kutcha road between! 5 ?
¢ both gates of Director's bunglow 1448446.14 0.00 S 1448446.14 ANNEXURE - E
| ‘
| |
! 1 i
’ z
TOTALA 4889791.56 66384.34j 4956175.90 "A"
Add Anticipated Increase in Total Cost @ 3.00% on "A" for Increase
during period from the date of submission of PE to completion of 148685.00
preconstructlon activities. . o 3
Add Anticipated Increase In Total Cost @3.00% per annum on "A" to,
.account for Increase during period of completion of work (1.50 % Since! 74343.00
completion period is 6 Months) ) ’ P e
i TOTAL 5179203.90 "B"
Add 3% contlngenmes on "B";,,,, _155376.00
Add EPF @ 3.125% On B ~161850.00
Add ESIC @ 0. 8125% on "B"i 42081.00
GRAND TOTAL 5538510.90 s
SAY R 55,38,500.00
3
el LD

Assistant Engineer
O/o the Executive Engineer
NIT DD,CPWD, DURGAPUR

Assistant m (P)

NIT Durgapur Divislon
2PN, NIT Campus, Durgapur-9

=" Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD, DURGAPUR-9

P-75"




e —g | 4 \

___ GovernmentofIndia- . -
Ceutral Public Works Department
O/o the Exceutive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
Qur. No, B11 A/B, NIT Campus, Durgapur-713209
Ph: 03432542361
c-mail; cenitdpd-cpwd@gov.in

crwWD

No. 55(ARB)/S00 seated Gitls Hostel/Subi/EL/NITDD/CPWD/2023-24/5893 ‘Dated : 02./11/2023

v

The Registrar

National Institute of Technology

M.G. Avenue
Durgapur-713209

Sub: -

Name of work:

Agreement No.
Court Case No.

Ref: -

Sir,

In reference of above work and referenced letters,
work had gone to the arbitral tribunal for the adjudica
award was challenged in Commerc
Court at Asansol has decided the disputes on date
was sent to the competent

intimated that Competent aut
Ld. Court and directed to ensure the payment of award

In the matter of Court Case in the Court of the Judge, Commercial Court at

Asansol.

Union of India - Petitioner
Vs,

Subir Engineering Works Pvt. Ltd. - Respondent

Court Case in connection with “Construction of 500 seated Girls’ Hostel for NIT
Durgapur including. water supply, sanitary installations, internal road, drainage,
sewage, internal electrical installations, lifts, internal fire fighting system,

external services & substations.”
OS/PM/EE/NITDPD/CPWD/ZOI4—15
Misc. Arbitration Case No. 08/2022 (CNR No. WBBDI7-OOOO§4-2022)

) 23(1)/SDG(Kolkata)/ARB/SEWPL/2023/2009 dated 31/1 0/2023
(2) 54(10)/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2020—21/246 dated 23/09/2020
(3) 55(ARB)/500 seated Girls Hoslel/Subir/EE/NlTDD/C[’WD/2023-24/793

dated 17.10.2023

it is intimated that the agency of the above
tion of disputes arised-in the work. The said
ial Court at Asansol. Now the Ld. Court of the Judge, Commercial
d 19.08.2023. The award given by the Ld, Court
authority of CPWD for taking necessary action in this regard. It is

hority i.e. SDG (Kolkata) CPWD has accepted the award given by the
as early as possible to avoid further financial

burden of post-award interest to the exchequer.

The details of the case

and amount involved for payment to the agency is as under:-



"IN THE MATTER OF COURT CASE IN TI[E COURT OF THEJ UDGE;
COMMERCIAL COURT AT ASANSOL

Union of India (CPWD): Petitioner
&
O
Subir Engincering Works () Ltd.: Respondent

uction of 500 seated Girls’ Hostel for NIT
road, drainage, sewage,
external services &

Name of Work: Court Case in connection with “Constr
Durgapur including water supply, sanitary installations, internal
internal electrical installations, lifts, internal fire fighting system,

substations.”
Apmt, No.: OS/PM/EE/NlTDPD/CPWD/ZO14—15

Court Cnse No. Misc. Arbitration Case No. 08/2022 (CNR No. WBBD]7-000024-2022)

Brief about the Work:-

(a) Agreement No.: OS/PM/EE/NITDPD/CPWD/ZOI4-1 5

(b) Estimated Cost: Rs.28,45,02,380.00

(c) Agt. Amount: Rs.28,17,85,372.00

(d) Earnest Money: Rs. 40,31,503.00

(e) Performance Guarantee: 5% of the tender value

(f) Stipulated date of Start: 25.11.2014
(g) Stipulated date of completion: 24.03.2016
24.02.2017

(h) Actual date of completion:

(i) Time Allowed: 16 (Sixteen) Months

w Total value of work done: Rs.41,08,03,414.00

(k) EOT: EOT has been sanction upto 24.02.2017 without levy of compensation
In the above matter, Sh. Sunil”Kumar Garg, Sole Arbitrator was appointed vide letter no. 55(1)/SE
(TLQA)/SEWL/ADG(RK)/1062 dated 15.09.2020 and the Ld. Arbitrator entered into the reference vide
case No. ARB/SKG/02 dated 24,09.2020. He has made and signed award on 24.01 .2022.

The award passed by the Ld. Sole Arbitrator Sh, Sunil Kumar Garg was challenged in the Court of Ld.

Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol under Section 34 of the Arbitration and conciliation Act 1996 on

dated 22.08.2022 through Smt. Mausumi Ray Ganguli, Advocate.

J
AN
cecutive Engineer

E .
wiT Durgapyr 0!

A,
WD NIT Campus

vision
_purgapy®

o

el



N
v

(G

(B]

92!

The Commerelal Court at Asansol delivered judgement on 19,08.2023. Commercial Courl upheld the

award passed by Ld. Sole Arbitrator except Claim No, 4, Claim No. 4 which has been set aside by the

Commercinl Court,

The comments ol EE, NI'T Durgapur Division on award passed by the Ld, Commercial Court senf lo SE,
Durgapur vide No, S5(ARD) Subir/500 Girls 1Hostel/EE/NITDID/2023-24/649 dated 25.08.2023

Uhe summery ol award passed by the Commercial court Asansol is as under:-

Chlim [ Particnlurs of elabim Clalmv amount Avnrd glven by Ld, Award glven by Remarks
No. bobrlef (Rs) Arblteator Commereinf court
/ Layment of bonus Rs. 1,18,34,986.00 Ry, 22,54,283.00 Ry, 22,54,283.00 Upheld by the
under clanse 2:0 of L 1 Commerclal Conrt
aee ! Asansol
2 Claim for paymenton | R, $0,53.761.00 R, A0,18,440.00 Ry. A0,15,440.00 Upheld by the
account of loss of 3 Commercial Courf
overheads during Asansol
extended peviod of
confract |
J Ierest on claim no. | @15% Ry, 3,27,952.00 @10% Rs. 3,27,952,00 Upheld by the
w.e [ 18.08.2019 1ill per amim on Ry. : ‘ Commerclal Court
realizatlon 22,54,283.00 for the Asansol
pevlod from 12.08.2020 1o
24.01.2022
4 Toterest o cluim for i) 5% iy, 3,93,333.00007.5% Nit Set aslde hy the
“amount under 10CA | we 03102009 1l per-anmi on Rs. : Commerclul Court
& amont wnder realization 24,13.899,00 for the Asansol
mee period from 20.12.2017 (o
21.02.2020 . 1
] Imterest on elaim for (/5% Rs. 5,83,763.00 @10% Ry, 5,.83,763.00 Upheld by the
samount wnder losxy of | w.e f03,10.2019 1ill per amium on R, Commerctnl Conrt
overhead" realizatlon 40,12,685.00 for the Asansol
period from 12.08.2020 1o
24.01.2022 :
Cost of Arbitratlon Rs. 1,70,000.00 Rs. 1,70,000.00 Upheld by the
: i Commerclal Court
: i Asansol
Totul Rs. 77,44,771.00 Rs. 73,51,438.00 (1)

1) Post award interest

Avwarded sum including the pre-award interest shall bear post award simple interest
@10% per annum from the date next of award till the date of payment.

1) Declaratory award

GST on award amount (aller adjusting the component of VAT application earlier) to be
reimbursed afler satislying about the said payment made to the GST authorities.
|

—

(1)

The calculation of post award inferest from 25,01,2022 1

@10% per annum is as under:-

[nterest = Rs. 73,51,438.00 x 10% x 660/365 = R. 13,29,301.00 (B)

Per day interest Rs, 2014,09

o 15.11.2023 (341+32l9 = 660 days)

(:)\Y\"
. Jacy O e 9
e 0\“93 uev
A\ H PUILE
Y lHDL,\--\“ o
bf P-7%




rmount (A+B) Rs, 73,51,438.00 % Rs. 1 ’3',726,’3‘0‘1}’66;"1‘1’57’8‘6;8’0;739;0(r(wiummG
80,799.00 = Rs. 15,62,533.00 (C)
— Rs.1,02,43,272.00

,43,272.00 at the earliest to avoid
lculated

Tota
(i) Add GST @18% on Rs. 86,
Total liability upto 30.11.2023 including GST = (A+B+C)
. he funds to the twne of Rs. 1,02

It is requested to kindly provide t
The interest has been ¢a

further financial burden of post-award interest (0 the exchequer,
“upto tentative date of 15.11.2023. Interest liability is increasing @ Rs. 2014.09 per day.

Encl.: Above referenced letters

08!
(Israr Ahmad)
Executive Engineer
NIT Durgapur Division
CPWD; Durgapur

Copy to:-
1. The SDG(Kolkata), 5" Flbor, 1* MSO Building, Nizam Palace, 234/4 AJC Bose Road, Kolkata, Weét

Bengal. Pin-700020 for information please.
2. The Superintending Engineer, CPWD, Durgapur for information please.
3. The Executive Engineer (E), Durgapur Electrical Division, CPWD, Durgapur for information please.

o

Executive Engineer

&

S!l",)u sl soEnEeees . Semmemrmae

-3



Government of India
Central Public Works Department
O/o the Executive Engineer
- ' - NIT-Durgapur-Division—— -
Qtr. No. B11 A/B, NIT Campus, Durgapur—713209
Ph: 0343-2542361
e-mail: eenitdpd-cpwd@gov.in

No. S_S(ARB)/SOO seated Girls Hostél/Subir/EE/NITDD/CPWD/2023'—

’I/ v ALY ot AN o _faed
W
d

~

¢)

<

S

g

Th’e Registrar . COMTENTS YRR
o of Technology  Received 24 (—{;\— iltf—/”\’ i
M.G. Avenue Date: 22 1‘)/][/’25(& .
Durgapur-713209 TR e .
AiarEd Tl e Y

Sub: - Tn the matter of Court Case in{k;g@,QurEeﬁﬂiIéﬂifd}gHﬁCommercial Court at

Asansol. |

Union of India - Petitioner

VIS

Subir Engineering Works pyt. Ltd. -  Respondent

Name of work:
Durgapur including water supply, sanitary installations, internal road, drainage,

sewage, internal electrical installations, lifts, internal fire fighting system,
external services & substations.” ' 1

Agreement No. 05/PM/EE/N1TDPD/CPWD/2014—1 5
Court Case No. Misc. Arbitration Case No. 08/2022 (CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022)
Sir, |

~ Inreference of above, it is intimated that the agency of the above work had gone to the arbitral
tribunal for the adjudication of disputes arised in the work. The said award was challenged in
Commercial Court at Asansol. Now the T:d. Court of the Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol has
decided the disputes on dated 19.08.2023. Copy of the Judgment of Ld. Court is being. submitted for
record & release of fund please. The payment amounting to Rs. 90.00 lakhs (Approx) has to be made
to the agency as decided by the Commercial Court at Asansol at the earliest. :

Tt is requested to kindly release the necessary fund at the earliest so that the further burden of
interest is reduced.

Encl.:
1. Copy of the Arbitration Award

Court Case in connection with «Construction of 500, seated Girls’ Hostel for NIT ‘

2. Copy of Commercial Court Judgment dated 19.08.2023 2
3. Opinion of the Govt. Counisel LD
, : ~ (Er, Israr Ahmad)
tottachecya Executive Engineer -
W’/—i - NIT Durgapur Division
% e CPWD, Durgapur
a1 A ,

B ) R | =



Copy to: -

intencing Engincer, CEWD, Durgapur for =

Executive Engineer

P-g0

15 The Supermtendmg Engineer, CPWD, Durgapur for information please. . ... = =



CA5
il = .

Golf Clty, P|ot no.11,

Sector 75, Noida- 201304
E-mall skgargOZ@gmall cami
Mb ne: 9868877300 8800290839

Fofmer DG, CPWD,

BEFORE THE ARB|TRALTRIBUNAL OF SUNIL KUMAR GARG SOLE ARB]TRATOR
Case no ARB/SKG/OZ dated 24 01 2022

INTHEMATTER OF ARBITRATION BETWEEN

: M/s:"-:?'qblrEng_!nee:r{_lh;g:\i(t/orlgs:(l;)j‘._td e sClaimant
: S AN.D#;_ = i
UNIONOFINDIA AR *Resporrdent'
_';Name of, work C/o 500 Seated, Gitls” Hostel for NIT. Durgapur I/e Internal Water Supply,. :

ns;: lnternal Road Dralnage, SeWage, Internal "Electrical
I nternal Fire F|ght|ng System, External Servu:es & Sub Statlons

10
i ..:I'etter nq.. 55(1)/5 TLQA)/SEWL/ADG(RK)/lOGZ dated
ered Into the reference thrOUg my letter Case no ARB/SKG/OZ
2,0- "7 - Partles may. klndly take notlce thatk: have made«and slgned the award today, the
L 24”‘JanUary 2022 on nof- judrcral stamp paper of Rs 500/ as submltted hy. the
; 'Cla|mant contractor .
3.0 The orlgmal award along with all the: documents & pleadmgs shall be!retajned by:
© . meand. " ot uced before the court of competentjurrsdlctlon as-and when
ordered by the‘ c’ . -
a0 Cbpy'oflgward:_l:s sent herewith to both:the parties forf‘,su]_teb[e:a'ct!on'_. ‘

Encls: Copy of the:a_vyéﬁrd (27 pages):

ys;tam
(SUNILKUM R GARG)
Sale Arbltrator

Copy'through "E-mall as _well as by.speed post to:

i) M/s Sub|rEngmeeringWorks(P)Ltd 2/9, Suniti Chatterjee Path, City Centfe, :
Durgapur 713216 (E mall sewolbankuraprolect@gmall com).

_SUNILKUMARGARG ' - __Address: AGOZ Tower |2 O S S Y




s i

: E‘nclsz;tépv ozﬁth“e: a‘W"ard (27 pages)

. ’T’ﬁé‘gye'caﬁv?gﬁgiﬁééﬁnlT"quga;iaﬁDwislaﬁ: CPWD;, Gitr, to. /5, NIT Campus, e

Durgapur- 713209. (E-mail: eeriltdpd-cpwd@gov.In)

Encls Copy of the award (27 pages)

- -Sole Arbltrator

Copy through E4mall to

The Addl. Difector, General (RK), CPWD, 6™ Floor First’ MSO Building, Nlzam Palace,
734/4, AJC Bose Road, Kolkata—700020 ( E-maili k olddoadgerl,cgwd@nlcln,

-adgerkol@gmail. comy -

. 'o\\"NM

(SUNIL KUMAR GARG)
Sole Arbitrator

P-82






e AWARD - ,
e ere Lo oo Miade 4032092 —— s =S
ARBITRATION.CASE MO ARB/SKG/OZ .

IN THE MATTER OF:.

Arbltratlon In connectlon wlth "Constructron of 500 Seated Glrls Hostel for NIT
Durgapur 1/c Internal Water Supply;. Sanltary lnstallat|ons, (nternal. Road, Drainage,
_ Sewage lnternal Electncal Installatrons, Lifts, lnternal Frre Frghtlng System, Externa|.

Services &_Sub Statrons
©. Agreementrior .'OS/PW.EE/NITDPD/2014-15’ )

-BETWEEN-

SUBIR ENGINEERING WORKS (P) LTD
Office: 2/9 Sunltr Chattenee Path, Clty Centre Durgapur 713216 WB

,Glaimant -
-AND-

UNION OF INDIA (CPWD),
* Through EE; “NITDPD, CPWD NIT Campus Durgapur- 713209

: Respondents

1 The present’ tribunal formed on the basis of the apporntment lssued vrde letter: no.i.
~55(1)/SE(TLQA)/SEWL/ADG(RK)/1062 dated -'15,00.2020 isstied " by th dditional
‘Director General(RK), CPWD, Kolkata. The undersigned vide letter date A4.092-20’20"
communicated to the Parties under Section 12" (1) of the -A&C Act, 1996 that there;f ;
“wereno mrcumstances as.permy knowledge to give rise to anyjustiflable doubts anias ‘

ry ‘indépendence or impartiality. A declaratlon’ tinder the Sixth Schedule of the:

Arbitration and Congciliation Act’ 1996 [as amended in. 2015] is also submltted along_ :
with the letter-dated 24.09. 2020. :
. 2, Both. ‘parties ‘had atcepted the very appolntment of the trlbunal and had not ralsed»
any: lssue of. Jurrsdlctlon of the Arbitrator. | entered into the reference through my
“letter Casé no. ARB/SKG/02 dated 24.09.2020. Accordingly; partles were called to 1%

' 'prellmlnary hearlng_._fc' 15,00 ‘Hrs on 28.09. 2020 to decide the: procedures to be- -
= fol[owed under sectlon ‘19 of the Arbltratron and Concrilatloh Act 1996 N

P-2 ¢



L

3, Partles were requested to submlt the Statement of, Claims, Statement of Defence etc. .
Accordlngly,the partres submltted thedocuments as below :

Documents Submltted by_jclalmant

B Documents Submltted by Respondent

4, Copy of'agreement

v _:Statement of Clalms ( ated 2 10 2020

2 Statement : ‘of’ Defenc‘e and Counter
= Glalm dated 14.01.2021
.nd.lito 22 + Forwardmg Letter dated +

';,,=lndex)along W|th Exhlblts R+2"to R-15 of -
Statement -of _Defence and ‘Counter |

""-RD 1 ‘(Page |

"’C!almants :

4 Letter dated 13 03 2021
| 5..:EOT Case (R-16)

B 6 Letter dated 24 07 2021

[}

Pand|t,.1'_¢’Construction . Company Vs
DeIhI Development Authonty

i3 08 2021 L_'paées 12'wrth forWardmg
“letter -

'_-';S.f-Letter dated 15092021 regardmg'_ 9 Letter dated 1{}09 2021 retgarding:':"
,modlﬂed clalms : i)

modlfled clalms

;letter datedﬂ_; )

P-25




4. Salient Details of Contract:
411, Estimated Cost of Work: - Rs. 28,45,02,380.00
41.2. Tendered amount: Rs, 28,17,85,372.00 l.e. 0.95% below
41.3.  Stipulated Time of completion: 16 honths
4.1.4:{ Stipulated d‘até{:of c‘o_mm‘en,cement:25,111.2014
415, ‘Scheduled date of.completion; _ ’»24,031.2-01’,6' :

4,1,6. - Date of actual completlon 24.02_»."201? :

417, Total executed wotki .R5.41;08,0?;;414,.00 (excfu’ding escalation)
4.18. Total perlod of execution: 27 months

4.1.9, Delay in execution:” 11 wiohths

4.1.10. Date.of sanction of Extenslon of time: 07 04. 2017

4,1.11. Dateof payment offlnal bill: 20. 12 2017 _

4,112, Date of |hVocatlon of arbitration by Contractor 12,08.2020
' 4.1.13. Daté of appomtment of Arbitrator: 15, 09 2020

5. 'Shri Ratan"Pé'ul, Project Coordlnator & Shri-Subir Kumar Dey, Project Coordlnator of

M/s Subir Engineermg Works, Iong W|th Shrl Anlrban Ray, Advocate’ partlclpated on-

behalf of the Claimant

6. Shrl Mamsh Kanodla, EE, NIT Durgapur: D|v15]on, CPWD and- Shri* Sunil Kumar

' Slnghania Advocate partlcrpated on behalf of the respondent dunng hearlngs

7: Total 9 hearings‘inclo‘ding preliminary hearlng were held Al hearlngs except flrst-
were held onllne through video conferencmg due to- Covrd protocol FII’St hearlng Was? :
‘ 'held In leam Palace Kolkata on 27.02. 2021 Thereafter the hearmgs were held oh B

13.03, 2021 08.05, 2021 12,06.2021, 26 06. 2021 1 03.07. 2021 09 07 2021 and

24.07.2021. After the completion of the’ heanngs both: partles agreed that full-"‘:

hat_ trlbunal. ‘

{c ase and be5|des

opportunltles were provlded for contesting theﬁl

provided op_portunrties for submission : of written argument aﬁ:er the completlon of

the ofal hearing.

A 8. NOW, THEREFORE ‘after perusal of the’ documents flled havmg heard both the partles

-at Iength_ln-all ,_the_ uhearlngs, pleadmgs made, case Iaws submltted and also

P8¢



‘_c_t‘)n'siide,rin'_g their ;"espet;tive written synop_sis,,‘l make the Award on each claim

TR TR TR - - i AR N U U § S -
8.1. On’ Invltatlon e 'd_er by the Respondent for executlon and completion of the

nce date 10.; 11 2014 was:.

ender and later on Letter o ;_,accepta

e com"'letlon date was extended under

s hi d ances In work th

he respondent |n thelr letter dated 07 04 2017 granted the fmal extensnon of

'tlme or the_ ompletlon of. the above work up to 24 02 2017 wlthout Ievy of

: compensatlon Gonsiderlng 252 days Justlfled on; account of Extra work and 86

‘ days,;f f arlous hmdrances

s



i)

o Incorporatlon of sectron (b

byl Issulng 'No Due Certffcate

8.6. After going through the documents & details submitted by Claimant. and

_ Respondent four issues are ‘tropped up and to be answered before decldlng the

claims:

Are the claims barred under the law of limitation?

Whether time was of essence of the contract‘throughout‘its execution perlod?
Whether claimant contractor.is entitled to cIalm damages?

Whether the delay ih complétlon of the w0rk is attrnbutab!e to the cldimant

" contractor ortha respondent?

B 7 [ssue no. 1:
The respondent pleads that once the claims fave not been ‘made in final bill the

claims are time barred Respondent submitted in statement of defence that

.Clause 2A-of contract states "The amount of bonus, If payable, shall be paid along

.'wlth ﬂnal bill after completlon of work.” (R-2) -

_‘Clause 9 of contract states ”No further- claim:shall be made by contractor after.

: submission of the ﬁnal b|II and these shall-be deemed to have been waived and

xtmgurshed 4 (R 3)

S’i’nce‘lthe clairnant'di'd not claim the bo_nu:"s' & damages with vﬂna'l bill, his claims:

' stands Walved and extingunshed

In this connectlon clarmant submltted in."his brlef hote of- argument that the

-argument of the respondent is'nat correct as itls: settled prlncrples as set out by

apex court In. the, case of R.L. Kalathia and.Co, vs. State of Gujarat AIR2011S5C754,
"Even after executlon of ful Il ‘and final- d/scharge voucher/recerpt by one of the

: pdrtles if the sald party able to establish that he-is entltled to further amount for

e wh/ch he: Is hawng adequate materrals s not barred from cla/mlng such amount

'_'merely because of acceptance of the frnal brl by mentlonlng ”w/thout pre}ud/ce" or'

: .Wlth regards to Ilmltatlon the. clalmant furth'

;08/01/1997) the Irmrtatmn penod provlded In: the contract Is ‘no. effect. The

' '.clalmant places Judgment of Pandit Constructlon :ompany V/S Delhl Development

'Authonty where the ‘decision on I|mltatron was. taken Consldermg the view taken by

5""submltted durmg hearmg that by the :

Jin' sectlon 28 of lndlanContract Act (amendment w.ef..

/%\ﬁﬂ’»' e o



:‘out conduct of“

decrs
= "Vlate decrsmn dela

- Mumty, waterprooflng, tank

: sanltary, all electncal servrces mcludrng llft vert|ca| rlser, transformer, DG set;-

“Externa

-

‘the Hon ble court "From the .case law referred fo ahove the legal position that

'that an “agreement which in - effect seeks to curtail the period of

- lrmltatlon and prescrrbes a shorter “pariod. than that prescrlbed ‘by-Taw: would be -

vord as offendlng Sectloh 28 of the Contract Act L

All the clalms are wrthln limitation perrod of 3 yéars as per. Artlcle 18 & Article- 55 of

. the leltatlon Act The claims are. therefore not barred under the Iaw of Irmltatlon,

ractor pleads that tlme was’ not the essence .of the contract..but

.-also the wrltten provrsmns In contract Even orrgmally there could be‘a stlpulatron'

. that tlme should be of the essence of the: contract, it may Subsequently be warved

very much ascertamed from the facts in any part|cular case;

vshould be the essence of contract Bul |t did not-_remam soin

lng Combmed drawlng of! electrlcal servrces solar s

.doors &, wrndows) Flnally, the work Was delayed due o late

55" De51gn and. eXecutron of. all servrces l a, water supply,

| flnishing, Structural glazrng etc; Provrsronal extensron of time was granted

dent tlme to time. Such provrsronal extensrons of tlm.e were being

@

by the respon

,les, surroundrng clrcumstanCes at ar, before the contract and

h j, :tensron of: both the'

treet

_.“ransformer, DG Set etc., Mumty roof detall Starrcase .

ion. regardlng 'ertlcal extenslon of two ﬂoors above G+4 as per contract ‘This :

yed most of ‘wark: stch- as- all works to be executed at roof l.e :

S|

-89



granted by the respondent Without proper appllcatlon of mind_ ard without

assessmg correctly the quantum of work left over. at the stage: of grantlng such

extensions. There is no provlsmn in the contract for grant of such provrsmnal-

extensions of time.
The elalmant also submltted that the present agreement has ‘many time extension
clauses like clause 2, clause 5 etc, In such’ agreement tlme cannot be the essence- ofl
the. agreement as per ratio decrded.by three Judge Bench of apex court in Hind
ConStruotlo.n Vs, Staté of Maharashtra [1979] 2 SCC 70 / [1979] 0 AlR(SC-)' 720 held:
if the: contract Were to include clauses provrdlng for extension of time in certain
contmgenmes or for payment -of fine or penalty for every - day ‘or Week the work
undertaken remalns unfiniskied on the. explry of . the time provlded in the contract
: such clauses would be construed as renderlng |neffect|ve the express pravision
re’lating to the trme heing of the essence of contract,’ " This ratlo of apex court
Judgment was relred upon nealy in all subsequent cases One  most recent is State
of Gujarat V/S Ghanshyam R Patel 2021 LawSult(Guj) 595 (Declded on 25
February, 2021) where Hon ble court relred on thls ratlo ‘
herefore tlme belng not an essence of the contract thls case Is covered by the
second part of Sectron 55 of the lndran Contract Act provrdlng that where the
partles dld not mtend trme to be:of the essence of the contract the contract was
not vaidable;. but the promlsee was: entltled to lcompensatlon for loss occasroned
For clalmlng compensatlon for - loss, no. nhotlcé” was requlred to be servedf»

[McDermottlnternatronalrnc Vs. Burn Standard Co Ltd (2006) 11 Scc 181]

8 9. Issue no A Whether the. delay in completlon of the work ls attnbutable to the"
claimant contractor or the respondent? i : : '
Completlon of the, work was delayed fromi the orlginal stlpulated perlod of 16 .
months to nearly 27 months. Scrutiny of ‘delays |ndrcated In the tabular sheets at R-‘,
16 (EOT case along wlth note sheets) on which the exten5|on of tlme Case was.’
decided by the respandent.and as narrated In detalls rn lssue no 1 reveals that the:
watk was delayed since beginning on. account of“hlndrances riot” attrrbutab]e to

claimant. The site” was harided OVer to clalmant aft ':3‘0 days of. stlpUlated start of‘

work; thereafter certam declslons/ actlons;; as'».detarled ln |ssue no 1 above were
delayed by’ respondent Further while decldlng the EOT case not a. slngle delay has

, been polnted out Wthh is attrlbutable to clalmant

)



Hence, the total delay excludlng the tlme taken by claimant'ln' executing the extra

9. Clalm no. 1& 2t

v'The clal
' 'under.ZA of GCC for Rs '1,18,34, 986/ and Clalm no; 2 for payment on account of
r|od of contract for Rs. 50 53, 761/

loss of overheads durrng the eXtended pe

,'-flTotallng R-s“',ss 88 747/ )

The clalmant submlssron‘

10 1. : The clalman’tvclalms that ln splte

) ) clearly ‘Indlcates that varlous decrsrons &

e of comp|et|on m March 2016

agend of the stlpulated d“’

nlshrng/ servrces w0rks were hlndered up to 07 04, 6-.'
10" Iate decrslon of‘_vertlcal extension.

ys were lost dUe ;

| -the slte There were other hrndrances also b_ _there was a clear delay of 6 months

pondent Due to ext

;:'6 85 months (20¢ ﬁays) 16 x'(40,12, 05 207 28 17 85 372)/28 17 85 372) more. As

total delay m completron was-11 months and consrderlng extra tlme for extra work

days (823 days for total perlod of executron mlnus 485 days

et delay was only 32.

stlpulated penod of executron mlnus 206 days for extra tlme for extra wo'rk‘s). Since,

®

' ‘n thelr'Statement of clarm rarsed the: Clalm no 1 for payment of bonus

'veral hlndrances, he completed his: -

e re supposed o give ln Nov 2014,but was_«

d that decrsron for vertlcal extenslon was pendmg up. to .
‘ 'date' 07 04 2016 was wrltten by *
lalmant to proceed for_ ]

e work oft ddltlonal floor and-

one- month delay was there due $o nan- handlng over :

ra work total extra tlme requlrement was.

20

By



actual default of the respondent was more than 6 months (180 days), the claimant

on specmc default of the respondent Bonus is- nothlng but ifcentive to early

completion and to mativate the contractors by the Government authority. Besides
that, the claimant is entitled for compensation of 132 days net delay owing to
defauilt of the respondent as per: settled prmclples of Iaw
10.5. He has further submitted that; due to prolongatlon of executlon of the work
Claimant was compelled to retain In the. extended periods all- the plant and
machfnery deployed manpower, ofﬂce establlshment and all other resources of net
:delay of 131 days (out of total delay of 338 days) Whlch otherw15e were intended
only for the orlginally envisaged period of completron of the Contract, of 16 months.
| 10.6. Besrdes the Cldimant had to retaln the- level of onSIte management,
supervlslon -and off-Slte management Intended for orlglnal Contract period, ln the
“extended: penod also, It may please’ be noted and appremated by the Learned
'Arbltral Trlbunal that the contract price doe$ not cater for the unforeseen cost of-
suoh long prolonged retentlon of the resources/plant and machlnery, overheads:
’and Iabor durmg the extended periods of Contract Thus, the prolongatlon of
' execution of the work to the’ extended perlod had far reachlng consequences and-
~had resulted in- huge addltlonal cost and losses to fie |ncurred by the Clalmant,
: Needless to state; the Claimant s entltled to be compensated for’ all suoh add|t|onal,
costs and compensatlon for losses whlch he ‘had lncurred / sustamed in theb
extended perlod both in terms of Contract and appli cable law
10.7.  Finally, the clalmant” submltted that he i5 entltled for bonus of early
completion for. 48 days besides that there was.: overall delay for 132 days due to
delayed decnsmns ahd other hmdrances miade by the respondent Hence the
clalmant ls also entltled for overhead compensatro A_for total 180 days (48 days for-._ :

fbonus for early completlon 8132 days for overall delay) But dueto good long term_"}
I only 131 days (ln place of 180

; .-relatlonshlp the clalmant restrlcted the ClalmS" _
- days): LR & .
: 1-0'{8,: ) he clalmant referred the followmgjudgments in support of the’ clalm
10.8.1; 'Unlon of. Indla v/s Chenab Constructlon JOlnlI venture Af
) -"1'0’8'!2’ IRCON lnternational lelted v/s Hlndustan Constructlon Co Ltd
10 8 g, Assoaate Bullders == Delhu DeVeIopment Authorlty '

10 g4 State of GUJal‘at & ‘1 other(s) v/s Ghanshyam Patel




’11 The Responde

(L

. 40. 8 5. Hlnd Constructlon Contractors Vs, State of Maharashtra

210..8,6,4

10 8. 7 NHAI vs, ™ 5 UM-GayathomtVenture
10 8.8. |tallan Tha| Develpoment Public Company: Ltd Vs, MCM-S'er_\).icesf- Ltd2020.

10 89. R L. Kalathla and Cos V5. State of Gujarat
'10 8: 10: West Bengal Housing Board \//S:Civeon’ Constructlon Pyt Ltd

; 10 (TR Tehrl Hydro Dev vsJai Prakash Assomate Ltd

108,12, FEIvS Assaim’ State Co-0p
..10 8: 13 Pandlt Cons‘ Co, vs DDA

) submlssion' X
- ‘The submlsslon of the claimant that the work fln' the'scope was co'mblete'd»byi

111

bty 'floors was provrded in April e

éXBCUF‘oh"offi:.add"ﬁl?ha

i nw.or_k_ar

e: consldered as hlndrance which falls on crltlcal path as every actlvlty |s not,

the crxrt__rc,al:actlyjty, i

ad by clalmant is related to the calcu|at|on of bonus in

greemeht CIaUse 121 Is appucab|e m

11,5. o The letter‘C
accordance to’ the clause 24, of -the-a
]culation of extra days while grantmg E aT,

'—9.annex

‘and the satne, was con51dered while

E. the E. OT Claimant-has ClaImEd 163 days as hlndrance:and 252 days for

O

i grantin

el




extra work done in submission of his E.O.T part-1 on 20.03.2017 (R- 5). Agalnst his

'subm|ss|on JUStlﬂed hmdrance of 86 days and - for extra work 252 days was

considered while granting E.O.T. Hence the submrssmn of claimant is to mislead the
tribunal for his wrangful gain,

11.6. The calculatlon dohe by the clalmant for: bonus is.completely denred as the
same Is. not as per clause 2A of the agreement Necessary clarlflcatlon has already
‘heeh given to the clalmant annexedas C-9 In 5.0.C by clalmant Excerpt from Clause
JA s as uhder

“In ease the contractor completed the work ahead of Updated stlpulated date of
cornpletion’ conslderlng the- effect of extra work (to be calculated on pro -rata basls
.as cost of extra-work X stipulated perlod/ tender ‘cost), @ bonus @ 1 % (one
_percent) of the teridered value per month computed oh' per day basis shall be
payable to contractor subJect to maxrmum llmlt of 5 % (flve percent) of the
: tendered value “The amount-of bonus if payable shall he pald along wrth final bill
dfter completron of work. % .
i 7. The calculatlon of bonus as per clause 2A aof agreement is as under. s

Calculatlon of Updated Stipulated Date of- completlon -

1) 'Tender COSt ' ' 4 RSN 17 85, 372/

2) '\Ialue of Gross Work Drie as per’ Fiial Bill: Rs 41 08,03,414/-

3) Date of start;: : ’ 25 11.2014.

4) Stip'dlate'd' Period: . 23.03.2016 (486 days)

5) COst of. ExtraWark: 41,0803, 414 28, 17 85 372 42, 90 18 042/
6) Effect of Extra Work: 12,90,18,042/28,17, 85 372 X 486 zzz days |
7) Updated Stlpulated Date of Completron 02. 11 2016 b e

8) Actual date of completlon. 24 02 2017 =

Slnce Actual date of completlon (24 02. 2017) ls not ahead of Updated Strpulated ,

0211 :2016) claim for Bonusls not admlssrble - :
mltatlon as p ,_r«cladse 9 of the §

11 8 The respondent denled--the claim on the basl of‘

agreement as the clarms Were raised more’ than 90 days from the completlon of the

work .
*'at the tlme of breach

11 9. No notlce was serVed by the clalmantfor such ol _
greement for awardrng compensatlon

g 11 10 AII of the: above, there Wasino: clause In thi. ]

for delay or any breach of the- resporrdent




1 11. The respondent argued that that the very quantlflcatlon of the clalm is mechamcal

e wnthout anyu basus

ne devold of any1 ment No proof of: damages for demandlng
compensatlln was produeed by the clalmant

s ‘1i.12 ‘ The respondent argued that the clalmant fiad submltted the:slgnature on
the f\nal bllls resultlhg no clalm to thiérm.
'»”1_1“;:13' The respondent submltted followlng Judgments In, support of the refusal of
the clalm.
.Jayesh-‘ - Pa dya, &Anr Vs. Subhtex lndla Ltd
Englneermg & Constructlon Co Ltd Vs Na_t_iona_l‘ H_ighWay‘s

13.3; .Sopan Su deo‘SabIe Vs Ass;stant Charlty Commlssmner -
O|I and Natural Gas

: ”ha Bullders ‘(thdral.. Company Vs

13 ‘W]th regards to 'ssue e respondent thatno ‘no’tice_,:of V_gla,l_rn was ralsed, the-

clalmant submltte'd the followmg, A

13.1 As per sectlon 55 of Contract Act (part B) ”Effect of such fa/lure When time is

f_;lt was not the lntentlon of the partles thot tlme should be of

the;essen,:ce:of the _contract the’ contract does not become vo:dable by the failure

1

!

-F i



to do such thlng at or before the specified time; but the promisee is entitled to

compensotron from the prormsor for any loss occasloned to h/m by such failure.

13.2. As per section 55 of Contract Act (part: C) "Effect of acceptance of
performence at time other than that agreed upon,—If, in case of a contract
voldable en account of the promisot’s failure to perform his promrse at the time
agreed, the promrsee accepts performance: of such promise at any time other
than ‘that agreed the promisee cannot clalm compensation for ‘any loss

: occosroned by the non-performance of the promrse at the time agreed, unless, at
the tlme of such acceptance, he glves notrce to thie- promlsor of his rntent/on to do
50.""

13.3. Hence from the- conjugal reading of ‘the:section it is clear that In case of
contract where tlme Is not essential thert contract [s not voidable by the option
of one party and from'the:third part notrce Is not mandatory for: such agreement

where time is not essential.-Notice is mandatory only whén time fs essentlal (and

when contract 15 valdable).

14 Smce, delays are attrlbutable to the respondent and the cfalmant has suffered
:"'damages on account of those delays the same Is requlred to be compensated by the
:respondent as. per the prlnclple of law of damages that a party:In- breach must-"""
compensate the other party In order to place him ‘at the sarme: posrtroh |t WOUld
have been had the breach wds .not commltted As’ per Sectron 54 of the Indrani
~Contract Act 1872 "When a-contract conslsts of reCrprocal promlses, such that one
_'of them cannot be performed or that lts performance cannot be c|a|med t|l| the‘
other has. been performed and the promlsor of . the promrse " jast.
ntroned falls to perform it, such promlsor cannot claim the performance of the
rec\procal promlse, and must make compehsatlon to the other party to the COntract
for any loss Whlch such othér party. may sustatn by the non- performance of the» :

: :'-‘l-contract i Hence, ln the event of fallure of the party to drscharge its reclproca\ o

s yts rlght to cla_m.;'performance from 5

i promrses sur:h '-_r defaultlng party not onfyfl- S6
vthe other party to the contract but must make compensatron to ihe other party for

any [oss whlch... uch other party may sustamed by the nof- performance of the

- ;"c'ontract,

B



~— — -

15 As already dlscussed 1n para 8.8, the Tr|buna| decides that the time is not. the

essence for thls agreement as part- II of sect\on 55 of Indlan Contract Act w1|| be

3 Tapphcable and nctlce is- not mandatory besrdes the party is entitle‘d“for ***********

compensatron in case of breach of other party.

A6 With regards ‘to-barring clause In-the agreement c|a|mant subm|tted that the:

barring. clauses r::compensatlon is. clearly vold as per sectlon 23 of lndlan Contract_-

ery prlncrples of Contract Act the substantNe law of India as

ofone- party other party{ cannot be .pUnlshed The Ld..°

,_.d to foilow n' accordance ;with the.,substantly aw under section."

.ter 2015' amendment

iori2015 amehdment also where the Apex"Cour‘t‘ consrdered sectmn

" in $ection: 28(3 Aof the Act on the“basic of sectron,_23. of'_'

of Iridian Contract Act "What consrderatrons and objects are:

—«The consideratlon ar ob;ect of an’ agreement IS Iawful y

orbldden by Iaw' or ls of such a, nature that’» rf permitted rt w0uld _

helc :.,’Sure|y and_lastly, 1. must state that-?_
: ! oun.d gurlty of breach:

causlng delays, ye: tshou|d’ not pay actual damages under elther

Sectlon-SS;or Sectlon 73 of the Cantract Act, 1872 are c|early lllegal and vord.ﬂ]n a. .
«-ics (0S)' No: 614 A/2002 tltled as Slmp|ex Concrete PlIeS;-

3 _nloh of Indla- dated 23 02 2010 ”I have held that Clauses ina

s contra : "’.ch dlsentltle an. aggrtevad party from clalmrng actual damages
suffered by it elther under Sectron 55 or Sectlon 73 such contractua| c|auses are

votd by vrrtue of Sectlon 23 0of the Contract Act

P- s



16.3. Hence the claimant submits that the clalmant is entitled for compensatlon
for the delay .of 'the- respondent as there is no specrflc barnng clause in ‘this

agreement for damages.

17. l-agrée to the submissions made by claimant that after-2015 amendment where
section 28(3) Is amended as ", ln-dc‘cor‘ddnce‘ Wlth‘ terms of the contract..." is
replaced -to “.... takmg into - account the terms of the contract ’, After this
amendmerit m Act Trrbunal now has to follow ": faklng /nto account the terms of
the contract” |nstead of “..in: accordance with rerms of the: contract.. # and follow in

"accordance wlth the substantive law under section 28(1)(a) of' Arbrtratlon &

~

Conclllatlon Act 1996,

.;18. | also agree to the argument of the clarmant an the basrs of sectlon 28(1)(a) of
"Arbrtratlon Act (especrally after the amendment of2015) along wrth ratlos placed by
the clalmant from several recent ngh Court Judgments as well as Apex Court
'Judgments that the barrmg clause wrll not prevaht the clalrnant from gettrng the
Vcompensatlon on account of loss suffered- by hlm due to breach on the part of

respondent.

19 The Issue for slgnlng the final bill by the clalmant whlch automatlcally entalls the~_,

admrsslon for getting all the dues from the respondent has alread ee'n d|scussed'

“and decrded |n para 8.7 above. The Trlbunal declde thatlust by 5|gning the flnal hill _

the clalmant cannot be deprived of his rightful clalms

20, With regards.to guantification .of damages t_he_,.clalmant;‘s"dhmlts the: f’ollovl/lhg

; argumen't'_s-:_

20.1; The clalmant computed the compenisation on the basls of both Huds‘on a'sf:wall as

EMDEN forma 5 ,per EMDEN- Formula Contract head' offlce and profrt'

i ,percentage Contract head oche and proﬂt percentage s arered at by dlvlding

' verhead cost and proﬂt of the contractor: zrgamzatlon asa whole by

‘the tota.tumover The cla|mant had analyzed audlt reports and computed

,average percentage of D\Ierhead as 13 91% (overhead comprlslng offlce standing

Pag



expenses and machmenes along: W|th deprecratron) and proflt percentage as

354 72% Hence__total overhead proflt percentage d deered as 19 63% As per Hudson

:'_1___.—.__.;.

formula contract overhead proflt percentage was fixed: jne schedule F of the

'agreement was 15% As overhead and praflt percentage as per EMDEN formula
is hlgher than ‘the Hudson formula-the: clalmant had adopted the lower values
under HUDSON formula The: clalmant 1s restrlctlng thelr claim for overhead and

profit component percentage as 15° %. only

v,é(l".".?.-;"Computatlonv_ of?f'icompensatlon clalmed as. R511440 252+ OO (15% X

Camputatlon of overhead and

vproﬂt percentag' along with audlt reports ls enclosed y SO: % (C: 24}, -

72 '00/484 days) %131 daVS delay

- 'Versus Delhl'DeVelopment Authorltv ClVlL APPEAL NO; 10531 OF 2014 AIR 2015

i 4 '_SC 620 where- re ectrng the order of D|V|sron _lbench (where Drvrsron bench,'

s 'rrcumstances dnd the questron as- to Whether damages should be;'

A computed by’ :"ak"'g recourse to one or: the other formula hawng regard to the.-

: "‘fdcts and‘ clrcumstances of a partlcular case, . wauld emmently fall wrthln. the .

. 204 The clalmant ’ref_erred ratlo of the Judgment Unlon of Indla

‘Constructron Jalnt 'nture where. the Hon’ble Court held "Anotherfmdlng offact.v-: :

s that the extensron Wthh has® been granted to the respondent for completlon Ofi e Toe

the contract was an extenslon wlthout Ievy of quuldatéd ddmages Once there /s

=na Ievy of Ilqwdated damaqes, lt rs qU/te clear that the extenslon /s not on.

~account f, n'y fault t the contractar I therefore, do not f/nd any fault_
'W/th the aforesald awardlng af the cla]m to the respondent by the :

whatso" ;
;-Arbrtratron Tr/bunal & The ratio Was made in subsequent Judgment in IRCON

Internatronal lelted V/S Hindustan Construction Co. Ltd

P9




2,

, 205. Wlth regards to argument of the respondent that the clalmant ls not 4

entltled( for compensation as. the claimant failed to prove the damages and no.

evidence was produced the claimant submits that in Mcdermott International

~Iné. Vs, Burn Standard Co..Ltd. case apex cour't.clearlydheldrin_para 98 "An involce -
is' drawn only in-respect-aof a claim made in terms of the contract. For raising @

clairn based on breach of contract, no Invo:ce is required to be drawn,” Here the,

dlaitn s based on lnternat|onal|y recognlzed as” Well as"Apex court mandated
~ formula. based on audlted balance sheets, an open source documents Hence
suc_h.quantlfieatlon ls correct as per settled prlnclples

b

20.6. The claimant submlts that at ‘time. of submlss;lon of SOC, the .Claimant had

clubbed the tw0 referred clalms both oné types’ of damages Hence, the clalmant :

: refers State 6f Goa. Vs.. Praveen’ EnterprlsesAIR20115C3814 apex court held
" ”Though the arb/tratlon clause I‘EqUII‘ES the pdrty Invok ng the arb/trat/on to

P speclfy the' dlspute/s to - be referred to- arbltrotron, It does not requrre “the

uppo:ntlng authonty to' specify the dISputes or refer any spedfrc dlsputes to:

arbltrat/on nor requlres the Arbrtrator to declde only the referred disputes,” The

clalmant argUed that the: amount of any referred clalm does not bar the total

amount of clubbed Clalm

‘Trlbunal observed that the work -was delayed smce beglnnmg ‘due to various

hlndrances First of all the site ‘was handed over to clalmant after 30 days of

,stlpulated date of start. Many actlons/declsrons haVe been delayed by. respondent..

' (Ilke Payment of bill; Approval:of external. Serwces & development plan mcludlng

roads, Drawmg of RCC OHT; Kitchen and.store detalls, Drawmg of Ilft machlne room,,. 4

Flreﬁghtmg work's - drawmg, Combined drawmg of: electrlc

l|ght HVAC Rlslng malns Transformer, DG Set etc Mum

detalls, Alumlnum doors & wiridows). Most:. of these declslons were conveyed to-
clarmant Just before the stlpulated date of completlon As subm|tted by T spondent
T though few of'-these delayed actlons/ declslons may not fall on the cntlcal path ‘bt

v such delayed act|ons/ declsmns aIWays creete a srcuatlon of uncertalnty which

:'.deflnltlve|y slow the progress of the pro]ect The lntr atlon of‘-tWO addltlonal ﬂoor' '

,-was conveyed in December 2015 and ﬂnal .go- ahead order for executlon of two

: 'erVIces solar street

| tall 'Stalrcase

P-loo



additional’ floor was. made in April; 2016, hence, clearly at least for 5 months there

3 o.delay in decision. This decisionof vertical extenSIon was taken

was uncertalnty du

ﬁ-;':_after 16 months from-the date of start As per EOT Perforrna (submltted by
'respondent) on whlch EOT has -been - granted extra ‘work done shown. Is Rs.
__'11 69, 92 423/ Thus extra time reqmrement was 202 days and after allowing 25%
: over & above the extra trme requlrement: as per clause 12 of agreement it is 252
' days as’ consldered In extensmn of time: granted by respondent The clajmant claimed
fhmdrances o 163 days beyondtlme required for extra work Now, the respondents

- submltted in the_' SoD at page 14 that the cost of addltlonal w0rk done as per final

'brll is- ca|cu|ate as R 12.90 18 042/ and extr"tlme requlrement for thls addltlonal

: -'»-work will: be 222 da" and after allowlng 25% over thi’.'asiper cIaUSe 12, total time

& '_avarlable to clalmant for eXecutlng the addltlonal work was 278 days ‘The'respondent

‘ has" accepted th "delay in. handlng over of rte payment of Gth runnrng blll non--

-,avallabrllty' worklng.d_rawlngs detalls of transformer & other electrlcal items,.

:'.';t-.declslon o vertical'ext’enslon, drawings &. details of |r\ternal & external Iayout of

qurred to grant EOT wlthout _

days (25% extra)), only 86 were re

- hmdrance oZ A clalmed by the clalmant ln EOT Performa 1 e, 40% appears to:

ed. by clalmant for hmdrances no 2& 5

""g Welghtage clalm

' v,,"be"‘re‘aeon
ances on the part of respondent apart from delay due to extra..

net delay ue tc

B ;Work worked out 139;day5 agalnst 86 delays as consldered by respondent :

4 t,_ of respondent whlch prevented the contractor from

2% . The
Y executmg the works, vvould C
'to{a contractor to complete the Works Respondent by

Iearly have to be excluded from computlng

| .'.the time avallabl

- creatmg.lhmdranc nd delaymg the execut|on of the works cannot deprlve

o the contractor of- the mcentrve for completmg the works WIthrn the time

_‘:‘provrded to he delav on account " of hlndrances would also have to

putmg the stlpulated perlod of time. Honorable Delhi ngh

®

' b.e,_.lnclu,de ,,._whi_lg,,,.“

fim L)



23:

Court in the case of Govt. of NCT of Delhi Public Wdrks Department Vs M/s N N

Buildcon put. Ltd. In O.M.P (COMM) 14/2017 In similar context héld as under: -

“22. In the given facts, the atbitrator hel’dA thiat the deldy on account of
hindrances would also have to be included while computiig the stipulated
period of time. This is clearly in conformity with the. rationale of awarding

" bonus as-ai incentive toa contractor:to complete the works ahead of the

schedule.. "The delay -on. account- of .GNCTD, .which prevented the
contractor from executing the works, would clearly have ta be excluded
fromi compiiting the time available to a contractor to complete the works,
Looked uport from another angle, 'anicinp‘lbyér.banndi be heard to state that it,
is absolved frond its liability to pay 'b‘o,nus‘ﬁ- which is a'part of consideration of

the contract - because of its own failure to pe"rféﬁri its‘obligations, GNCTD ~

by its aC{ti:O'l—'lS_ cannot frustrate the incentive, praiited to the ‘¢ontractor.
Plaisily, an cmpl"oyér."by ¢reating hindrafices and delaying the executionof the
works' .cainot- dep_ri'\'/é the contractor of the incentive for. completiiig the
works within (he timé proyided toit. This would clearly be urireasoriable and
- rendér Clause 2A unworkable.” ' e

A Division B‘enc;'hwof this Court'In Union of Indla v. M/s N.N. Buildcon
put Ltd, (supra), (FAO(OS] 438/201578 cM*No;14256/2015) had

‘considered a simllar ﬁc')'r'xj'tr‘b'versyln;*thé'c‘c_ihtekt af Clause 2A of GCC and

- held as under: -

w7 We are of the view that the Arbitral Tribunal has correctly interpreted
the bonus provision.and applied the principles of caleulation. of the bonus. If
the stipulated p'e‘filédiaw'arded to_the confractor. for cdlﬁplctidﬁ of -the work; as
in the .present _case, was. 14 months’ then “thé  contractor was entitled  to
.complete 14 moriths foi completion.of i‘h'c..wtj)r‘kf If the commencement of the

work is ﬂe‘l‘ayed or there:are hindrances if the complétion of the work, which

lead to # delay: of a particilar period; then “the period by Whi:’ch the
commencement ‘ is delayed and/or- the -period - during which “the hindrances

occuried lave to be excluded from: the period tipuilated for completion of the-

" wotk. The tofal period-availatle to the contractor t6.complete the work would

“be the stipulated period of Gompletion plus the additional petiod duririg which

the: hindrancés occtirred. If after exclusion of jthé-ijdélgléy%p_miqd:S(').:.é(.)_i._‘rl_pi:ltéd the -

work is’ completed by the contractor in a period lllquefAAtﬁ%l,n
period forcompletion, the contractor would bé cititléd;to bonus.

8. In the present case, the' vpeljl,oid”..éf:.‘c'ompl
confractor was 14 months, Becanse. dditional .

contractor; the contractor would be entit]
ie. the total time available to- the con
stipulated work aind thi¢ additional work A
contractor would be entitled to the benefit,

& Gormpléts ‘thie: originally
18 inofiths. ‘Ti ;addition, the

© peceurred donace uit hindrances caused by the e plqyer;‘ln-thc;prescm gase,

fitdtor is' 53 rhorithis only:,

- thie delay: i11“b,orrip:fe,t'i'61‘f"b'f the work as lield by the

étii)ﬁ"_ gyai'lablg ‘to ‘the
work “awatrded’ fo the:
me 6f four-months,

& tire during which dolay

he- st pulét’éd e

While computing the period taken by the =ﬁ5iﬁétbr to "c;‘drnﬁ_[e,t‘@;'the; worlc,

P oz



LS

the perlod of hindrances and delay. have to be. excluded from the time taken
by: the COl’ltlaCtOl The Arbitrator Has. accordmgly worked out the: period of

" been. cxoluded{'a' “the: balancc left was 44 months Thls penod .of 4.4
‘months w111“_ re t'o the crodlt of the contractor and clezu:ly, the. contractor
.:has completed lhe work in a penod fess than the penod a'vailable to-the
contractor, The orlgmally stipulated; pcnod nv'nlablc to: thc contractov was. 14

*months and: the: pcnod of hmdranccs (mcludmg time: for extrar worlg) as worked
©.out was‘9’:7 months Thexe by’ totalmg to 93,7+ months “The- vwork has ‘been

',complete' with a; delay of5 3 months b added to the 8 ptttated period of
'14 month vonld rnake it:19:3 months If this iy excluded from the: total period

ot ontractor (1 . 2377 month), thc ‘alance left 1s 4 4 rnonths

9 A per Cla "usc=2A the contractor would beé: entttled to bonus lt the;

:?,_Rs.zs 17; 85 372/
418 Months (486 days)

G {E»:Rs 4 0‘8 03 414/

s: 12,90, 18 042/

'ostofAddrtlona' 1'0_803414 281785372:".'

(4

_ Addltlonal tim required:for addrtlonat WOrk on pro 'ata .-: 222 q'eys
baS|s 112,90, 18,0 /28,17,85;372 X 486.=5 - e

- 25%; allowedii'over thls addltlonal tlme as - 56 -.darys :

'Extra tlme (
per clause 12 of agreement

respondent as worked out ' 139 days

' .7;§'f_H|ndrances on the part of
above

s delay compnsmgof hindrdnces 45-9.7 months from ~which=5; 3 months have———

or would be entltled to the beneflt of the tume clurmg whrch- ;

‘___the clalmanti :
~s Worked out as,-

i

P 153




8. Total time avallable to complete the work ~ 903 days
486+222+56+139 days

9, Time taken by claimant in actual completion 823 days
10, Period for entitlement of bonus-903-873= . 80 days T
11, Petlod ,forvv'hlch,' bonus js. awarded = 80 days-56 days 24 days l.e. 0.80 month
allowed ov_er'pro—'rat‘a time for additlonal work '

12, Amount of bonus = 26,17,85,372¥1%*080 . Rs.23;54,283/-

Keeplng In VIEW the amended séctiori 28(3) after 2015 amendment In Arbitration &
Concillation Act 1996 i award a sum of Rs. 22 54 283/ in favour of the claimant

contractorunder claim na. i ¢

25, The Issue regardmg compensatron for loss. of. ldle / underutlllzatlon of overhead. and
'machrnerres durrng the extended perlod Is already drscussed and decrded in para 8.8
above. In the present case the claimant is entltled for compensatron for damages

: ‘suffered ‘by him fof. a ‘period of 86 days of delay due to Varrous hlndrances as
" consldered: by respondent whlle grantlng the EOT W|thout levy of compensatron Net
. hlndrances on the part of respondent: have been worked out as 139 days in the above
b'paras If. hlndrances had not been there, the: cIa|mant would not have requrred the.
extra perrod of 25% over "% above the pro-rata trme requlred for executmg the
addltlonal WOrk In thrs case, the respondent allowed a perlod of 56- days on thls
' account During this perrod of 56.days also, the clarmant had to marntam all necessary*
% staff ‘at site’and headquarter FUrther he had to marntaln machlnerles etc He mcurred '
all overheads durrng thls perlod also. Thus total perlod for compensatlon ls WOrked out :
as 86+56= 142 days However the clarmant cla|med only for 131 days. | declde that the-_‘ i
clarmant s entltled for compensatlon for loss of |dle / underutlllzatlon of overhead and‘_

machmerres durrng the extended pefiod of 131 days

26. The clalmant computed the compensatron on the basis of both Hudson as well as
EMDEN forma: As per EMDEN Formula Contracthead office and profrt percentage '
Contract head offlce and proflt percentage Is arrlved at by drv1drng the total overhiead
cost and proflt of the contractor 3 orgamzatlon as a whole by the total turnover “The

clalmant had analyzed audlt reports and computed average percentage of overhead

" as 13.91% (overhead comprlslng offlce standrng eXpenses and machlnerres along with

o

P- oy



(d_"'_b\

depreclatlon) and proflt percentage ‘as 5.72%. Hence,'. total overhead profit

percentage _derlved j19 63%. As. per Hudson formula contract overhead profit

percentage wa’s flxed in: schedule Fof the agreement was 15%. As: overhead and profit
percentage as- per EMDEN formula’ Is hlgher than the Hudson formula the claimant

had adopted the Ipwer values under HUDSON formula The clalmant is restricting

thelr clalm for ovarhead and proﬂt component percentage as 15% only. Computatlon
.af. compensatron clalmed as Rs%: 14,40 252/ (15% i .(R$.2_8,17_ 85 ,372/-/484 days) X
131 days' delay). | |

: 27 d-for arbltratlon do not Include cIalm for proﬁt component The

The claim-referre

Iary/ for welfare' .

skilled/ unskllled -

urmg thrs extendedf’perlod |n payr g; sa

fi 28 The clalm 'ls:'ret‘utex byfth,e respondent by relteratlng 'that the clalmant contractor-

'II the-, provislonal extensions of t|me granted Further, the

Iso,falled to corroborate the |oss 50° |ncurred and has now ra|sed

t _‘a wh|m5|cal c|a|m whlch |s false haseless and not tenable

is also a natural consequence of delay in constructmn projects =

2 a0k Like escalatlo' il i
";HOWEVer, It is well known that |n bulldlng constructlon work the contractor has to

y certaln mlmmum number of supervusory staff & machlnery whlch cannot be

deplo




intermittently withdrawn and re- deployed agaln & agaln and this puts addltronal

burden on the contractor which he cduld not have accounted for whrle quoting his .

rate at the time of blddmg.

It is also considered that expenditure an construction.of . labour huts & toilets,
construction of site office, go-down, water tahks & making arrangement of water for
constructlon & drmkmg, setting of field Iaboratory etc. is one-tlme affair and
expendlture mcurred on ‘these activities remalns same rrreSpectlve of perlod of
completlon ‘of work: Actual expendlture on each such activity cannot: be precisely.
'quantlfled in fmanc]al terms and such expendlture also - depends upon time of
""completlon, type of work and’ volume ‘of work. In’ présent case, | conslder It
reasonable o~ presume that. such fixed’ expendrture costs - around 20% of total
. ‘overhead expendlture ‘Remaining 80% of primé ‘cost: of work 1 towards Tecurring
-~ expendrture every ‘month In the form of other actrwtles like paymg salary to technical
 staff such as. Englneers/ ‘supervlsors/ watchmen/ storekeeper/ chowkldars/ labours;
f'payment towards Welfare mieasures “of staff members/ Iabours, hire charges for
i accommodatlon to technical staff & supervlsors day to day runnlng expendlture at
srte in: paying electrlclty/ Water brlls, “cost: - of runnmg generators, running

s &malntenanCe of Inspectlon Vehlcles, bank charges pald for extensron of BG/ PG/ D

'and other mlscellaneous expenditure

The monthly overhead expendlture durmg ‘the extended perlod s accordingly

assessed as under ~f'" 5 ‘

1 ‘Tendered cost of work/contact AR e R528,17,85,372/— e

-9, cREIOA: . e b

"3, Prime cost towards work-excluding 15% CP & OH . Rs.24,50,30,758/-
" RS, 28178537200dIV|dedby115— et &

Eriee Stlpulated perlod oleme S ? 16Months .

; 5 . Overhead Expendlture per month @7. 5% on 80% of Rs 9 18 865/
' Prime cost (O 075*0 80*Rs.24; 50 30 758/ dlwded by ;
16 months) :

6. -overhead E)épendrture during extended perlod of Rs 4 ,

131 days i e. 4. 367 months




&., 20

©-30, ; Clalm nd.‘-’B:’_A.:..'In_xt_'e ' "ﬂonl"'Cla'Im‘,no.jfl."@15%i:w._e.'f. '118,_408.2019‘_.’(’i|l_reallzatlon

po2i-IIRIMAL 4t

- ‘

:The bonus was supposed to be. pald along:with- flnal b|I| Howaver, the Claimant

lnvoked the arbltratlon on: thls issue on 12, 08 2020 I award slmple interest @10%

“-per annum n; a‘mount df Rs 22;54; 283/ only whlch stand aWarded agalnst clalm no .

Ie from the date of invocat!on of arbltratlon-

der 10CA”. & ‘amount under 100C" @

i bmltted that: escalatlon bill Of Rs 24 13 899/ (Rs 23 aE 120/ under,
| 58,779/ under 10 CA) was paid |n February, 2020 Wlth 3 delay -

;-ﬂnal b|I| 20 12 2017 "to:the date of
| d-payment of bl" Is. not referred by th",__competent authorlty to.

e Trfl_bu_:riél,l..,'“.

actual paYment (21 02 2020) The clalm of' '

P— (o7



32,

03,10. 2019 till realization

33,

‘ 1996 ”the court. or; arbltral tribunal - may make -an

Claim no. 5:°

| award srmple interest @10%

starid- awarded agalnst claim no; 2, during the pre- award perlod; l.e. from t

of invocdtion of arbltration (12.08.2020) to the date of award (24:01, 2022).

Cost of arhitration:

Though Clalm/Counter claim:

both the parties clalmed the arbltration cost.

lncludmg the order thata party shall pay (a) a proportlon of another pa

Interest on Claim for “amount under loss of overhead” @ 15% w.e.f

per annum on amount of Rs. 40,12, 685/ only which
he date

far Cost of arbitratloh have not been referred but
As per sectron 31A (4) of the A&CAct
y order under this sectlon

rty’s costs;.

... The clalmant In written’ synopSIS restrlcted his claim to the fee' paid to

arbitrator ahd the C|a|mant pald an arbltratlon fee of R517O 000/ to the

: Arbitrator
‘ Decisron I award Rs 1 70 OOO/ to Clarmant as: costof arbltratlon

34 Schedule of award' -:

Name

i Clalm amount

 Award amount

|-

Clalms e
Cla]m 1 Payment of bonus under ZA ofGCC "Rs 1 18 34,986/ 'R55A2-2.,5‘4,2_83/'-
‘Clalm 2_{\ Clalm for payment on ‘account of 4_Rs SO 53, 761/ " Rs. 40,15,440/--
“gss* of “gtérhaads - during - the (o :
| |extended perlod ofcontract il RED g
Claim3 - lnterest on C|a|m no. 1 @_15’%7-' _»'i'v'w;e.f'-le;. . 3,27952/- @
|18.08.2019 - till | 20% per ‘annum. on
| realizationi | R 22,54,283/- “for
e the - period from-|-
. |12.082020 - ‘to.
iy S i ol Al e 24.01.2022, ,
Claim 4 | Interest ~on ‘Glaim for “amount |'@- 15% w.ef | Rs, 3,93, 333/~ @
: under 10CA” & "amount under 03.10.2019%till’ 7.5% per annum on
jgeeret s s | realization. - | Rs . 24,13,899/- for |
s = | the . - perlod- from
. | 70.12.2017 to
Al . . e - | 240202020
[ Claim 5 ‘lnterest on Clarm for "3mount @ 15% 'f.‘,’,:RSSBB 763/~ :
under 0550 ',verhead" s e ina i O 2019 1| 10% per: annum on.|
' ey L :reaHzatIon RS: 140,12, 685/- for
AERTTEL L e ‘pariod” from|
s | 12,082020 o
e e e e b . 24.01.2022..
" | cost of Arbitration - e B s . :Rs. 1,70,000/-,
| 7% ) L T Total Rs. TTA4TTL-




) C - 2%

35 There shall be no ‘post award mterest if - the awarded: sum |s pard to the claimant °
"'.wrthm three months 0 'date of award else the awarded sum’ mcludrng the pre- award

|nterest shall bear posvt 'award srmple interest. @10% per annum from the date next of

50 _ ARB!TRATOR -

B




\ Q"’ 2(1

i ST 'f 35 There shall be no"'post:aWard mterest if the awarded sum is: paid to the claimant’

wrthm three mont .s of date of award else the awarded sum mcludlng the pre- award

mterest shalllbe 'ost award slmple mterest @10% per annum from the date next of

_»awar_d tillthe date fpayment

R GARS
Sou—: ARBITRATOR

rf‘




ey

West Bengal Form No. 3701

IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, COMMERCIAL COURT,
AT ASANSOL.

PRESENT : SHAIKH KAMAL UDDIN.
JUDGE, COMMERCIAL COURT,
AT ASANSOL.

JO Code : WB01311.

JURISDICTION FOR THE.DISTRICTS = : MURSHIDABAD, BIRBHUM,
PURBA BARDHAMAN,
PASCHIM BARDHAMAN,
PURULIA AND BANKURA.

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

Union of India (CPWD), Respondent

Represented by the Executive Engineer, Petitioner
NIT, Durgapur Division,

Central Public Works Department,
Durgapur, West Bengal —713209.

-VERSUS-

MJs. Subir Engineering Works Pvt. Ltd., Claimant
2/9, Suniti Chatterjee Path, Respondent
City Centre — 713216.

In the presence of

Smt, Mousumi Roy Ganguli Advocate(s) fof ~ Respondent

Smt. Pinky Prasad Pleader(s) Petitioner
Sri Tapan Kumar Chatterjee Advocate(s) for Claimant
Sri Sabya Sachi Laik Pleader(s) Respondent
Date of delivery of Judgment __:- The 19" day of August, 2023.

Give date :- This Petition coming on for final hearing on 03/02/2023, 01/03/2023,
02/03/2023, 29/03/2023, 30/05/2023, 10/07/2023 & 20/07/2023.

And having stood for consideration to this day, the Court
delivered the following :-

F- M



2

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

M

@)

&)

JUDGMENT

This petition under Sectién 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act,
1996 (hereafter referred to as A &"C Act, 1996) filed by the

petitioner, Union of India (CPWD), through Executive Engineer, NIT, |

Durgapur Division, Central Public Works Department, Durgapur is
directed against the award dated 24/01/2022 passed by the Sole
Arbitrator Sunil Kumar Garg.

Before adverting to the grounds of challenge pleaded and urged by
the petitioner to sustain the challenge to the impugned award, it would
be necessary to allude to the back ground facts leading up to the filing
of the instant petition under Section 34 of the A & C Act, 1996.
Pursuant to an NIT issued by the respondent / petitioner for allotment
of work of ‘500 seated girls hostel for NIT Durgapur including
internal water supply, sanitary installation, internal road, drainage,
sewage, internal electrical installations, lifts, internal fire ﬁghting

system, external services & substations. (Agreement No.5 / PWEE /

NIT PD / 2014-15), the claimant / respondent was found to be the -
successful bidder. Letter of Acceptance (LOA) was issued on

10/11/2014. The. stipulated date of commencement of work. was
95/11/2014. The site was handed over to the respondent for the
commencement of work on 24/12/2014. The tendered amount Was
Rs.28,17,85,372/- with the completion period of 16 months. The
construction was to be completed by 23/03/2016. However, due to
various hindrances in work the completion date was extended in terms
of Clause 5 of the General Conditions of Contract (GCC).

Furthermore, the respondent was directed to execute additional floor

Contd/...(P/3)

P—\\—



@ Zh

/31
Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

above G+ floor in additional to the original tender work and in respect
of the extra work extension of time (EOT) was also granted. The
work was finally completed on 24/02/2017. After completion of the
work the respondent submitted its claim to the Executive Engineer on
18/11/2019. As the demand was not met the respondent approached
the Superintendent Engineer for deciding on the claims of the
respondent. On 03/10/2019 the respondent thereafter approached the
Additional Director General (ER-1) (CPWD) Nizam Palace for
resolving the dispute arising out of agréément and on the direction of :
the Additional Director General, the respondent submitted
clarifications to the Executive Engineer on 18/11/2019 .Thereafter the
respondent approached the Chief Engineer for appointment of an.
arbitrator and the Arbitral Tribunal was formed on the basis of the
letter dated 15/09/2020 issued by the Additional Director General /
RK (CPWD) Kolkata. The Sole Arbitrator entered reference and
issued notice to the parties to -put forth claims and counterclaims.
Both the parties filed their statement of claims and also filed
statement of defence. The matter was heard by the learned Arbitrator
and the award was passed on 24/01/2022. The learned Arbitrator

awarded the following claims in favour of the respondent:-

Claims Name Claim Amount Award Amount

Payment of bonus under 2A
Claim 1 Rs.1,18,34,986/- Rs.22,54,283/-
of GCC.

Claim for payment on
account of loss of overheads '
Claim 2 Rs.50,53,761/- Rs.40,15,440/-
during the extended period of

contract.

Contd/...(P/4)

=S



Xy
Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]
Claims | Name Claim Amount Award Amount ]
Rs.3,27,952/-
10% per annum on
@15% w.ef. GRar
Rs.22,54,283/- for the
Claim 3 Interest on Claim No.1 18/08/2019 till
] period from 12/08/2020 to
realization.
24/01/2022.
Rs.3,93,333/-
Interest on Claim for @15% w.e.f @17.5% perAannum on
Claim 4 | “amount under 10CA” & 03/10/2019 till Rs.24,13,899/- for the
“amount under 10CC”. realization.  |period from 20/12/2017 to
21/02/2020.
Rs.5,83,763/-
Interest on Claim for @15% w.ef @10% per annum on
Claim 5 “amount under loss of 03/10/2019 till Rs.40,12,685/- for the
overhead”. realization. period from 12/08/2020 to
24/01/2022.
e
Cost of Arbitration. Rs.1,70,000/-
Total Rs.77,44,771/-

(4) Being aggrieved by and dissatisfied by the award passed by the sole

arbitrator the respondent/petitioner has filed the present application

under Section 34 of the A & C Act, 1996 for setting aside the award.

Submissions Advanced by the learned Advocates :-

(5) It is submitted by the learned Advocate for the petitioner that the

impugned award suffers from patent illegality appearing on the face

of the award and is liable to be set aside under the provisions of

Contd/...(P/5)

& ~9.5
& e

P-\y



151

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

©)

™

@®)

Section 34 of the A & C Act, 1996. It is also submitted that the award
is in conflict with the public policy of India and is liable to be set
aside under the provisions of Section 34 (2) (b) (ii) of A & C Act,
1996.

-,

The learned Advocate for the petitioner submitted that while deciding -

Issue No.1 the learned Arbitrator did not consider the submissions of
the respondent/petitoner and did not take into consideration - its
objection as mentioned in fhe statement of defence. She also
submitted that as per Clause 24 and Clause 9 of the Agreement no
further claim shall be made by the contractor after submission of the
final bill but the leamed Arbitrator failed tb take into consideration
the true import of Clause 24 and Clause 9 of the Agreement and
passed the impugned award.

The learned Advocate also submitted that while dec1dmg Issue No.2
and 3 the learned Arbitrator did not discuss anything about any
documents and thereby failed to apply his judicial mind.

The learned Advocate also submitted that while deciding Issue No.4
the learned Arbitrator totally ignoféd the submissions of the

" respondent/petitioner and while deciding Claim No.1, the learned

Arbitrator travelled beyond the conditions stipulated in the agreement.
She also submitted that as per the agreement bonus is applicable
when actual date of completion is ahead of the stipulated date of
completion and for calculating the updated stipulated date of
completion only extra work is to be considered and justified
hindrances are not to be considered but in the instant case the learned
Arbitrator only considered the hindrances while calculating the
stipulated date of completion and erroneously came to a conclusion

by increasing hindrances to 139 days from jusﬁﬁed hindrances of -

Contd/...(P/6)

P— W5



el

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

©)

86 days. She also submitted that since the date of actual completion is
24/02/2017 and is not ahead of the stipulateld date of completion i.e.
02/11/2016, claim for bonus is not admissible.

It is also submitted that while deciding Claim No.2 the learned
Arbitrator failed to consider that time was the essence of the contract.
She also submitted that the time was extended in the instant case with
the consent of both the parties and when both the parties agreed to the
new time line mutually decided, time still remains the essence of the

contract; as per Section 55 of the Indian Contract Act. It is also

submitted that the award on Claim No.2 has been passed without any |

basis and without any evidence of loss of overhead. The learned
Advocate also submitted that the Arbitrator travelled beyond the
agreement in awarding interest to the claimant as there is no provision
for paying any such interest. She also submitted that the cost of
Arbitration has also been awarded by the learned Arbitrator by
travelling beyond the conditions of the agreement. To sum up her
argument the learned Advocate for the petitioner submitted that the
learned Arbitrator has travelled beyond the terms and conditions of
the agreement and has passed the award in respect of the dispute not
falling Withiﬁ the terms of the submission and also adjudicated the
claims not referred to him and passed award against justice or

morality as the arbitrator did not give .equal treatment to the parties

and arrived at a decision without any basis. In order to substantiate -

her sub_missibn the learned Advocate relied on the decisions of Union
of India V/s. Bright Power Projects (India) Private Ltd. reported in
(2015) 9 SCC 695, Ssangyong Engineering Construction Company
Ltd V/s. National Highway Authorities of India, Chittaranjan Maity
V/s. Union of India (Judgment rendered in Civil Appeal No. 15545 -

Contd/...(P/7)

P-4



i

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

(10)

15546 of 2017), DDD V/s. R.S Sharma Company reported in (2008)
13 SCC 80, Associated Builders V/s. Delhi Development Authority.

Per contra, it has been submitted by the learned Advocate for the
respondent that the;amendment made to Section 34 of the A & C Act,
1996 have brought about substantial change to the law related to
intervention of court — reiterating thé principles of respective curial
intervention. He also submitted that an award may be set aside only

on the exhaustive grounds pertaining to procedural infirmities.

enumerated in Section 34(2)(a), limited substantive grounds |

enumerated in Section 34 (2)(b) or on the ground of patent illegalities
under Section 34 (2A) and that these provisions expressly bar a
review on the merits or re-appreciations of evidence. He also

submitted that in the present case the learned Arbitrator has dealt with

each claim separati;ly and that the learned Arbitrator has considered

all the pleadings, evidence and the terms of the contract to arrive at
the conclusion with appropriate reasoning and therefore by no stretch
of imagination the iaward can be considered as an unreasoned award
as contended by the petitioner. He also submitted that as per Clause

24 of the GCC bonus is permissible and therefore the award on Claim

‘No.1 / Item No.l is within the scope of the contract. He also

submitted that the issue of maintainability had been disposed of by
the learned Arbitrator relying on the judgment of the Apex Court and
while disposing Issue Nos. 2 and 3 the learned Arbitrator discussed all
relevant judgments. He also submitted that the interest has been
awarded by the learned Arbitrator as per Section 31(7) of the A & C
Act, 1996 and that the interest which has been granted is the lowest
rate of interest. He also submitted that ’ghe learned Arbitrator in the

instant case is an experienced retired person and he considered the

Contd/...(P/8)

Ce=22
Lras.

R=117]



181

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

1)

(12)

13)

entire facts and thereafter passed the award not as per the claim of the
respondent but agreed to his own estimation based on various
formulatlons of Civil Engineering Arena. The learned Advocate relied
on all the decisions which were referred to before the learned
Arbitrator.
I have heard the learned Advocates for the parties and have
considered their su‘bmissions. |
Before deciding the validity of the impugned award it is relevant to
observe that the scope of inquiry in Section 34 of the A & C Act,
1996 proceedings is restricted to consideration whether any of .the
grounds mentioned in Section 34(2) of the A & C Act, 1996 exists for
setting aside the award. The scope of interference by the Court under
Section 34 of the A & C Act, 1996 has been time and again restricted
in catena of judgments by the Hon’ble Supreme Court and it has been
held that in proceedings under Section 34 of the A & C Act, 1996, re-
appreciation of facts, evidence or interpretation of the terms of the
contract is not permissible. What is permissible is, if there is patent
illegality, apparent- error on the face of the record, perversity in the
award or misconduet of the learned Arbitrator.
Section 34(2) of the A & C Act, 1996 reads as follows :-
‘34, (2) An arbitral award may be set aside by the Court only if -
(a) the party making the application furnishes proof that -
(i)  aparty was z'tﬁder some incapacity,; or
(ii)  the arbitration agreement is not valid under the law
to which the parties have subjected it, or failing any
indication thereon, under the law for the time being

in force; or

Contd/...(P/9)

Y— 1R



1191

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

(iii)

(iv)

)

the party making the application was not given
proper notice of the appointment of an arbitrator or
of the arbitral proceedings or was otherwise unable
to present his case; or

the arbitral award deals with a dispute not
contemplated by or not falling within the terms of
the submission to arbitrqtion, or it contains
decisions on matters beyond ‘ the scope of the
submission to arbitration :

PROVIDED  that, if the decisions on matters
submitted to arbitration’ can be separated from
those not so submitted, only that part of the arbitral
award which contains decisions on maiters not
submitted to arbitration mdy be set aside; or

the composition of the arbitral Tribunal or the
arbitral procedure was not in accordance with the
agreement of the parties, unless such agreement was
in conflict with a provision of this Part from which
the parties cannot derogate, or, failing such

agreement, was not in accordance with this Part; or

b) the court finds that —

(i)

(it)

the subject-matter of the dispute is not capable of

settlement by arbitration under the law for the time .

- being in force; or

the arbitral award is in conflict with the public

policy of India.

: [Explaﬁation 1 : For the avoidance of any doubt, it is

Contd/...(P/10)

=419



1110/

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

clarified that an award is in conflict with the public policy of
India, only if, - '

(i)

(it)

(iii)

the making of the award was induced or affected by
fraud or corruption or was in violation of section 75
or section 81; or

it is in contravention with the fundamental policy of
Indian law, or

it is in conflict with the most basic notions of

morality or justice.

Explanation 2 : For the avoidance of doubt, the test as to

whether there is a contravention with the fundainental policy

of Indian law shall not entail a review on the merits of the

dispute.]

[(24) An arbitral award ari.s:ing out of arbitrations other

than international commercial arbitrations, may also
be set aside by the Court, if the Court finds that the
award is vitiated by patent illegality appearing on the
face of the award:

PROVIDED that an award shall not be set aside
merely on the ground of an erroneous application of

the law or by re-appreciation of evidence.]. g

(14) Normally, the general principles are that the decision of the Arbitrator

unless there is an error apparent on the face of the award which makes

it unsustainable, is not to be set aside even if the court as a court of

law would come to.a different conclusion on the same facts. The court

cannot reappraise the evidence and it is not open to the court to sit in

appeal over the conclusion of the arbitrator. It is not open to the court

to set aside a finding of fact arrived at by the arbitrator and only

Contd/...(P/11)

@

C—"

P-120



vl

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

(13)

(16)

a7

grounds on which the award can be cancelled are those mentioned in
the Arbitration Act. Where the arbitrator assigns cogent grounds and
sufficient reasons }1nd no error of law or misconduct is cited, the
award will not call for interference by the court in the exercise of the
power vested in it. "

In the case of Associate Builders V/s. Delhi Development Authority
reported in (2015) 3 SCC 49, it was held that interference with an
arbitral award is permissible only when the findings of the arbitrator
are arbitrary, capricious or perverse or when illegality is not trivial but
goes to the root of the matter. The arbitrator is ultimately a master of
the quantity and quality of evidence while drawing the arbitral award.
Patent illegality must go to the root of the matter and cannot be of
trivial nature.

In Ssangyong Engineering & Construction Co. Ltd. V/s. National
Highways Authority of India Ltd. reported in 2019 SCC OnLine SC
677, the Supreme Court has held that under Section 34 of the Act, a
decision which in perverse while no longer being a ground for

challenge under public policy of India but would certainly amount to

- a patent illegality appearing on the face of the award. A finding based

on the documents taken behind the back of the parties by the
arbitrator would also qualify as a decision based on no evidénce in as
much as such decision is not based on evidence led by the parties and
therefore would also have to be characterized as perverse.

Thus, Section 34 of the A & C Act, 1996 does not empower the court
to appreciate and re-evaluate the evidence produced before the
Arbitral Tribunal-and thereafter to judge if the findings of the Arbitral
Tribunal are correct or not. The superior courts have repeatedly held

that it is not permissible to a court to examine the correctness of the

Contd/...(P/12)

G —\s

P-12)



111211

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

(18)

(19)

(20)

findings of fact by the Arbitral Tribunal as if it were sitting in appeal
over his findings. The findings of fact by the Arbitral Tribunal, if
based on evidence even where a different opinion can be held on the
basis of that evidence, the findings given by the arbitrator has to be
accepted and the courts cannot substitute its opinion. The power to
interpret the contract also lies with the arbitrator. If the arbitrator
interpreted the terms of contract in a particular way based on the
material before him and the evidence adduced before him, even if
another view is possible to be taken on the same materials and
evidence, the court cannot interfere the said findings of the learned
Arbitrator.

On thoughtful consideration of the submissions advanced by the
learned Advocates for the -parties and in the light of the
aforementioned legal propositions this: court does not find any merit
in the submission of the learned Advocate for the petitioner.

The present petition does not make outAany grounds for interference
with the arbitral award under Section 34 of the A & C Act, 1996. This
court cannot sit in appeai over the award passed by the learned

Arbitrator by reassessing and re-appreciating the evidence as the same

-is not permissible. The view taken by the learned Arbitrator after

considering the materials before him and after interpreting the
provisions of the agreement is a possibl\e view and therefore the same
does not warrant any interference. : '
While deciding the claim, the learned Arbitrator had framed as many
as four (4) issues in the following manner :-

(i)  Are the claims barred under the law of limitation ?

(i)  Whether time was of essence of the contract throughout its

execution period ?

Contd/...(P/13)

Co\H

P- 2



113/

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

@1)

(22)

4

(iii) ~ Whether thé claimant / contractor is entitled claim damages ?
(iv)  Whether the delay in completion of work is attributable to the
claimant / contractor or the respondent ?

The learned Arbitrator while deciding Issue No.l had taken into
consideration the jﬁdgment of R.L. Kalathia and Company V/s. State
of Gujarat reported in AIR 2011 SC 754 and had also taken into
consideration the provisions of Section 28 of the Contract Act, 1872
and fhereafter had come to the conclusion that all the claims are
within the limitation period of 3 years. Similarly while deciding issue
numbers 2, 3 & 4 : the learned Axbitrator had taken note of the fact
that the site of work was handed over to the claimant / respondent
after 30 days from the date of the stipulated date of work. He had also

taken into consideration that the work was also delayed due to the late

decision by the peﬁtioner herein regarding vertical extension of two

floors above G+4 as per contracts. The learned Arbitrator also took
into consideration the judgment of Hind Construction V/s. State of
Maharashtra reported in (1979) 2 SCC 70 and came to the conclusion
that time was not the essence of the contract and that the case fell
within the second part of Section 55 of the Indian Contract Act and
thereby held that the delay in executing the extra work was
attributable to the respondent / petitioner. Thus it cannot be said that
decision of the learned Arbitrator is without any reason. The learned
Asbitrator while deciding the issues had done the detailed analysis
regarding the delay and the prolongation of the contract as well as the
reason for such delay.

Claim No.1 is for payment of bonus under Clause 24 of GCC for a
sum of Rs.1,18,34,986/- and Claim No.2 is for payment on account of

Contd/...(P/14)

(J

~\L

P-122



/11411

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2.022]

loss of overheads during the extended period of contract for a sum of
Rs.50,53,761/-. Thus, the total claim under Claim Nos.1 & 2 is
Rs.1,68,8747/-. The learned Arbitrator allowed both Claim Nos. 1 &
2. While allowing Claim No.1 the learned Arbitrator awarded a sum
of Rs.22,54,283/- in favour of the claimant / respondent and a sum of
Rs.40,12,685/- in respect of Claim No.2. While deciding Claim No.1
& 2 the learned Arbitrator considered various documents. He also
considered the provisions of Clause 24 of GCC. The learned
Arbitrator discussed the submissions of the parties at length and also
took into consideration the judglnent relied upon by the parties. He
also took into consideration the provision of Section 55 of the
Contract Act. In paragraph 21 and 22 of the award the learned
Arbitrator gave detailed reason for his conclusion that the delay due to
extra work was 139 days against the delay of 86 days as considered
by the respondent / petitioner. It was 4further observed by the learned
Arbitrator in para 22 of the award that the delay which prevented the
claimant / respondent from executing work would have to be excluded
from computing the time available to.a contractor to complete the
work. The learned Arbitrator further held that the respondent /
petitioner by creating hindrances and delaying the execution of the
work cannot deprive the contract of the incentive for completing the
work within the time provided. The learned Arbitrator also considered
the entire facts and thereaftef awarded the amount based on various
formulas of engineering arena. The learned Arbitrator also took into
account various judgments while arriving at a conclusion that the
claimant is entitled to bonus of 24 days. Similarly while calculating

loss of overheads during the extended period of contract the learned

Contd/...(P/15)

=2t



& =\

115171

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

Arbitrator relied on the various judgments which had taken into
consideration the well accepted formula known as EMDEN formula
and Hudson formula. The learned Arbitrator found that the bonus
which the claimant was entitled was for a period of 24 days. As
already stated he had taken into consideration the documents. This
Court therefore, cannot sit in an appeal and re-appreciate the
evidence. The learned Advocate for the petitioner had argued that the
documents of the respondent / petitioner were not taken into
consideration by the learned Arbitrator. It is not necessary for the
Tribunal to refer to each and every document while drawing inference .
and 'what weight has to be attached to different piece of evidence is
the act of appreciation of evidence. This Court cannot substitute its
own opinion if the view taken by the arbitrator is a possible view. The
finding regarding the bonus and the computation of the period of
delay cannot be said to be improper or unintelligible. Perusal of the
award clearly shows that the learned Arbitrétor had discussed all the
contentions raised by the parties and also referred to relevant clauses
of the agreement. fThe award is not based on any conjectures or
surmises but it is based on interpretation of materials placed on record
as a whole. The ﬁﬁdings on Claim Nos.1 & 2 are not contrary to the
terms of the agreement. This Court finds that the award on Claim
Nos.1 & 2 is well reasoned and every contention has been taken care
of. No bias can therefore be attributed to the learned Arbitrator,

- (23) As regards interest in this case the learned Arbitrator awarded simple
interest @10% per annum on the awarded amount against Claim No.1
and also awarded simple interest @10% per annum on the awarded
amount as against Claim No.2 from the date of invocation of

arbitration. The award also speaks that if the amount is not paid

Contd/...(P/16)

P 125"



116/

Mise. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD 17-000024-2022]

(24)

(23)

within 3 months from the date of public‘étion of the award it will carry
simple interest @10% per annum after the expiry of the said period of
3 months till date of payment. The learned Arbitrator in my view was
within his right under Section 31(7) of the A & C Act, 1996 to pass
such award. Whife deciding the cost of arbitration the learned
Arbitrator has also acted within the parameters of Section 31A (4) of
the A & C Act, 1996 and therefore the cost of arbitration cannot be
interfered with. So.far as the interest of claim on delayed payment is
concetned, the learned Arbitrator while deciding the said claim under
Claim No.4 has awarded simple interest @7.5% per annum. However,
while deciding the said claim the learned Arbitrator has recorded that
the claim of interest on delayed and payment of bill was not referred
by the competent authority to the tribunal. Therefore, in my view, the
learned Arbitrator travelled beyond the terms of reference while
deciding Claim No.4 and accordingly the award on Claim No.4 is set
aside.

To sum up in the instant case most the grounds raised by the
petitioner to challenge the award are factual in nature which have
been already considered and adjudicated in the impugned award. It is
outside the scope of Section 34 of the A- & C Act, 1996 to re-
appreciate the entire evidence and come to a conclusion because such
an approach would defeat the purposes of arbitration proceedings. It
has been consistently held by the Hon’ble Apex Court that when a
court is applying the public policy test to an arbitration award, it does
not act as a court of appeal and consequential errors of facts cannot be
corrected.

Having examined the various contentions of the petitioner on the

Contd/...(P/17)

eo~\3

P-12¢



Ay

Misc. Arbitration Case No : 08/2022
[CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022]

touchstone of the ‘parameter of interference as laid down by the
Hon’ble Apex Court in sevefal judgments referred to above I am of
the view that the impugned award except the award on Claim No.4
does not suffer from any infirmity or error apparent on the face the

record. The learned Arbitrator has deliberated on all issues under

reference which was within his competent and has duly explained the

reasons for arriving at his decision. There is nothing to indicate that
the award is in conflict with the basic notions of justice and fair play
and fundamental policy of Indian Law or in contravention of terms of
the agreement or it lacks reasoning.

(26) Inview of the aforesaid discussion I am of the view that the impugned

award except the award on Claim No.4, does not call for interference.

HENCE,
ITIS
ORDERED

That the instant Misc. Arbitration Case being Misc. Arbitration Case
No. 08 of 2022 is allowed in part.

The impugned award except the award on Claim No.4 is upheld.

. The award on Claim No.4 is however set aside.

The parties will bear their own cost.

Let a copy of this Judgment be issued to the respective learned Advocate on

record of all the parties through electxomc mail in view of Order XX @ of.

C.P. Code, as amended.

D/C by me.
(Shaikh Kamal Uddin)
Judge, Commercial Court Judge, Commercial Court

At Asansol . At Asansol

oV

P~127



B. Sc. (Hons. in Chemistry), LLB (B.U.)

S ADVOCATE
. Durgapur Court
_ City Centre, Durgapur - 16

Residence & Chamber :

MS 12/07, Bengal Ambuja, “"URVASHI”
City Centre, Durgapur - 16

Dist. - Burdwan

& : 9434346112

@ : 0343 2545037

(7 30 3 O ——

To

The Executive Engiﬁeer
CPWD,NIT Durgapur

Date :..XD.0& 2025 ...

Advocate

i ~)
)

NIT Campus ,Durgapur -713209

Re- In the matter of Union of India (CPWD) —Vs- M/s SubirEngineering Works Ltd.

Misc Arbitration Case No: 8 /2022

Disposed of on : 19.08.2023

Dear Sir,

I have gone through the enﬁre judgement of the above mentioned case
passed by Ld. Judge,Commercial Court in the aforesaid matter. Ld. Court has
considered my submissions made before him during hearing of the
Application under Section 34 of Arbitration and Reconciliation Act 1996 and
passed a reasoned order by sett?mdmg the claim no.4 of the Award dated
24.01.2022.

In my opinion there is very little scope of success ,if we challenge the Order of

L.d. Commercial court before High Court .

In my view the Judgement dated 19.08.2023 passed by Ld Judge, Commercial
Court at Asansol Court be accepted. |

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully ,
Moustimi Ganguli
/J't Advocate
D)
[OJo Executive Enginesr _ \5
<;5\\Q\i/) NIT Durgapur:713208 USgVMéCGANcuU
z 925 A DURGAPUR o;

) Diary NO..eoemaeesainonmnsnsine: R COURT

DURGAPUR &

2)/ 8123, 16

Date.... aessaseine

P- 128



ANN B U RE - 3 14

- g : . VTTT WORTC | Governmant of Indla GZ@
S\ e ) " . .
@W ‘ ﬁﬁwml Minlatry of Law & Justice
A W1 / Department of Legal Affalrs S —-
SHG”é‘Hﬂ et § R, RresraT / Branch Sacretariat, Kolkata .

. ' ‘ 111 a-‘l = ) . 3
. ’;( ‘ o ﬁ'ﬁmwﬂﬂmIStrund‘Boad‘Kolkala 700001 P G

NaanrARAADE .
QNE RANTH « OFE KAHILT « O E FUTURE

T FeT % o €. 23(1)/SDG(Kolkata)/ARB/SEWPL/2023/1784 Rt 22/09/2023 (37 aTET AHATTT
# R 26/09/2023 T 9TH) F g2 7 8

2 Through which the department has sought the legal opinion of this Ministry regarding feasibility of
challenging the order dated 19/08/2023 passed by the Ld. Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol in Misc,
Arbitration Case No. 08/2022 (CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022) in the matter of Union of India (CPWD) vs.
Subir Engineering Works (P) Ltd.

3, We have perused the papers submitted by the department. We have also gone through the referred
order dated 19/08/2023 passed by the Ld. Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol in the light of the papers
and documents submitted by the department before *his Ministry through this present reference.

4, From the a‘ore referred order dated 19/08/2023 in Misc. Arbitration Case No. 08/2022, Ld. Court of
the Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol had been pleased to observe ... (at para 24) To sum up in the
instant case most the grounds raised by the petitioner to challenge the award are factual in nature which
have been already considered and adjudicated in the impugned award. It is outside the scope of Section 34
of the A & C Act, 1996 to re-appreciate the entire evidence and come to a conclusion because such an
approach would defeat the purposes of arbitration proceedings. It has been consistently held by the Hon'ble
Apex Court that when a court is applying the public policy test to an arbitration award, it does not act as a
court of appeal and consequential errors of facts cannot be corrected.

(at para 25) Having examined the various contentions of the petitioner on the touchstone of the
parameter of interference as laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court in several judgments referred to above, |
am of the view that the impugned award except the award on Claim No.4 does not suffer from any infirmity
or error apparent on the face of the recofd. The leamed Arbitrator has deliberated on all issues under
reference which was within his_competent and has duly explained the reasons for arriving at his decision.
There is nothing to indicate that the award is in conflict with the basic notions of justice and fair play and
fundamental policy of Indian Law or in contravention of terms of the agreement or it lacks reasoning.

(at para 26) In view of the aforesaid discussion | am of the view that the impugned award except the
award on Claim No. 4, does not call for interference. :

Finally, Ld. Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol had been pleased to direct ..... That the instant
Misc. Arbitration Case being Misc. Arbitration Case No. 08 of 2022 is allowed in part.

The impugned award except the award on Claim No.4 is upheld.

The award on Claim No.4 is however set aside.

5. The competent authority of the dep‘artme'nt vide this present reference had recommended for
implementétion of the referred order dated 19/08/2023 passed by the Ld. Judge, Commercial Court at

Asansol in Misc. Arbitration Case No. 08/2022.
The department had also submitted that the Ld. GGG who had conducted the case had opined that

there is a very little scope of success if the referred order had been challenged before Hon'ble High Court
and Ld, CGC had submitted to accept the referred order dated 19/08/2023.

6. It is pertinent to mention here that under Sec. 34 of The Arbitrgtipn and Congiliation Act, 1996 (as
amended up to date vide Amending Act of 2015, 2019), there is very limited scope to challenge the award
further. The Hon'ble Apex Judiciary in plethora of cases has observed that arbitral award is not open to
challenge on the ground that the Arbitral Tribunal had reached to a wrong .conclusion or has failed to
appreciate the facts and evidence. It is also well settled that the parties constitute the Arbitral Tribunal as
the sole and final judge of the dispute arising between the'm as per the ggreed contracts signed by them
and they also bind themselves, as a rule, to accept th_e arbitral award as_flnal gnq conclusive. The arbitral
award is not liable to be set aside on the ground that either on the fact or in law it is erroneous.

7. We may refer to the following precedents, namely:-
(i) In KV. Mohammed Zakir vs. Regional Sports Centre [2009(9) SCC 357], the Hon'ble Supreme

Court held tnat it is equally well settled, where the arbitrator acts within jurisdiction, “the
reasonableness of the reasons’ given by the arbitrator is not open to scrutiny by courts. However, if

Pagelof2

=129



=

the reasons are such as persons of ordinary prudence can never approve them or the reasons are so
“outrageous in there defiance of logic" that they shock the consclence of the court, then, it is a different
situation. In this different situation, the court may Interfere with the impugned arbitral award. However,
the degree of such unreasonableness must be greater than the standard in a certiorari proceeding.

(i) In P.R. Saha Shares and Stock Brokeis (P) Ltd. vs. B.H.H. Securities (P) Ltd. [2012(1) SCC 594],
the Hon'ble Supreme Court held that a court does not sit In appeal over the award of a Arbitral Tribunal

by reassessing or re-appreciating evidence and an award can be challenged only under the grounds .

mentioned in Section 34(2) of The Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and in the absence of any
sugh ground it is not possible to re-examine the facts to find out whether a different decision can be
armved at, : '

(ii)) In Kwality MFG. Corporation vs Gentral Warehousing Corporation [2009(5) SCC 142], the Hon'ble
Supreme Court observed that the Court while considering challenge to arbitral award does not sit in
appeal over the findings and decision of the arbitrator.

iv) In M/S Dyna Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Vs. M/S Crompton Greaves Ltd. [2019 SCC Online SC 1656],
the three Judges Bench of Hon'ble Supreme Court observed that ..... We need to be cognizant of the
fact that arbitral awards should not be interfered with in a casual and cavalier manner, unless the court
comes to a conclusion that the perversity of the award goes to the root of the matter without there
being a possibility of alternative interpretation' which may sustain the arbitral award. Section 34 of The
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 is different in its approach and cannot be equated with a normal
appellate jurisdiction. The mandate under Sec. 34 is to respect the finality of the arbitral award and the
party autonomy to get their dispute adjudicated by an alternative forum as provided under the law. If
the courts were to interfere with the arbitral award in the in the usual course on factual aspects, then
the commercial wisdom behind opting for alternate dispute resolution would stand frustrated.

V) Hon’ble Division Bench, High Court at Calcutta through the Judgment/order dtd. 13/12/2019 in
connection with FMA 1093 of 2013 in the matter of M/S BIP Trade vs. UOI had been pleased to
observe that .... However, the other grounds urged pertain directly to the merits and not of authority of
the arbitrator to adjudicate on the disputes. It is well known that all errors of an arbitral tribunal need
not or cannot be corrected in proceedings under Section 34 of the Act of 1996. Indeed, the procedure
envisaged and the: supervisory jurisdiction conferred on a court is to ensure more that errors of
jurisdiction committed by an arbifral tribunal are arrested and errors within jurisdiction need not be
looked into. In any event, the other grievances that Union raises pertain directly to the merits of the
matter which cannot be addressed in any proceeding for challenging an arbitral award.

8. We have examined the reference at its entirety/totality. Prima facie it appears that the referred order
dated 19/08/2023 is reasoned and reasonable one. Also it appears that the referred order had been passed

by Ld. Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol following the settled principle of law on the referred subject by

Hon'ble Supreme Court and also considering the enacted principle of statute on the subject.

g, On the basis of the aforesaid discussion and in view of the binding precedents laid down by the
authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble Apex Court and Hon'ble High Court, there is no sufficient
ground shown/observed to challenge order dated 19/08/2023 passed by the Ld. Judge, Commercial Court
at Asansol in Misc. Arbitration Case No. 08/2022 (CNR No. WBBD17-000024-2022) in the matter of Union
of India (CPWD) vs. Subir Engineering Works (P) Ltd. and hence, prima facie there appears no scope for

further litigation before higher court of law.
eI HeTg &1 % / Advised accordingly. /9_97'0\\\*\”
VrerEgIT @t FTET T Ay o7 7 A M
(1. TH. . RIRER|
| (Dr. S.J. Mukherjee, |.L.S.)

e [t gargasryst
Assistant Legal Adviser/Incharge
Tele. No. 033-2262-5550

~T xecutive Engineer (W) (Civil), Ofo the Special Director General, Kolkata, CPWD, 5 Floor, 1t MSO

4,
S

Building, Nizam Palace, 234/4, A.J.C. Bose Road, Kolkata — 700 020.
TH.EL . T4 . 733/2023-T<Tg(H1e)

i ; 19/10/2023.

Page 2~of2
=130



‘ ' ~ DMNEwRE 4307
st dNfieEst | griqy }}
J, (TRI&T HHTeTa, W QEhR & 3TEH P HEge ol )
- TR et WA=y, gl — 713209, (qfy=s €iet), ard
o NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY BURGAPUR
’ (An Autonomous Institution of the Govt. of India under Ministry of Education

(Shiksha Mantralaya))
MAHATMA GANDHIAVENUE, DURGAPUR-713209, (WEST BENGAL), INDIA

Ref: NITD/EST/Construction/11/23 Date: 21.09.2023

To

The Executive Engineer,
CPWD, NIT Durgapur Division,
NIT Durgapur, Durgapur-09.

Sub: Refund of unspent amount in respet of all completed projects at NIT Durgapur

Sir,
Kindly refer to the decision taken in the meeting held on 17.08.2023 and 19.09.2023 in the Director’s
chamber regarding the above mentioned subject. As per the CPWD Form 65 for the month of August

2023, the unspent amount for all the completed projets comes to the tune of Rs. 8.47 crores.

Hence, you are requested to take necessary action to refund the unspent amount of Rs. 8.47 crores within

07 days on receipt of this letter to the Institue Account as mentioned below:

Name: N.I.T. (Durgapur) Society,
Account No: 11520034072,
IFSC: SBIN0002108,

MICR: 713002204

A line of confirmation on the above may please be sent for the above. An early action in this regard is

higly solicited.

Thanks & Regards.

~; - 'L,b 2 .
(/}c/-\,‘-‘/\“ & "&L e : (X}
N4 s A

Registrar( L [c) P—’j/! ' )
NIeT Durge{pur_ - A Mﬁﬂ“ﬁ\s\ﬁ“
LT L San Qe (—}&‘mgﬂ‘oe ol
Copy to: - . 0\0'0“ ‘Qﬁ“’;‘ “‘w‘ﬁ ’

1. Director Qe

Chairman Construction
Chairman PMQCC

Dy. Reg. (IA)

Asst. Reg. (E&S)

2
3.
4. Joint Reg. (F&A)
5
6
7. File copy.

e estate doySmy documents construction.docy

P13



%v\&mw 4Z.IY'

AV\V\(;(\JL/UQ~ U431

6T VS =
‘pR122.Ip S wood Sunaawl/aaiQ o} y ) : 690'82 uonesypow
pauaAuod st (wbspz ez) 28elles 3unsixa, Ferage om.mmhmo.ﬁmv ooo vm L 191/ HA-3dAL pasodoud Jayy
(wbsz6°6€)
18'2€=00"€459'6 ,
b il : L6'6E="4"4
SHEEL e e vL'68 00°0 T T R fesodoad map
(wbs £7'61) , LL'6Y=4D
I8'CE=0V"E459'6 ‘
96°9T=L"C+8C'9 =49 i
LT°90€ 0C'eeC 60°TE 00°0 Ve’ wm%%.ﬂ.wmmﬁ 3 INA-IdAL -3unsixy

Z-1811eND
IIA 8dAL 10} 'SON 7 - SIaHEND JO SON &|  ggrgge 00’6 bl i wagf YRSl oussd sy

P 's13b Juenlas omy Aq padeys Juiaq asealieys 00'se 00°Z}  00'L8C HUNQ UB

a3eidaS PUEB 13|10 ‘UBLLIY ‘WoOY IIA-3dAL

Suiaey J3)leny JueAlSS luBpuadapu|
e Auoajeg/ uoljejna |ulew)ealy
SBLITEN] |elol 133000 Auoajeg ealy JdAL snjels
eale Ayin Jp/slieis | pun
s/3PAd

"L CRRINAINNY

tA-2dALst (paxid) 000SL 'SY Aed paxid/Aeq apeln/se A11919113

{whbs ui}sjielaq eaay

=3



dNdVOUNA LIN MOTONNE SHOLOIHIA
| -4007d LSHId-

PRV IR+ v W ?wﬂ F T

WOIEEEE S pasod s B T
alz . 3

e = = ‘mﬂm

(worzxaz i)
BN WAD

[@N]

=

\l Buney g

(tw 06'E x0L°G)
20-woopag

(W 0g'¢ X 00°9)
| Q-LIn0IPEg

Aucsjeg uadQ

i j 2B
N MR oy — = ) J
LY // i E b ; -
//./, // @ //__ .
£ i T 502 xw sz2) (w502 ¥ w £2'D) j
LA (w1 62°2 % 00°¢) woamee  w | woouyeg (w 08'Z X 05°9)

. R ealy Buissasg , m m =1 oy 1sang
NN Gy -

R S Y = =

=
= |

{wOpy 4w gge) ‘
waanpeg

-

O

g u®

P-33



WOk PR .gb..u

LSITUR T Piade EWy

dNdVounad LIN MOTONNG SH0103¥Id

40074 ANNOYUD-

R o, UL e e e T~/
@, O |ERET ¢
,...“// e s | =5 #//.@m_
b S
g e
] u.ll_ L

(Wse'e xwege)
wooy| Apnis

i wsrgxwon)
woay Bumelq wno Buuuig

e

5

(1 50°g X W 0g°9)
abelegy

[

* I}

Lz
(Llg2 ) xwzz
WoQiyieg

NN Qm ‘g0

L T

(w427 x w 0g'g) ;

slenil RHIY USEp

o
% 0L e XW0gg)

/
N

ol

[ O

N\ —

_. zo-apeny
JuBAlag

(wgrzxwasp)
SL0

J

A

| 0-40%END
WEAMDG

YajIy WOoIEY

M

I————1 mj




Annexune - 1319

.y

[A50) vS'Y 1519 5099 9€'ST 6L°0V ST°9S 268V
k] 00} 1L se 000 SL0 SeYS 00'sS 8T8 zL68 00’8y 5 6L0Z°€0°ZL (syuawdinb3 g aimanysesu| Buipnpauy) |
$8'£9 01+9 B g ueaeyg ysiexin ‘qe| yoieasay |ejuad
99 56 €€ | Z10 Z10" YOl 260 or'0 000 Y0 6Y6¢ | 2202 €0°0€ Sndwied LIN Ul Senllioe) Bupied aAsuayaidwod| o
= i o n 6 ‘0 - N L sndwe)
£¢ 0z €€ 0 000 060 000 060 060 00 060 1ZrLe 1202'Z4'60 LiN 32 S%00ia 19101 Bupnjou) sup semes Jo uojsuepa| S
) ) ; 3 : 7 ; : o SWO0ISSE|D ¥ Sjuawpedaq
st o €€ SL 000 651 90T s9°€ €T €0 992 68908 12022160 ‘311iapedy ‘SeLoIBioqET Jo Bulysinyer)  orsueda| ¥
: . e \ . : g e Buipiing L1 pauue|d Alleuibio
zs 08 ze 144 000 650 e6'} ST 760 650 €5} v66L'Y 1202'£0'20 Jo Uojsual3 [eaien Jo uogonsuod|  ©
" g - . 5 z y o aimuind yym |leH buiuig jo
€€ sy €€ € 000 980 8T'L 1254 Lz 000 i4%4 286%°'9 1202 L4'S0 Uonesiliispoiy 3 tisiost o Ushesiieusol| ¢
5 ” . . . . A ! s unaulbuz |ewsay
9 59 €€ se 000 250 S€0 260 z€0 S0 9’0 280%°L 1202°20'20 10 uojsuel3 [eanen jo uogonysuod| -
(15 U sy)
% Ul % ul amdo (10 Ul 'sy) 3 " (10 u'sy) (10 ul'sy) 3 2 2 ? :
(10 Ul 'sy) (10 Ul 'sy) (10 Ul 'sy) (1oursy)  [(ddn Jod se)
% U] smeis HdIN AMdD % Ul smeIs ddiN AMdD woy spafoid jo amdo amdd amdd o
|etoueutld syoafold Jad se snjejs |eroueuld sjoafold Jad se smejs ] 10§ I " amd2 0} Junowy a|qe|ieAy E%&wa QSMMQM« Junotliy M_h_.“_o“.._.m :o.wﬁ%m SHOM Jo BuleN ON'IS
|eaishyd syoaloig |eaishyd spoafoid juawalnbay aouejeg & ysodaqg LIN aoueleg P 3 L aliN Pouopes Houes
pung
£20Z°qad Jo Yluo ayy £20241aqWanoN

£Z0Z'AON JO YIuoN 8y}
10} sme}g |eldueuld g [ed1sAyd

104 snye)S |eloueUld g [edisAyd

40 YJUO Y3 10§ snje}s pund

£20z'Aueniqad Jo Yjuol\ 3y} Joj sniels pung

aMdD 19pun 5309

Toig BulobuQ jo smejs

Teipu]) 60ZcLZ - 1ebuag 3sap\ Andebing anuaAy ‘' Tindebing AGojouyda] Jo aymisul [euocijeN

61 Ep-anXauuy

P-13S



SE€0 SE'0- 09'1T ST'T L0 200 9.0 S6/82°C
. = . . ‘0 20 : ; 750" (souspisay Jo
gs 00} €€ 8l Ge'0 G€'0 09’} szl vL 00 9L0 66.82'C Z20TY0VZ | ot eunan) z-lIeH s0 uonerouay| O
(10 u| 'sy) i ! ! . ’
% Ul % ul (40 u| 's¥) : 5 (19 ursy) | (DUl 'sy) : . (1oursy) | .

% Ul smiels % Ul Sneis amdo (40 Ul 'sy) (49 u| 'sy) (40 Ul sy)

etoueuL ddN AMdD A HdN AMdD wou sjoslosd amdo aMdo amdo amdo aMd9 amdo JUNOWIY (4dW sod se) SHION O SWEN oM IS

Jad se snigig Jad se snjeis ajqejieny 0} Junowy a|qejieny 0} Junowy ajeQ uonoues
sielod eoIsAyd syoalos siosloid eoISAyd syoalos 4o uoya|duioo Joj aouele ainypuadx3 1soda aouele ainypuadx3 1soda patiopaues
|eo1sAyd syafold [eo1sAud s12f0dd |/ o inbay pund leq ysodaq LIN leq usodaQ@ LIN
€Z0ZAON JO ¢£z0z'qad
YJUOI\l 8Y3 104 SNBSS | 4O YIUOIA 3y} 104 snjelg £Z0Z"19qWaAoN £20z'f1eniqag

[e1oueuld g [eo1sAyd

[e1oueuld @ [edlsAud

JO YIUOI\ By} 104 SNJe}S pung

10 YJUOI\ 3y} 10} SN3e}S pung

aMdD 1apun jo8loud pajajdwio) jo snjejs

(eipul) 60z< 1L - [ebuag 1S9\ Andebing enuaay "9°|\ “indebing ABojouydsa] jo aynjipsul [euoljeN

6T Ep-24nxauULy

= 154



( FRreT TENET, WK T S Tl WETY Haeel ohl TE™)
ereAt Tidl Ry, YR - 713209, (Caf¥=m SeT), IR \

MATIDNAL IMSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY DURGAPLIR

(An Autonomous Institution of the Govt. of India under Ministry of Education
(Shiksha Mantralaya))
MAHATMA GANDHI AVENUE, DURGAPUR-713209, (WEST BENGAL), INDIA

Ref: NITD/EST/Construction/ 19/23 Date: 06.12.2023

A meeting was held on 29.1 1.2023 at 11:00 hrs. chaired by the Director in his Chamber in connection
with arbitration case in respect of construction of 500 seated Girls’ Hostel by CPWD.

Members present:

Prof. N. K. Roy, Registrar I/C =,

Prof. S. Bhattacharya, Chairman Construction-.. y e
Prof. A. K. Banik, Chairman PMQCC — :

Dr. Anupam De, PIC Legal -
Mr. Asit Kumar, Joint Reg. (Estt.) //

Mr. D. Mondal, Asst. Reg.,(Legal) =2\ +

Mr. A. Bhagat, AR (E&SV%

Mr. C. P. Sharma, SE CPWD

Mr. Israr Ahmed, EE CPWD

008 OV O RS

Brief of the Meeting:

1. Director was apprised by CPWD about the Arbitration Case in respect of construction of 500 seated
Girls’ Hostel. A letter from EE CPWD addressed to “The Registrar NIT Durgapur” vide Ref.
55(ARB)/500 seated Girls Hostel/Subir/EE/NITDD/CPWD/202-24/793 dated 17.10.2023
received by the Office of the Registrar. ‘

2. Itis intimated by CPWD that; “the agency of the above work had gone to the arbitral tribunal for the
adjudication of disputes arised in the work. The said award was challenged in Commercial Court at
Asansol. Now the Ld. Court of the Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol has decided the disputes on
dated 19.08.2023. Copy of the Judgement of Ld. Court is being submitted for record & release of
fund please. The payment amounting to Rs. 90.00 Lakhs (Approx) has to be made to the agency as
decided by the Commercial Court at Asansol at the earliest.”

3. In the said letter CPWD has requested to release the necessary fund at earliest so that the further
burden of interest is rel:duced attaching the following documents. i

a) Copy of the Arbitration Award.
b) Copy of Commercial Court Judgement dated 19.08.2023.
c) Opinion of the Govt. Counsel.

Resolutions:

1. The presented report of CPWD alongwith the necessary documents as mentioned above shall be

vetted by the External Legal Experts of NIT Durgapur for further needful action.
Meeting ended with the vote of thanks to the Chair.

= Q\,\ 80

Registrar(I/C)

P-137

D.irector Xa/\//\/’\f«éxg

TPV TTETen | ST YL AnvecRE- 43. 90




Attendance for the meeting in connection with arbitration case in respect of
construction of 500 seated Girl’s Hostel by CPWD held on 29/11/2023 in the

Director’s Chamber at 11.00 A.M

Sl1. No. Name

Signature

1. Prof. N. K. Roy
Registrar (I/C)

2. Prof. S. Bhattacharyya
Chairman Contraction

3 Prof. A. K. Banik
Chairman PMQCC

4, Dr. Anupam De

. : s
PIC Legal /A—b
5. Mr. Asit Kumar

JR (Establishment)

6 Mr. D Mondal

AR (Legal) ___v‘\ w\_&.ﬁ\ \
7. Mr. A. Bhagat b

AR (E&S) ‘ /
8. Mr:, C:B. Sharma e

SE CPWD /?/"’
9, Mr. Israr Ahmed

EE CPWD

P- 138



BRSO AN YA Y ¢ 3

~\0
L

deN @ " Avnerune— y3- 2|
A ; |

4 ofs s F:" G gt f

f ot (orwtruetson & S0 et g

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
: BETWEEN '
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
AND ‘
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY DURGAPUR
. FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF 500 Girl's Hostel FOR NIT, DURGAPUR
(Deposit work on turnkey basis)

The Memorandum of Understanding, hereinafter called MOU is signed between the
Central Public Works Department, hereinafter called the cPWD (represented by the
Executive Engineer, NIT, Project Division, CP.W.D., Durgapur) on the one part and the

* National Institute of Technology, Durgapur hereinafter called the “Client" (represented by

the Director) on the other. Whereas the cPWD have agreed to undertake the work of
construction of 500 Girl's Hoste| for NIT, Durgapur on q turnkey basis as q deposit work,
now therefore it is agreed between the two parties that :-

2. All basis data for planning of the project, site details, space requirements, special
requirements/features ‘and- Specifications  (with specific  reference +o
Specifications approved by the Govt. of India for such buildings, if available) to be
adopted etc. shall be supplied by the client to cPWD, I :

3. In case the requirements: projected are in excess/reduction of those that can be
accommodated on the site as per the building bye-laws the same will be
revised/reduced by the client on this being intimated by CPWD, |

4. While finalizing the plans, estimates etc, CPWD will work in close coordination with
the client, s : ' |

3. Client Department will obtain and convey hecessary clearance/approvals in case the
requirements projected .by them are in excess of or beyond the approved

yardsticks.

. CPWD and sanction shall be conveyed by the ¢lient.

Contd.....P/2

2(\(0\(3

, REGISTRAR
Executive Engineer National Instityte of Technology
NIT Durgapur Project Division Mahatma Gandhi Avenue
NIT Campus, Durgapur-713209 . Durgapur- 713209 (.. ) INDIA

7. The preliminary estimate based on approved drawfﬁg;_ _.i:h*ql_l__pgfggp‘p!j,e;dA by the . -



( Page - 2)

Exeécutive Engineer, Kolkata Central Division No. VI, CP.W.D. Kolkata by 15.11.2013.
The remaining funds shall be deposited as per the CPWD works manual to the

8. 15% of the Preliminary Estimate shall be deposited by Client Department with the

Executive Engineer, Kolkata Central Division No. VI, C.P.W.D., Kolkata.
9. The CPWD shall be responsible for :- ‘
9.1 Preparation of designs/drawings, conforming to the relevant buildings bye laws/
) statutory codal provisions.

9.2 Preparation of tender documents, invitation and opening of tenders and award of
work eftc,

9.3  Project management including day to day supervision of work.

9.4  Execution of work as per prescribed guidelines and regulations.

9.5  Carrying out quality control tests and inspections. ,

9.6 Completing the project as per the broad specifications given in the Preliminary
Estimate. :

9.7 Infimating the client about any excess over the projected cost or possibility of
time overrun as soon as it comes to its knowledge.

9.8  Intimating the physical and financial progress at periodic intervals.

9.9  Replying to the audit o'bjec’rivo__;ns pertaining to the work in so far as they pertain
to its acts in execution-of the work.

9.10  Handing over to Superintending Engineer or an authorized representative of .the
Director, NIT, Durgapur completed buildings along with a set of completion
plans. Including service plans, soft copies of drawings and maintenance manual of

: electrical equipments.

9.11  Intimating the final cost of the project. :

9.12  Contesting the claims of the contractors in arbitration or appearing in other
legal matters pertaining to execution of work.

9.3 No departmental charges will be levied by the CPWD, NIT being 100% Centrally -
funded Institute. > - |

9.14 Advising & assisting the NIT, Durgapur in obtaining approval from the
concerned Local bodies for the architectural/designs/drawings and hecessary
service connections in respect of water supply, Sewerage, storm water drainage
and electricity.

9.15 CPWD will carry out the work as per the CPWD specification, BIS, NBC and
adhere to rules & regulation in construction by last by Govt. of India.

9.16  CPWD will be responsible for all the expenditure for construction.

e - Contd:aP/3 -
(Page - 3)
?(\ le B 3
EXeCUtive Fr e REG
pus, Urgapur-71320g | : Durgapur- 713230n9q(\'/v,g3nl7\leDlA

P10



( Page - 2)

8. 15% of the Preliminary Estimate shall be deposited by Client Department with the

9. The CPWD shall be responsible for :-

9.1 Preparation of designs/drawings, conforming to the relevant buildings bye laws/

: statutory codal provisions. |

9.2 Preparafion of tender documents, invitation and opening of tenders and award of
work etc. e |

9.3  Project management including day to day supervision of work,

. 94 Execution of work as per prescribed guidelines -and regulations.

95 Carrying out quality control tests and inspections. s

9.6 Completing the project as per the broad specifications given in the Preliminary

A Estimate. ‘

9.7 Intimating the client about any excess over the projected cost or possibility of
time overrun as soon as it comes 1o its knowledge. S

9.8  Intimating the physical.and financial progress at periodic intervals.

9.9  Replying to the audit objections pertaining to the work in so far as they pertain
to its acts in execution-of the work. ' »

9.10 Handing over to Superintending Engineer or an authorized representative of.the
Director, NIT, Durgapur completed buildings along with a set of completion
plans. Including service plans, soft copies of drawings and maintenance manual of
electrical equipments, - ‘

9.1 Intimating the final cost of the project. |

9.1z Contesting the claims of the contractors in arbitration or appearing. in other
legal matters pertaining to execution of work. ‘

9.13  No departmental charges will be levied by the CPWD, NIT being 100% Centrally -

~ funded Institute. i '

- 914 Advising & assisting the NIT, Durgapur in obtaining approval from the
concerned Local bodies for the archiTec‘ruml/designs/drawings and necessary
service conhections in respect of water supply, sewerage, storm water drainage
and electricity. : |

9.15 - CPWD will carry out the work as per the CPWD specification, BIS, NBC and
adhere to rules & regulation in construction by last by Govt. of India.

9.16  CPWD will be responsible for all the expenditure for construction, -

., - -l-——Contd....P/3

i (Page - 3)
210 -
Ve Enet R
i e
pus, Durgapur-713209 : ) Durgapur- 7a1 3280n9 (\/‘{i'/él\a/?)nfr,\]eom

Executive Engineer, Kolkata Central Division No. VT, CP.W.D. Kolkata by 15.11.2013.
The remaining funds shall be deposited as per the CPWD works manual to the
Executive Engineer, Kolkata Central Division No. VT, CP.W.D., Kolkata. '

(S



10.
- 10.1

10:¢2

10.3
104
105
10.6
10.7

10.8
10.9

10.10
10.11

10.12

\)@.’f3

10.14
10.15

10.16

o

1047 Providing full assistance fo the CPWD in the execution ¢

(Page - 3)

The NIT, Durgapur agrees to undertake the following -
Depositing the required funds as per broad schedule specified. Deposit any
additional funds that may be- required fo complete the work as per revised

estimate submitted by the CPWD.

Intimate the detailed specifications, requirements of space, special features
desired to be approved the designs/drawings/estimates submitted. by CPWD

within stipulated time. -
Supplying all relevant data regarding site to CPWD.

Making available the site of work free from encumbrances.

Enlarging the cost and time stipulated in the preliminary estimate if changes are
made in the approved designs/drawings/specifications.

Providing authenticated ownership documents of the land for submission to local

bodies.
Obtaining necessary clearances for the architectural plans with the assistance

of CPWD. : : )
Obtaining ne@essary service connections with the assistance of CPWD.
Providing the required funds as per cash flow requirements projected by the

CPWD. :
According revised sanction without any delay in case of cost escalation as per

approved CPWD norms.
Providing security clearances for CPWD staff/contractors and their workers in

case it is so required.

Designating a suitably empowered nodal officer (Superintending Engineer of
NIT Durgapur) for coordinating with the CPWD for the entire project.duration.
All communications by the designated officer will be made with the designated
officer of CPWD. The designated nodal officer shall be ‘authorized to take
decisions and assist the CPWD in completion of the project. The nodal officer
shall also be empowered to take decisions on remedial measures for unforeseen
situations arising out of entities external to the project.

Paying any claims upheld by an arbitrator or court of law relating to the work.
Pay compensation/levies, if so required to be paid under the workmen's
compensation act or any other act/law of the Centre or the State Government.
Allow drawl of underground water for-the purpose of execution of work without

any payment.
Allow tsage of electricity for execution of works on payment basis from

existing electrical connections.

M Contd....P/4
4 . \/ ;
Executive Engineer . ' -/ REGISTRAR
NIT Durgapur Project Division National Institute of Technology :
NIT Campus, Durgapur-713209 Mahatma Gandhi,Avenue :
: Durgapur- 713209 (W.B.) INDIA P-\y-



i

12,

:d)

e)
f)

13

14,

15,

(Page - 4)

10.18 Pay suitable compensation to CPWD, to be decided by the Chief Engineer A(EZ)—I,

Nizam Palace, CPW.D., Kolkata - 20, if the client decides to conclude this MOU
or drop the proposal after substantial preliminary work has been done by CPWD

- on the project. In case of. abandonment of project/work during construction

stage, pay to CPWD all liabilities relating to the project/work:-or to be paid to
construction agencies engaged by CPWD for execution of the project.

If any dispute/difference arises betwéen the parties as mentioned above, the
Decision of the Director General of Works, CPWD shall be final and binding on

both the parties.
NIT, Dur'gapur requires the followmg modifications ;-

Review of cost for pile foundation and price index by CPWD.

Incorporation of green building concept by CPWD.

Arrangement for lifts, ramp etc. for physically challenged sTuden’rs by CPWD. -

Arrangement by CPWD for dlschar'ge of effluent to STP in campus area of NIT
Durgapur

NIT reserves the. right o visit the site from time to time WlTh prior intimation

to CPWD to look after the progress and the quality of works. ‘
NIT, Dur'gapur' agrees to give sanction for additional items which are not

covered in the preliminary estimate after making requisite adjustment in cost in
the original preliminary estimate.

Execu i/\.}g/é?ﬁggg (W [0r[7¢

i ./ Registrar
For and o/ behalf of NIT, Durgapur

Kolkata Central Division No.VI .
CP.W.D., Kolkata ' National Institute of Technology
For and on behalf of.C.P.W.D. Durgapur
Exécutlve Engineer
NIT Durgapur Project Division National lnsutcjiTcﬁrATR
NIT Campus, Durgapur-713209 ahatma Gangh; :\fg:slogy
: e

Durgapur- 713209 (WB) INDIA

eis



7 | . P
R

BROAD SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

Name of wpr'k?:- €/0 500 Girl's Hostel Building at NIT Campus at Durgapur

NSCI)'_ : : . ‘Activity Probable Date
1. | Deposit of Fund @15% of Estimate Cost - | 15-11-2013
" 2. | Finalisation of Architectural working drawings 20-11-2013

3. | Finalisation of Detailed.Estimate & NIT for composite | 30-11-2013
tender '

3. | Submission of buuldmg plan for mumcnpal clearance =~ | 10-12-2013

5. |Receipt of Technical Bid for‘ Tender under two | 25-12-2013
Envelope System

6. | Opening of Financial Bid for tender. 15-01-2014

7.__| Obtaining Municipal cledrance of building plans 20-01-2014

8. | Acceptance to Tender by C.W. Board of CPWD 28-02-2014

9. |Date of Physical start after submission of PG and | 18-03-2014 -

- mobilization of T&P etc.

10. | Completion of pile foundation including casting of plle 30-08-2014
| caps, grade beams.
11. | Structural completion of the buildings up to roof level 30-06-2015
including brick work up to 9™ floor level.
12. | Brick work -above 12™ floor level and plastering, | 10-10-2015

painting, finishing etc.

13. | Installation of lift & oTher electrical work 20-10-2015
14. | Development works 30-10-2015
16, | Handing over of building . | 14-11-2015.

Executive Enginegr(‘/ p/} Registrar
NIT Project Division NGTIONGI nstitute of Technolog
J ‘ e Y
+ CP.W.D., Durgapu r (Deemed University), Durgapur
For and on behalf of CP.W.D. For and on behalf of NIT, Durgapur
: _ _REGISTRAR ,
oo T T Nattional Institute-of Technology
Executive Enginee , Mahatma Gandhi Avenue
4 Durgapur- 713209 (W., B.) INDIA

T Durgapur Project Divisiop

IT Campus, Durgapyr- 713209

: P~ 14y



	P 1.pdf
	P 2.pdf

